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PART'T'ON SCHEDULE PART'T'ON NOTES SHEET |NDEX 6 SOUTH OLD ORCHARD | ST. LOUIS, MO
ol COVER: 63119
HEAD SILL
TYPE THICKNESS| PLAN DETAIL UL # 1. ALL GYPSUM WALL BOARD ABUTTING OTHER COVER PROJECT INFORMATION
||l 3 5/8" MTL STUDS _._»—CONT. [CONT. MATERIAL TO BE FINISHED WITH METAL TRIM G100 CODE PLAN + IC
Ar @ 16" O.C. TYP. F|RE FIRE V) BEAD AND JOINT COMPOUND WHERE VISIBLE. G101 CONTRACTOR ACCESS
A . B REFER TO PART. CAULK [CAULK O 2. ALL WOOD AND PLYWOOD BLOCKING, WHERE A100 NOTED FLOOR PLAN + DEMO PLAN
4778 A\ TAG FOR INSUL. PER PER < CALLED FOR ON THE DRAWINGS, TO BE FIRE A101 DIMENSIONED FLOOR PLAN
| [™—5/8" GYP. BD. EA SIDE SPEC. | SPEC. N TREATED. A200 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN + FINISH PLAN
| AREA OF WORK '  METALSTUDS BOTH | BOTH 3. ALL DOOR OPENINGS SHALL HAVE 1'-6" CLEAR A600 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS + OPENING SCHEDULE
_ SIDES | SIDES FROM THE FACE OF THE FRAME TO THE A601 CASEWORK SECTIONS
[[1],—3 578 MTLSTUDS , CONT. [CONT. PERPENDICULAR WALL ON THE PULL SIDE, AND
A Ig@E ; ESR (T)ocp. plg?. I EI%LK CAF”EE < 1'-0" CLEAR ON THE PUSH SIDE, TYPICAL. MECHANICAL:
B a0 TAG FOR INSUL ' U 4. ALL FIRE RATED WALL AND FLOOR PENETRATIONS
/ |1 e ' PER PER = SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM E-814. M0OOO  MECHANICAL SYMBOLS & ABBREVIATIONS
et ——5/8" GYP. BD. ONE SPEC. | SPEC. Z 5. PARTITIONS TO BE BUILT IN ACCORDANCE WITH MD100  MECHANICAL - GROUND FLOOR - DEMOLITION
1 SIDEMILSTUDS THIS THIS PARTITION SCHEDULE AND DESIGN REFERENCED. MI100  MECHANICAL - GROUND FLOOR - NEW WORK
T STUDS ® R AlLE _ REFERENCES ARE TO LATEST EDITION OF GYPSUM M500  DETAILS 8 SCHEDULES
— . : . e ASSOCIATION (GA) OR UNDERWRITERS M700 TEMPERATURE CONTROLS C
i 16" O.C. TYP. FIRE FIRE W - Z
AL L SERER TO PART. CAULK lcAauLk \ 890 LABORATORIES INC, FIRE  RESISTANCE O
C 704 'fTAG FOR INSUL. PER PER \Og <Z DIRECTORIES, TYPICAL. PLUMBING + FIRE PROTECTION: .
| Al 5/8" GY. . EACH speC. | spec. ‘i“! ‘l';u = 6. PARTITION SCHEDULE IS GENERAL TO ALL WALL —
E 1™ SIDE MTL STUDS BOTH | BOTH . =2 TYPES IN THE PROJECT. REFER TO DETAILS FOR PO0O PLUMBING SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS -+
SIDES | SIDES S SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND SIZE REQUIREMENTS. PD100  PLUMBING - UNDERFLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN O
KEYP LAN 7. ALL WALLS SHALL BE TYPE AIDN U.N.O. PD101  PLUMBING - GROUND DEMOLITION PLAN
P100 PLUMBING - UNDERFLOOR PLAN >
1" = 60'-0" P101 PLUMBING - GROUND FLOOR PLAN
P400 PLUMBING ISOMETRICS O
P401 PLUMBING ISOMETRICS
P500  PLUMBING DETAILS AND SCHEDULES (-
FPOOO FIRE PROTECTION SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS
PA RT|T| O N TAGS FPD101  FIRE PROTECTION - GROUND FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN q)
FP101 FIRE PROTECTION GROUND FLOOR PLAN Dﬁ
G E N E RA |_ N OTE S PARTITION TYPE RE: TO SCHEDULE ABOVE ELECTRICAL:
WALL INSULATION: E000 ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS U
I = PROVIDE SOUND BATT INSULATION EDIO0  ELECTRICAL - GROUND FLOOR - DEMOLITION * —
1. THESE NOTES APPLY EQUALLY TO THE FULL SET OF U = NON-INSULATED PARTITION ED101  LIGHTING - GROUND FLOOR - DEMOLITION C
DOCUMENTS. WALL FINISH HEIGHT- E100 ELECTRICAL - GROUND FLOOR - NEW WORK .
C = EXTEND GYP. BD. FINISH TO 6" ABOVE FIN. CLG. E101 LIGHTING - GROUND FLOOR - NEW WORK S
1 . i 2. THE NOTES AND SYMBOLS SET DOWN ON THESE D = EXTEND GYP. BD. FINISH TO BOTTOM OF DECK E500 ELECTRICAL SCHEDULES
| s - b DRAWINGS ARE FOR THE GUIDANCE OF ALL TRADES F = PROVIDE INFILL OF EXISTING WALL OPENING E501 ELECTRICAL DETAILS
| r [y, ! ’ INVOLVED IN THE PROJECT AND MUST BE FOLLOWED TO P = PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL
EXECUTE THE WORK AS INTENDED.
PARTITION RATING: { )
i = e i 3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO THE DRAWINGS FOR 0 = 0 HOUR RATED PARTITION
r J'Iui.-" Y i ) . 1 i DETAILS OF BUILDING CONSTRUCTION TO INSURE SPACE 1 =1 HOUR RATED PARTITION PER U.L. NO. AND ASSEMBLY SCHED.
‘ju-a_' P ¥ T : e - 'l | : - ; 3 — § y | AND SATISFACTORY ARRANGEMENT FOR THEIR WORK. THE 2 =2 HOUR FIRE AND SMOKE RATED PARTITION PER U.L. NO. AND ASSEMBLY SCHED.
i o - — e - | ! . ! VARIOUS DRAWINGS COMPRISING THE SET ARE $ = 1 HOUR FIRE AND SMOKE RATED PARTITION PER U.L. NO. AND ASSEMBLY SCHED.
:q i INTERDEPENDENT AND MUST BE USED JOINTLY AT ALL TIMES. H = 2 HOUR SMOKE RATED PARTITION PER U.L. NO. AND ASSEMBLY SCHED. I
— -+ D U M PSTE R LO CAT' O N EACH CONTRACTOR SHOULD REFER TO THE GENERAL AU D ] N = NON-RATED PARTITION
A — ~ ' \ ! REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT. IF DISCREPANCIES ( >
ICOORDINATE ACCESS OF LOADING DOCK OF UPMB AND CONSTRUCTION z = OCCUR, CONTACT THE ARCHITECT THRU THE GENERAL
DUMSTER WITH PROJET CP210042 CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL FACILI_T X CONTRACTOR FOR CLARIFICATION BEFORE PROCEEDING.
4.IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERALLY ACCEPTED O
CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES, THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE
SOLELY AND COMPLETELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE O
CONDITIONS ON THE JOB SITE, INCLUDING SAFETY OF ALL
PERSONS AND PROPERTY DURING PERFORMANCE OF THE T
WORK. THIS WILL APPLY CONTINUOUSLY AND NOT BE L
LIMITED TO NORMAL WORKING HOURS.
5. ALL WORK MUST BE COORDINATED WITH THE OWNER TO U
MAINTAIN OPERATION OF THE EXISTING CAMPUS ACTIVITY. C
ALL WORK THAT AFFECT CAMPUS ACTIVITIES, INCLUDING
UTILITY TIE-INS, ETC. SHALL BE DONE AFTER BUILDING HOURS. D
— — 6. USE DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION GIVEN. DO NOT SCALE O
ALL CONTRACTOR ACCESS AND MATERIALS DRAWINGS.
DELIVERY/REMOVAL SHALL BE THRU THE SERVICE DOCK L
IAREA ONLY; NO CONSTRUCTION ACCESS VIA THE SOUTH g = R
PUBLIC BUILDING ENTRANCE i 7. DIMENSIONS ARE TYPICALLY INDICATED TO THE FINISHED
FACE OF WALLS OR PARTITIONS AND CENTER LINES OF Q
COLUMNS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
|
8. TITLES, CAPTIONS, HEADINGS, ETC. ARE INTENDED FOR ARCHITECTURAL STATEMENT: MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, & FIRE PROTECTION STATEMENT: ELECTRICAL STATEMENT:
GENERAL REFERENCE AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO LIMIT THE | hereby certify that Sheets: | hereby certify that Sheets: | hereby certify that Sheets: @
WORK REQUIRED IN ANY WAY. COVER, G100, G101, A100, A101, A200, A600, Aé01 have been prepared by me, or MO000, MD100, M100, M500, M700, PO0O, PD100, PD101, P100, P101, P400, P401, E000, ED100, ED101, E100, E101, E500, E501 have been prepared by me, or
under my supervision. | further certify that to the best of my knowledge these P500, FPO00,FPD101, FP101 have been prepared by me, or under my supervision. under my supervision. | further certify that to the best of my knowledge these !
9. EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE HIS WORK WITH Drawings and/or Specifications are as required by and in compliance with | further certify that to the best of my knowledge these Drawings and/or Drawings and/or Specifications are as required by and in compliance with © m—
THE WORK OF OTHERS. HE SHALL KEEP HIMSELF INFORMED Building Codes of the University of Missouri. Specifications are as required by and in compliance with Building Codes of the Building Codes of the University of Missouri.

OF THE PROGRESS AND DETAIL DEVELOPMENT OF THE WORK University of Missour.
OF OTHERS AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
COORDINATING AND EXPEDITING HIS WORK WITH THAT OF
OTHERS SO THAT THE PROGRESS OF THE TOTAL WORK SHALL
BE KEPT ON SCHEDULE.
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10. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN STRICT
COMPLIANCE WITH ALL GOVERNING CODES AND

| Build

o 5
STANDARDS. § 7 CHRISTOPHER ™ 2 O
11. EXISTING CONDITIONS SHOWN HAVE BEEN BASED UPON P %’i e __
AVAILABLE DRAWING INFORMATION AND MAY BE AT =2 jpae = U -
VARIANCE WITH ACTUAL WORK IN PLACE. THE 235 PE(p2262 SWS * — D)
CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY FIELD %%’93/29/2022’%9@ U (@)
MEASUREMENTS AND FIELD VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS £ %(?}.:53\ A
AFFECTING THE EXECUTION OF THE WORK. ANY WORK %f@f\;g@,ﬁ o q) n
SHOWN ON THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WHICH MAY et =
IMPACT THE PROGRESS OF THE WORK SHALL BE BROUGHT TORI JANELLE GILLESPIE CHRISTOPHER ALAN PHILIPP =
TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING FOR S 2018000203 Lo N
RESOLUTION BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.
i aELES . C_j
™ 12. EACH CONTRACTOR AND/OR TRADE FITTING OR v O
B | Iniversitvlof B PLACING HIS WORK INTO OR ON THE WORK OF OTHERS (¢
- DOES SO WITH THE UNDERSTANDING THAT THE INSTALLATION E
IBMiE= ounTc OF HIS WORK CONSTITUTES HIS ACCEPTANCE OF THE O
] e g SUITABILITY OF THE WORK IN PLACE. IF THE WORK OF OTHERS o 2
. TR 2 " — - IS NOT ACCEPTABLE, HE SHALL NOTIFY THE GENERAL O
s = = - : y Al il B CONTRACTOR AND SUCH WORK SHALL BE CORRECTED. U
i m = : - . ANY NEW WORK INSTALLED IN UNSUITABLE EXISTING WORK «— @)
it = ——k - SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR OR w -
T ol . & — - - TRADE INSTALLING THE NEW WORK. NO CLAIMS FOR C E RTI FI CAT' O NS > —
ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION FOR CORRECTING WORK S
INSTALLED IN UNSUITABLE EXISTING CONDITIONS WILL BE C
CONSIDERED. @)
N _ Q2
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR DFLM  DECORATIVE FILM HR HAND RAIL OC  ON CENTER sC SOLID CORE pl
ACT ACOUSTICAL TILE DEPT  DEPARTMENT HVAC  HEATING / VENTILATION / AIR CONDITIONING OPNG OPENING ss SOLID SURFACING > E
AWC  ACOUSTICAL WALL COVERING ~ DIL DETAIL HT HEIGHT OPP  OPPOSITE SPEC SPECIFICATION(S) oo ——_ “
CONTRACTOR ACCESS AP ACRYLIC / RESINOUS PANEL DIA DIAMETER HID HIGH IMPACT DOOR OD  OVERFLOW DRAIN 5Q SQUARE Ol -— O
- \JIN ADJ ADJACENT DIM DIMENSION HPR HIGH PERFORMANCE RESIN OFCI  OWNER FURNISHED, CONTRACTER INSTALLED ~ SQ FT SQUARE FOOT ~ w
1"=80"-0 AGGR  AGGREGATE DW DISHWASHER HC HOLLOW CORE OFOl  OWNER FURNISHED, OWNER INSTALLED STC STAINED CONCRETE — . >
AIC AIR CONDITIONING DFP DOOR FRAME PAINT HM HOLLOW METAL SSTL STAINLESS STEEL — i~
ALT ALTERNATE DN DOWN HORIZ ~ HORIZONTAL P PAINT STL STEEL a— CD e
AL ALUMINUM DWG  DRAWING HW HOT WATER PTM  PATCH TO MATCH STV STONE VENEER Q > o
) AMT AMOUNT HR HOUR PLAM  PLASTIC LAMINATE STOR STORAGE ol - )
% % ) / . . APPROX  APPROXIMATE E EAST PL PLATE ST STREET D o— >
y . APT APARTMENT EA EACH IN INCH PT POINT STRUCT  STRUCTURAL ( =
L L0424 20 y y g ,FM'R'] ADA Compllq nce for Alterations ARCH  ARCHITECT/ ARCHITECTURAL ~ EB EDGE BANDING INCL  INCLUDE(DED), (SION) PFT  PORCELAIN FLOOR TILE susp SUSPENDED 9 (-
. / 7/ 7
J 4z g / The American with Disabilities Act (ADA) provides that alterations to a facility AVE AVENUE ELEV ELEVATION INFO INFORMATION PTB PORCELAIN TILE BASE (o D -
GB36 - 5 GB18 g e b e e oot hat 10/ he extent feasibls. the altered ELEC  ELECTRIC(AL) IB INTEGRAL BASE PWT  PORCELAIN WALL TILE TS TACKABLE SURFACE
i 7 i . g RH1 o ot e fo i ocoseble fo omd by dividoals wit BRS BACKER ROD & SEALANT EM EMERGENCY ISB INTEGRAL SINK BOWL PSF POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT 8 TACK BOARD
L : g / portions ot The facilily are readily accessio's 1o and By INGvVIGUdss with -~ BSMT  BASEMENT ENGR  ENGINEER INT INTERIOR PS POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH v TELEVISION
: ’ R & 1-8 PIPE SA disabilities. The Client acknowledges that the requirements of the ADA will
S ) y e ] Gyo . : . fne rec : . BLK BLOCK EP EPOXY PAINT PCS  POURED COATING SYSTEM TRZ TERRAZZO FLOORING
GB42— - Y y 1'-0 - COVER 3 be subject to various and possibly contradictory interpretations. The Design
— N 4 DI A J . : . BLKG  BLOCKING EPF EPXOY / POURED JT JOINT PROP  PROPERTY ikl TOILET
CB18—— e e < b = o — < - Professional. therefore, will use fis or her reasonable professional efforts and BLVD  BOULEVARD EQ FLOORING PPF  PVC FREE PLANK FLOORING TTPTN  TOILET PARTITION
OPEN SIDE g ; g " < 5 - o ludgement fo interpret applicable ADA regulations as they apply fo the BLDG  BUILDING EST EQUAL LAB LABORATORY PS PVC FREE SHEET 18G TONGUE AND GROOVE
L GB42 . | = / / > by © % | BOTTOM project. The Design Professional, however, cannot and does not warrant or
OF TOILET 5| 3 4 . > < - 3| oF REFLECT olessional, Nows )} ane : BR BUMPER RAIL EXIST  ESTIMATE LAM  LAMINATE(D) TO TOP OF
o G y 5 < ™ . guarantee that the Client's project will comply will all interpretations of the
1-6 @ N @ % N el SURFACE ADA requirements or the requirements of other federal, state and local laws , ETR EXISTING LAV AV QrY QUANTITY e TYPICAL
il I END-1 FLOOR FLles, codes, ordinances and requlations 65 fhey apply 10 fhe projot CPT CARPET EJ EXISTING TO REMAIN LVT LAY-IN VINYL CEILING TILE Qr QUARRY TILE
\ \ Lo CPTT CARPET TILE EXP EXPANSION JOINT LH LEFT HAND QTB QUARRY TILE BASE uL UNDERWRITERS LAB
CB CARPET BASE EXT EXPOSED T LIGHT Q QUARTZ UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
TOILET & GRAB BAR PLAN GRAB BAR HEIGHT TOILET PAPER DISPENSER FEMININE NAPKIN TOILET SINK ROBEHOOK STAFF ASSIST MIRROR DIAPER CHANGING CLK CAULK(ING) EXTERIOR LWT LIGHTWEIGHT QCT  QUARTZ COMPOSITION TILE
DISPOSAL (PROFILE) (SA) STATION CING  CEILING FWP LWC LIGHT WEIGHT CONCRETE Qs QUARTZ SURFACING VNR VENEER
GB18 18" GRAB BAR CFT CERAMIC FLOOR TILE FPM  FABRIC WRAPPED PANEL LvVC LOW VOLUME CHANGE VERT VERTICAL
GB24 24" GRAB BAR T CERAMIC TILE FIN FEET PER MINUTE B POUND OR (#) RAD  RADIUS vCce VINYL CELING COVERING
CB36 34" GRAB BAR A@ CWT CERAMIC WALL TILE FFE FINISH(ED) RCF  RAISED COMPUTER FLOOR VCT VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
CB42 4" ORAB BAR . CR CHAIR RAIL FFL FINISHED FLOOR MFG  MANUFACTURE(ER) REF  REFERENCE VET VINYL ENHANCED TILE
GLV-1 . INSTALLATION GUIDELINES NOTES: CLR CLEAR(ANCE) FE ELEVATION MB MARKER BOARD RE REFER TO VPF VINYL PLANK FLOORING
TSC-1 FD PTD PTD sD SHP-1 GLV-2 V2 pYZ = 1. CONTRACTOR SHALL REINFORCE WALLS AT LOCATIONS OF TOILET ACCESSORIES WITH CLOS  CLOSET FEC FINISHED FLOOR LINE MAS — MASONRY RCP  REFLECTED CEILING PLAN vwe VINYL WALL COVERING
\ o e A o R R e, cw COLD WATER FHC  FIRE EXTINGUISHER MO MASONRY OPENING REINF  REINFORCING
L ﬁ \ L ) B ) coL COLUMN FHY FIRE EXTINGUISHER MAX  MAXIMUM REQD REQUIRED WsC WAINSCOT
N - e =1 % 5 — co COMPANY FLR CABINET MECH  MECHANIC(AL) RB RESILIENT BASE WOM WALK-OFF MAT
& A i 3 @ i il = L A\L 2. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE FLUSH VALVES WITH GRAB BARS. ) CONC  CONCRETE FD FIRE HOSE CABINET MED  MEDICAL RP REVEAL PAINT WP WALL PROTECTION Issue Date: 08.29.2022
2 % & % z CMU  CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT FT FIRE HYDRANT MED  MEDIUM REV  REVISION(S), REVISED WPS WALL PROTECTION SHEET A ) :
_ o & . = 2% 5 - 5 EQUIPMENT OR e con © 3. ALLFLUSH VALVES SHALL BE LOCATED ON OPEN SIDE OF TOILET. oo . CONST  CONSTRUCTION FIG  FLOOR(ING) MIL  METAL MATERIAL RD  ROOF DRAIN wC WATER CLOSET dhIssoer Date:
- ¥ S ® ! o © : N ACCESSORY ¥ 4. ALL SINKS, WALL HUNG AND COUNTERTOP, SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH PAPER TOWEL MG G50 N M S gng ngﬁgt’ég R CONTINUE ES,E Eé%?R/ EEE/?IN m# mFLTLAV\L,(L)ARTéHTTILéTE E'(\)A ESSQH OPENING m: w?E[E)RR%ES TER
= - DISPENSER, SOAP DISPENSER AND OTHER NOTED ACCESSORIES. 8 COLUMBIA MO E cJ CONTROL JOINT FUT FOOTING MIN MINIMUM RB RUBBER BASE W WEST
FLOOR — i LSO 2 2\
LINE ¥ LINE 5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH OWNER TO PROVIDE ACCESSORIES 8 ' ESRR ggssﬁgﬂégm oA ES;RNE%’GE(C);)\' MISC MISCELLANEOUS E? EBEEEE %TEET a; ngDcF)Lv/ﬁSEATMENT
SEAT COVER FOAM DISPENSER PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER SOAP DISPENSER SHARPS DISPOSAL UNIT GLOVES BOX CLOCK SEE NOTE # 8 CONSISTENT WITH THE OWNER'S VENDOR SUPPLIES AND SHALL INSTALL ALL VENDOR SUPPLIED CR CRASH RAIL GC FUTURE NEF NO FINISH W/ WITH
DISPENSER v 1 BOx ACCESSORIES. HOSPTAL BF. CRM  CROWN MOLDING GL NOM  NOMINAL SCHED SCHEDULE W/O WITHOUT
- CFM CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE GLBK  GAGE GAUGE N NORTH SCRN  SCREEN WD WOOD Drawn by: CG
NOTE: SHP-1 3 GALLON GLV-23BOX 6. SEE REFERENCED INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS. CUFT  CUBIC FOOT GWT  GENTERAL CONTRACT(OR) NIC  NOTIN CONTRACT SC  SEALED CONCRETE wDS WOOD DOOR STAIN
POSITION SHARPS DISPOSAL UNITS, TOWEL, SHP-2 5 QUART 7. ATITEMS SHOWN TO BE RECESSED INTO A FIRE RATED WALL, CONSTRUCT A 5-SIDED BOX j gg 'YND ggg:g 'Yﬁg geL gtﬁssg /BLGOLéZK'NG NTS NOTTO SCALE 25? EEEE'TON m: aggg E#Z(N)R bcdg Project #: 12275.27
B e o i o hoERS AROUND RECESSED ITEM. BOX SHALL BE 5/8"TYPE "X GYP. BD. TO MAINTAIN RATING. A RN cc CUBICLE CURTAIN GR GLASS WALL TILE SVT  SHEET VINYL FLOORING wv WOOD VENEER MU Project #: CP202091
SINK LOCATIONS IN CASEWORK. 8. WHERE TOILET ACCESSORIES OR WALL MOUNTED EQUIPMENT ARE MOUNTED ON WALL < $ GYP 8D gsi\?gi GRADING g'M g'g\dmR
AND WALL PROTECTION, ADD ADDITIONAL WALL PROTECTION BEHIND OBJECT FOR A FLUSH ¢ 8 SROUT
MOUNTING SURFACE. WALL PROTECTION SHALL OVERHANG OBJECT 1/2" ON ALL SIDES. g CYPSUM BOARD
E STADIUM BLVD.
L —
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FACILITY NAME AND ADDRESS: FIRE SUPPRESSION: A RC H ITECTU RAL
UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI PHYSICIANS BUILDING FULLY SPRINKLED INA’ NEGATIVE AIR EXHAUST @ Ammmmp  CONTRACTOR ACCESS
COLUMBIA MO SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
COLUMBIA, MO 65212 ACTIVE FIRE SAFETY SYSTEMS: —RB——RB—  INFECTION CONTROL BARRIER | RIGID BARRIER - MODULAR EW-—EW- INFECTION CONTROL BARRIER | EXISTING WALL

. EXISTING BUILDING IS FULLY SPRINKLED SYSTEM THE BARRIER SHALL BE ACHIEVED UTILIZING AN EXISTING WALL

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: . THE BARRIER SHALL EXTEND FROM THE FLOOR TO THE CEILING AND ASSEMBLY AS AN INFECTION CONTROL BARRIER. IF THE ASSEMBLY

RENOVATION OF EXISTING FACILITY OCCUPANCY LOAD: ~ A. THE ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN FOR THIS PROJECT IS BASED ON SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED UTILIZING 3-5/8"METAL STUDS AND 1/2" DOES NOT EXTEND TO THE DECK ABOVE, A BARRIER | —AREA OF WORK
B BUSINESS AREA: 2,972 SF / 100 SF PER PERSON =29.7 COMPLETION OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS DURING CONSTRUCTION OR 5/8” GYPSUM BOARD ON THE CLEAN SIDE OF THE STUDS. THE CONSTRUCTED OF 6-MIL FIRE RESISTANT POLYETHYLENE SHALL BE

AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD: 30 OCCUPANTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1705 OF THE INTERNATIONAL METAL STUDS SHALL BE PLACED AT NO LESS THAN 14" AND NO INSTALLED EXTENDING FROM THE CEILING/TOP OF WALL
UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI SYSTEM . BUILDING CODE. THE OWNER SHALL EMPLOY ONE OR MORE MORE THAN 24" O.C. THE SEAMS AND JOINTS ON THE GYPSUM ASSEMBLY TO THE DECK ABOVE. IF NECESSARY, NON-

. B OCCUPANCY: . QUALIFIED SPECIAL INSPECTORS TO PROVIDE THE REQUIRED SPECIAL BOARD MUST BE SEALED WITH AN APPROVED TAPE OR WITH JOINT COMBUSTIBLE COMPONENTS MAY BE UTILIZED TO SUPPORT THE

CITY, COUNTY, STATE: MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE: 300FT INSPECTIONS. COMPOUND/TAPE. THE BARRIER SHALL BE ADEQUATELY SEALED POLYETHYLENE. THE BARRIER SHALL BE ADEQUATELY SEALED AT
CITY OF COLUMBIA MAX. DEAD END CORRIDOR: 50-0" AND MAINTAINED AT THE FLOOR AND CEILING CONNECTIONS THE DECK, CEILING AND TOP OF WALL ASSEMBLY CONNECTIONS
BOONE COUNTY MAX. COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL: 75'-0 B. THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR SHALL FURNISH INSPECTION REPORT TO THROUGHOUT THE PROJECT TO PREVENT THE MIGRATION OF DUST AND AT ALL PENETRATIONS IN THE BARRIER. THE POLYETHYLENE
STATE OF MISSOURI . THE BUILDING OFFICIAL, OWNER, ARCHITECT AND ANY OTHER FROM THE WORK AREA INTO ADJACENT OCCUPIED AREAS. AIR BARRIER SHALL BE MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT THE PROJECT TO

. EGRESS WIDTH: o DESIGNATED PERSON. FILTRATION EQUIPMENT EXHAUST/VENT HOSE MAY PASS THROUGH PREVENT THE MIGRATION OF DUST FROM THE WORK AREA INTO

ARCHITECT: 30 OCCUPANTS X .2 = 6 THE UPPER PORTION OF THE BARRIER. THE PENETRATION/OPENING ADJACENT OCCUPIED AREAS. DOOR OPENINGS IN THE
BCDESIGNGROUP C. ALL DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE IMMEDIATE FOR THE EXHAUST/VENT HOSE SHALL BE ADEQUATELY SEALED AND ASSEMBLY, NOT BEING UTILIZED AS A CONTROLLED ACCESS
12101 W 110TH STREET, SUITE 100 GENERAL BUILDING DATA (EXISTING): ATTENTION OF THE CONTRACTOR FOR CORRECTION, THEN., IF MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT THE PROJECT. THE BARRIER SHALL BE POINT INTO THE PROJECT AREA, SHALL BE SEALED UTILIZING
OVERLAND PARK, KS 66210 AREA OF THE WORK - RENOVATION & ADDITION UNCORRECTED, TO THE PROPER DESIGN AUTHORITY OR BUILDING EQUIPPED WITH A DOOR/FRAME ASSEMBLY. THE ASSEMBLY IS NOT OPENING PROTECTIVES (OP-5/0OP-6) CRITERIA.

. - : OFFICIAL. REQUIRED TO BE FIRE-RATED, HOWEVER, MUST BE HINGED SWING-

APPQLé)gf\?NLEECIZQ(I\)IEﬁSOﬁEAfEBJb/IA\LTé)(I)I\II\I(SS.CODE GROUND FLOOR AREA OF WORK: 2,972 SF RENOVATION TYPE, A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 36" AND BE SOLID WOOD OR METAL K EY P LA N
2021 INTERN ATIONAL PLUMBING CODE ‘ D. THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR SHALL SUBMIT A FINAL SIGNED REPORT CLAD WITH A METAL FRAME. THE DOOR SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH OP-5: THE BARRIER SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF 6 OR 10-MIL FIRE- 1" = 60-0"
2021 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE STRUCTURAL FIRE PROTECTION: . STATING THAT THE WORK REQUIRING SPECIAL INSPECTIONS WAS, A COMMERCIAL GRADE LEVER HANDLE WITH A REMOVABLE KEY RESISTANT POLYETHYLENE, BE INSTALLED ON BOTH SIDES OF THE
2021 EXISTING BUILDING CODE (FOR LEVEL 1 & LEVEL 2 ITEM: EXISTING: TO THE BEST OF THE INSPECTOR'S KNOWLEDGE, IN CONFORMANCE CORE. THE HARDWARE MUST BE POSITIVE LATCHING AND ACCEPT DOOR OPENING, AND COVER THE OPENING COMPLETELY. THE
ALTERATION ONLY WITH PREAPPROVAL FROM THE A1) FﬁTTEERRI'gg SEEARRllNNg Vv\;/ﬁ\ll__l_LSS m WITH THE APPROVED PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND THE APPLICABLE A BEST 7-PIN CORE, WHICH WILL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY BARRIER SHALL BE ADEQUATELY SEALED AROUND THE PERIMETER
2021 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE A WORKMANSHIP PROVISIONS OF THE BUILDING CODE. UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI HEALTHCARE. A DOOR SWEEP MAY BE OF THE DOOR OPENING AND MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT THE
2021 INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE EXTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS NA REQUIRED. THE BARRIER DOOR SHALL REMAIN CLOSED AND PROJECT TO PREVENT THE MIGRATION OF DUST FROM THE WORK
2017 ICC A117.1 ACCESSIBLE AND USABLE BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURAL FRAME 1 HOUR E. THE FOLLOWING INSPECTIONS AND TESTS ARE REQUIRED WITH THE LOCKED DURING THE WORK PERIOD. AREA INTO ADJACENT OCCUPIED AREAS. THE DOOR SHALL
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NFPA 72 NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE - 2019 PREVENT THE MIGRATION OF DUST FROM THE WORK AREA INTO
NFPA 51B STANDARD FOR FIRE PROTECTION DURING WELDING 3 HOUR FIRE BARRIER G E N E R A I_ C O D E —RB——RB—  INFECTION CONTROL BARRIER | RIGID BARRIER - DRYWALL ADJACENT OCCUPIED AREAS. THE DOOR SHALL REMAIN CLOSED
CUTTING AND OTHER HOT WORK - 2019 ' —3HR SHR— THE BARRIER SHALL BE ACHIEVED UTILIZING AN APPROVED THROUGHOUT THE PROJECT AND THERE SHALL BE NO
NFPA 45 STANDARD ON FIRE PROTECTION FOR LABORATORIES —2HR 2HR— 2 HOUR FIRE BARRIER N OT E S P E R M U H P D ';ALCSEALIJ'\L‘CEAS:;LEA'/}?NTQEE(S}Y&TPEPAE\ DS'—V|\IIAI\|T-I|:| ?/5 A(\:L(L)'\(/;EIOI.ISI\IECEB) <A>'\FID OOk PENETRATIONS IN THE BARRIER
USING CHEMICAL - 2019 OuR Fe xR ( : ( :( ; :
PANELS. THE SYSTEM SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH MAGNETIC SEALS
E'Smgigg‘:g?ﬁgg%gfgﬁg&%”’w OF STATIONARY FIRE THAT ATTACH THE SYSTEM TO THE METAL DOOR FRAME ASSEMBLY.
_oHR SHR_ THE SYSTEM SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN INTEGRATED DOOR

NFPA 14 STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF STANDPIPE, 2HOUR FIRE SMOKE BARRIER 1. ALL PENETRATION (NEW OR EXISTING) SHALL BE SEALED PANEL AND AN INTEGRATED AIR MANAGEMENT PANEL TO ACCEPT
PRIVATE HYDRANTS AND HOES SYSTEMS - 2019 —SM SM— AT ALL TIMES, EXCEPT WHEN ACTIVELY WORKING WITH A NEGATIVE AIR EXHAUST DISCHARGE HOSE AND BE EQUIPPED
NFPA 13 INSTALLATION OF FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS - 2019 THE PENETRATION. EXISTING UNSEALED PENETRATIONS, WITH A MAGNAHELIC NEGATIVE AIR INDICATOR. THE DOOR SHALL
ASHRAE 62.1 - VENTILATION FOR ACCEPTABLE INDOOR AIR ! HOUR SMOKE BARRIER ONCE ENCOUNTERED, SHALL BE SEALED IMMEDIATELY BE EQUIPPED WITH A COMMERCGIAL GRADE LEVER HANDLE WITH A
QUALITY - 2019 WITH THE APPROPRIATE FIRE/SMOKE STOPPING MATERIAL. REMOVABLE KEY CORE. THE HARDWARE MUST BE POSITIVE .
ASHRAE 90.1 ENERGY STANDARD FOR BUILDINGS - 2019 COORDINATE THE SEALING METHOD, WHETHER TEMPORARY L ATCHING AND AGCEPT A BEST 7-PIN CORE, WHICH WILL BE |N FECT|ON CONTROL PLAN KEYN OTES
ASHRAE 170 - VENTILATION OF HEALTH CARE FACILITIES - 2017 NOTINCLUDED IN PROJECT SCOPE OR PERMANENT, WITH THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI
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AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT - STANDARD FOR ACCESSIBLE OF TRAVEL TO EXISTS MUST BE MAINTAINED WITHIN THE FLOOR TO BE PATCHED AND REPAIRED AFTER NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS
DESIGN 2010 m FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET CONSTRUCTION LIMITS. CONTRACTOR IS TO COORDINATE THE BARRIER SHALL ALSO INCLUDE A BARRIER CONSTRUCTED OF 6

. OR 10-MIL FIRE-RESISTANT POLYETHYLENE EXTENDING FROM THE
FACILITY GUIDELINES INSTITUTE - 2018 WITH OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE TO MAINTAIN PROPER EXIT

SIGNAGE THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION. CEILING TO DECK DIRECTLY ABOVE THE MODULAR BARRIER. IF

CONSTRUCTION TYPE (EXISTING: EXTERIOR EXIT NECESSARY, NON-COMBUSTIBLE COMPONENTS SHALL BE UTILIZED

IBC, TYPE II-A 3. EACH SMOKE AND/OR FIRE RATED PARTITION SHALL BE TO SUPPORT THE POLYETHYLENE. THE BARRIER SHALL BE
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GENERAL FLOOR
PLAN NOTES

ALL NEW INTERIOR PARTITIONS ARE TO BE 'AIDN' UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. RE: COVER

2. ALL INTERIOR DOORS TO BE 3'-8"x 7'-0" x 1-3/4" SOLID CORE WOOD DOORS PER SPEC, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE. RE: 23/A600 FOR TYPICAL FRAME DETAIL.

3. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISHED WALL. GC TO NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES
PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK IN THE AFFECTED AREAS.

4. RADIUS OUTSIDE CORNERS OF ALL COUNTERTOPS 1-1/2" TYPICAL.

DIMENSIONS SHOWN IN BRACKETS ARE CRITICAL AND MUST BE MAINTAINED.

6. INSTALL METAL STRAP BLOCKING AT ALL ITEMS SHOWN TO BE MOUNTED TO WALLS, INCLUDING BUT
NOT LIMITED TO WALL STOPS, CASEWORK, & GRAB BARS. STRAPS SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 3
STUDS, TYPICAL.

7. ALL OFCI ITEMS LOCATIONS ARE TO BE COORDINATED WITH THE OWNER.

8. FIELD VERIFY EXISTING INTERIOR WALLS GO TO DECK.
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SHEET NUMBER
LEGEND PLAN NOTES |
PLACENEW LINE | NEW DOOR 12/ A101
#A@ 12" | T T T DEMO & REMOVE EXISTING WALL 1. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT PLANT OPERATIONS
O.C. 4000 PS| # 4x18" @ 12" O.C. DRILL & EPOXY DAILY TO PROVIDE ACTIVITIES AND SHUTDOWN ENLARGED
6" INTO EXISTING CONC. BOTH  EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN REPORTS. ALL SITE USE SHALL BE COORD. AND DRAWING TAG
CONCRETE SIDES (BARS MAY BE DRILLED APPROVED IN ADVANCE BY OWNER. EXISTING DOOR
SLAB INFILL DIAGONALLY AS ACCESS PERMITS) 2. CONTRACTOR IS TO FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING
CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK. REPORT | —AREA OF WORK
\ EXISTING DOOR & FRAME TO ANY DISCREPANCIES TO ARCHITECT IN WRITING PRIOR — NEW WALL @/ PLAN KEYNOTE
PR R REMAIN TO BEGINNING WORK IN THE AFFECTED AREAS.
\\ - — 3. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING BUILDING — EXISTING WALL
_____ |8 e SYSTEMS CURRENTLY INSTALLED IN THE CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT TAG
T e e m AREA. ALL DEVICES TO REMAIN SHALL BE CHECKED . CURTAINTRACK
Sl/a v, I AND IN WORKING CONDITION WHEN PROJECT IS mDES|GNGROUP
PIPE PER OOOOOOOOOO . R DEMO AND REMOVE EXISTING COMPLETE. ROOM NAME 101)  DOORTAG
PLUMBING. NOR0TNOR0 AN DOOR, 4. CONTRACTOR SHALL EMPLOY REASONABLE MEANS TO ROOM NUMBER -
E—:e OQ@ EXISTING SLAB ON GRADE - \ FRAME, AND HARDWARE CONTAIN DUST, DEBRIS, AND NOISE DUE TO 12101 W 110th Street, Suite 100
QQ DEMOLITION AND NEW CONSTRUCTION. REFER TO XXXX|  PARTITION WALL TAG Overland Park, KS 66210
@ @ — VAPOR BARRIER. OVERLAP SPECS. - Rof
EXISTING AND SEAL SEAM 5. ALL WALL MOUNTED ITEMS, ETC., SHALL BE REMOVED & A12/A101 ELEVATION TAGS 9] 3 232 2] 23
CEYNOTE TAG REINSTALLED AS INDICATED THROUGHOUT THE . .

DRAWINGS OR TURNED OVER TO THE OWNER FOR SIM

MO Certificate of Authority Number
TYP|CAL SLAB REPA| R | SALVAGE U.N.O. u, BUILDING SECTION TAG KEYPLAN o o e
FLOOR/WALL/CEILING S e e o e——

CAUSED BY, THE WORK INDICATED THROUGHOUT THE

NOTES e . pons, GENERAL FLOOR ROSS & BARUZIINI INC

FLOOR EQUIPMENT, ETC.,DISRUPTS OR DISTURBS EXISTING 6 SOUTH OLD ORCHARD | ST.LOUIS, MO
F1 - REMOVE EXISTING FLOORING, BASE, GLUE, ETC. TO ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, OR PLUMBING SERVICES TO P LAN N OTES 63119
SLAB. PATCH, PRIME, AND PREPARE SUB-FLOOR TO é%@?;;gggss'ﬁiﬁfgoﬁSEOTEEATES%ESYN AREAS, 1. ALL NEW INTERIOR PARTITIONS ARE TO BE 'AIDN' UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. RE: COVER FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES:
RECEIVE NEW FLOORING AS SCHEDULED. CONNECTIONS AS REQUIRED TO ENSURE 2. ALL INTERIOR DOORS TO BE 3-8"x 7'-0"x 1-3/4" SOLID CORE WOOD DOORS PER SPEC, UNLESS NOTED
F2 - EXISTING FLOOR TO REMAIN UNINTERRUPTED SERVICE 0 SAID AREAS. NOTE: NO OTHERWISE. RE: 23/A600 FOR TYPICAL FRAME DETAIL. @ SOAP DISPENSER, OFCI
F3 - SPECIAL CONDITION - REFER TO KEYNOTE SERVICE 15 TO BE SLUT DOWN WITHOUT PRIOR 3. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISHED WALL. GC TO NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES
APPROVAL BY OWNER PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK IN THE AFFECTED AREAS. @ PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER, OFCI
WALL : 4. RADIUS OUTSIDE CORNERS OF ALL COUNTERTOPS 1-1/2" TYPICAL.
W1 - REMOVE EXISTING WALL COVERINGS, REMOVE PAINT, ETC. 8. CONTRACTOR IS TO REMOVE COMPLETELY EXISTING = DIMENSIONS SHOWN IN BRACKETS ARE CRITICAL AND MUST BE MAINTAINED. @ MIRROR. CECI
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. ﬁ W2 EXISTING WaLL O REMAN 5 OWNER WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVING AMD IS\IT(STDIgII\T/\YILEIgZLO WALL STOPS, CASEWORK, & GRAB BARS. STRAPS SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 3 @ DIAPER CHANGING STATION, CFCI
| ’ .
N ! ‘ .} A | W3 - SPECIAL CONDITION - REFER TO KEYNOTE fgwgﬁgTﬁAMOSVSEUAE:B':EAESQFSE';‘/'\TEUNﬁE';EAQUES' 7. ALL OFCI ITEMS LOCATIONS ARE TO BE COORDINATED WITH THE OWNER. (5) GRAB BARS 18", CFCI
o ‘ S ' B 8. FIELD VERIFY EXISTING INTERIOR WALLS GO TO DECK.
S ®) 4 i G CEILING 10. REFER TO MEP DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL () FEMININE NAPKIN DISPOSAL, CFC
= F= *\‘\ S C1 - REMOVE EXISTING CEILING, HANGERS, ETC. TO DEMOLITION WORK. PATCH & MATCH SURROUNDING '
o G| BOTTOM OF STRUCTURE. EXERCISE EXTREME MATERIALS WHERE ITEMS ARE REMOVED AT WALLS, @ TOILET PAPER DISPENSER. CFC
3 : CAUTION AS TO NOT DISTURB SYSTEMS INTENDED CEILINGS AND FLOORS. MAINTAIN FIRE RATINGS WHERE ' -
! : G TO REMAIN. DEMOLISHED ITEMS PENETRATED FIRE RATED WALLS AND .
| i O C2 - EXISTING CEILING TO REMAIN FLOORS. EQUIPMENT LIST: GEL DISPENSER, OFCI
EXAM 20/A400 C3 - SPECIAL CONDITION - REFER TO KEYNOTE 11. REMOVE AND REPLACE CEILING TILES AS NECESSARY @ TRASH GROMMET O
I N (01020 ] ) @ FOR DEMOLITION AND NEW CONSTRUCTION. REPLACE E#t# ITEM FURNISHED BY/INSTALLED BY * —_—
T e \ CE01 DAMAGED TILES AS REQUIRED. EO1 TELEVISION W/ MOUNTING BRACKET OFOI, OFCI :
| . o @ 1. CONTRACTOR 70 REMOVE, CLEAN AND STORE ALL el TELEVISIO! , REFER TO ECHO ROOM 0102H FOR TYPICAL ROOM NOTES, U.N.O. RE: 4/A100
N @ ] ] PLUMBING FIXTURES SHOWN TO BE REMOVED. ALL E03 REFRIGERATOR OFOI ‘
== @ 3 [ - [o102M | DEM O LITI O N KEYN OTES . FIXTURES TO BE TURNED OVER TO OWNER. UNO. Eod MICROWAVE OFO! @ REFER TO EXAM 0102A FOR TYPICAL ROOM NOTES, U.N.O. RE: 3/AT100
<
Qt@ S SAW CUT EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB FOR INSTALLATION EO0S WORKSTATION: DUAL MONITORS AND KEYBOARD OFOI @ INFILL WALL TO MATCH ADJACENT EXISTING WALL CONSTRUCTION
} ] @ OF NEW WASTE PIPING SERVING GROUND FLOOR EO¢ COUNTERTOP PRINTER OFOlI
\ ) @ PLUMBING FIXTURE. PATCH CONCRETE FLOOR TO E07 SHREDAIT OFQI @ EXISTING DOOR TO RECEIVE NEW HARDWARE. RE: SPEC HARDWARE SET #2
@ o - MATCH EXISTING SURROUNDING SURFACES. RE: Egg E"?GT &SESHINE oFol o7 USED
- : = PLUMBING FOR EXACT LOCATIONS. RE: 5/A100 FOR
. | 0 INFILL DETALL E10 LINEN HAMPER W/ LID OFOI
I 1 El1 BOOKSHELF OFOI @ PUSH FOR HELP, OFOI
DEMO CARPET TILE TO EXTENTS SHOWN E12 WELCH-ALLYN OFCl
E13 ERGONOMIC CHAIR OFQI CODE BLUE, OFOI
DEMO AND REMOVE CASEWORK INCLUDING BASE E}g fvaH/ELEELCHA|R SCALE gig:
CABINETS, COUNTER TOP, AND UPPER CABINETS Ele INFANT SCALE OFol @ NURSE CALL, OFOI
DEMO AND REMOVE PLUMBING FIXTURES, RE: PLUMBING E17 V6 COMPUTER CHARTING STATION OFOI GRAB BARS 36", CFCI
E18 CRASH CART OFOlI
LIGHTLY SAND TO PREP WALL FOR NEW PAINT E]QZ) Egﬁgm:tt COMPUTER gig: GRAB BARS 48", CFCI
E RE: RCP FOR DIMENSION OF EXTENT OF NEW CEILING Eg; mgg:tg XIETSELSATAAACSCHINES 8E8: SEMI-RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET PER SPEC
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A12/A101 ELEVATION TAGS
AN
W BUILDING SECTION TAG

GENERAL FLOOR
PLAN NOTES

ALL NEW INTERIOR PARTITIONS ARE TO BE 'AIDN' UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. RE: COVER
2. ALL INTERIOR DOORS TO BE 3'-8"x 7'-0" x 1-3/4" SOLID CORE WOOD DOORS PER SPEC, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE. RE: 23/A600 FOR TYPICAL FRAME DETAIL.
3. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISHED WALL. GC TO NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES
PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK IN THE AFFECTED AREAS.
RADIUS OUTSIDE CORNERS OF ALL COUNTERTOPS 1-1/2" TYPICAL.
DIMENSIONS SHOWN IN BRACKETS ARE CRITICAL AND MUST BE MAINTAINED.
INSTALL METAL STRAP BLOCKING AT ALL ITEMS SHOWN TO BE MOUNTED TO WALLS, INCLUDING BUT
NOT LIMITED TO WALL STOPS, CASEWORK, & GRAB BARS. STRAPS SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 3
STUDS, TYPICAL.
7. ALL OFCI ITEMS LOCATIONS ARE TO BE COORDINATED WITH THE OWNER.
8. FIELD VERIFY EXISTING INTERIOR WALLS GO TO DECK.
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3 5/8" METAL KICKERS @ 24" O.C.
SECURE TO STRUCTURE ABOVE.
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RCP

5/8" GYP. BD. ON 3 5/8" MTL STUDS
CORNER BEAD, TYP.

3 5/8" METAL KICKERS @ 24" O.C.
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REFLECTED CEILING PLAN LEGEND

2X2 ACOUSTICAL CEILING 2X4 LIGHT FIXTURE, RE: ELEC.

4 RCP SOFFIT

10"

5RCP SOFFIT AGAINST WALL

6 I]?gZP SOFFIT NURSE STATION

10"

TILE & GRID
X4 ACOUSTICAL CEILING 1X4 LIGHT FIXTURE, RE: ELEC.
TILE & GRID

. 2X2 LIGHT FIXTURE, RE: ELEC.
GYP. BD. SOFFIT/CEILING

C=—  UNDER CABINET LIGHT, RE: ELEC.
NEW DIFFUSER - RETURN, O RECESSED CAN LIGHT,RE:
RE: MECH. ELEC.
NEW DIFFUSER - SUPPLY, RE: ®) SMOKE DETECTOR, RE: MEP
MECH.
® THERMAL DETECTOR, RE: MEP

CEILING HEIGHT AF.F.
CEILING TYPE/PAINT @ DOME LIGHT, RE: MEP

PLAN KEYNOTE CURTAIN TRACK

EMERGENCY LIGHT, RE: ELEC.

CEILING MOUNTED EXIT LIGHT

el DR

DOME LIGHT

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN NOTES

1. CONTRACTOR IS TO FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BEGINNING
WORK. REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO ARCHITECT IN WRITING BEFORE BEGINNING

GENERAL FINISH NOTES

1. WALL FINISHES, AS INDICATED, ARE TO BE FULL HEIGHT (FLOOR TO
CEILING) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

2. CHANGE OF COLOR SHALL OCCUR AT INSIDE CORNERS. DO
NOT CHANGE ON AN OUTSIDE CORNER UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

3. THE FOLLOWING ITEMS, EXCEPT WHERE NOTED OTHERWISE, SHALL
BE FINISHED TO MATCH ADJACENT COLOR: ELECTRICAL PANELS,
AIR GRILLES, LOUVERS, AND ACCESS PANELS.

4. PAINT FINISH ON DRYWALL SURFACES TO BE "SATIN" OR
EQUIVALENT FINISH, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. SEE
SPECIFICATIONS FOR PAINT FINISH ON OTHER SURFACES.

5. ALL SURFACES OF THE SOFFITS (BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL
PLANES) SHALL BE FINISHED AS NOTED IN THE REFLECTED CEILING
PLAN OR ELEVATIONS.

6. CAULK ALL TRIM, CASINGS, DOORS, WINDOWS, AND OTHER
WOODWORK TO WALL AND ADJACENT MATERIALS WITH
APPROPRIATE PAINTABLE CAULK PRIOR TO PAINTING. SAND AND
PREP ALL WOODWORK, WINDOWS, DOORS, ETC. PRIOR TO
FINISHING FOR A CLEAN, SMOOTH FINISH. ALL INTERIOR
CAULKING SHALL MATCH ADJACENT SURFACES UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

7. PROVIDE APPROPRIATE SCHLUTER BRUSHED BEAD AT ALL TILE
TERMINATIONS AND TRANSITIONS. FINISH TO BE SATIN ANODIZED.

8. ALL TRANSITION STRIP COLORS TO BE SELECTED BY THE
ARCHITECT. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF ALL TRANSITIONS NECESSARY FOR
CHANGES IN FLOOR FINISH.

9. SEE ELEVATIONS AND DETAILS FOR FINISH PLACEMENT.
HARDWARE SELECTION NOTED IN THE FINISH SCHEDULE.

10. FLOORING TO REMAIN CLEAN AND PROTECTED UNDER
CONSTRUCTION.

11. "NFR" MEANS "NO FINISH REQUIRED."

12. "ETR" MEANS "EXISTING TO REMAIN".

13. "EX" MEANS "EXISTING".

14."SC" MEANS "SEALED CONCRETE."

15. DO NOT USE A SECTION OF RUBBER BASE LESS THAN 48" IN

MATERIALS LEGEND

LUXURY VINYL TILE

LVTT MANUFACTURER: MANNINGTON COMMERCIAL, COLLECTION:
COLOR ANCHOR LVT, PATTERN: STRIDE, COLOR: COTTONTAIL
C138, SIZE: 6"X 36", INSTALLATION METHOD: SEE FINISH PLAN
FOR PATTERN DIRECTION

LVI2 MANUFACTURER: MANNINGTON COMMERCIAL, COLLECTION:
COLOR ANCHOR LVT, PATTERN: STRIDE, COLOR: BIG WAVE
C170, SIZE: 6"X 36", INSTALLATION METHOD: SEE FINISH PLAN
FOR PATTERN DIRECTION

LVI3 MANUFACTURER: MANNINGTON COMMERCIAL, COLLECTION:
COLOR ANCHOR LVT, PATTERN: STRIDE, COLOR: MILK THISTLE
C121, SIZE: 6"X 36", INSTALLATION METHOD: SEE FINISH PLAN
FOR PATTERN DIRECTION

LVT4 MANUFACTURER: MANNINGTON COMMERCIAL, COLLECTION:
COLOR ANCHOR LVT, PATTERN: STRIDE, COLOR: GRANNY
SMITH C175, SIZE: 6"X 36", INSTALLATION METHOD: SEE FINISH
PLAN FOR PATTERN DIRECTION

CARPET TILE
CPT1 SALVAGED EXISTING CARPET TILE REUSED

SHEET VINYL

SV1  MANUFACTURER: MANNINGTON COMMERCIAL, COLLECTION:
REALITIES I, COLOR: DRUMMOND 5693R

SV2  MANUFACTURER: MANNINGTON COMMERCIAL, COLLECTION:

ASSURANCE I, COLOR: MARL 16345

FLOORING TRANSITIONS
FT1  2.5MM LVT TO 2.03MM SHEET VINYL, MANUFACTURER: TARKETT,

| —AREA OF WORK

1" = 60-0"

KEYPLAN

PT1 MANUFACTURER: SHERWIN WILLIAMS, SW7036 ACCESSIBLE BEIGE

PT2  MANUFACTURER: SHERWIN WILLIAMS, SW6500 OPEN SEAS

PT3  MANUFACTURER: SHERWIN WILLIAMS, SW9075 BERRY CREAM

PT4  MANUFACTURER: SHERWIN WILLIAMS, SW0013 MAJOLICA GREEN

! ! H H . WORK IN AFFECTED AREA(S) LENGTH UNLESS THE WALL ON WHICH THE BASES OCCURS IS LESS PROFILE: .080 TO .080, COLOR: 280 SHORELINE, PRODUCT EPOXY PAINT
. " . No. : WIN W , SW ,
—— iy 45 r—] 2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING BUILDING SYSTEMS CURRENTLY INSTALLED IN THAN 48. NUMBER: CTA-09-Y, FLOAT FLOORING AS NECESSARY FOR A EPTI gﬁg@gﬁngER SHERWIN WILLIAMS, SW7036 ACCESSIBLE BEIGE
: — OFFICE THE CONSTRUCTION AREA. ALL DEVICES SHALL BE CHECKED AND IN WORKING 16. FOR ALL CASEWORK, A SET OF SUBMITTALS MUST BE GIVEN TO THE SMOOTH TRANSITION, CONTACT: TAYLOR GROSSENKEMPER |
<~ : ARCHITECT AND/OR INTERIOR DESIGNER FOR APPROVAL. 913.558.8531 | TAYLOR.GROSSENKEMPER@TARKETT.COM
S| CoPY CONDITION UPON COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT. O CEIVE APPROUVAL BEFORE FABRICATION
=] ALCOVE 3. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISHED WALL OR FACE OF MASONRY. NOTIFY 17 WHERE TWO OR MORE FLOORIMS FINISHES ARE CALLED OUT PER WALL TILE
\ ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK IN AFFECTED AREA(S). : WALL BASE . . .
~ 010405 4. 'ALIGN' AS USED THROUGHOUT THESE DOCUMENTS IS UNDERSTOOD TO MEAN FINISH ROOM, SEE THE FINISH FLOOR PLAN FOR PATTERN AND IR WIT MANUPACTURER: DALTILE, COLLECTION: FABRIQUE, COLOR:
: — TJ " SURFACE OF NEW CONSTRUCTION SHALL MEET FINISH SURFACE OF EXISTING CLARIFICATION. Bl MANUFACTURER: JOHNSONITE - TARKETT, STYLE: TIGHTLOCK CREME LINEN P689, SIZE: 12" X 24, FINISH: UNPOLISHED,
il 9 ‘ ‘ 1 il ‘ e ‘ ‘ [l ‘ = I | S— ] 18. RESTROOMS, EXAM ROOMS AND OFFICES ARE ALL CONSIDERED WALLBASE, HEIGHT: 4.375", COLOR: 66 EITHER ORE, PRODUCT INSTALLATION METHOD: STACK BOND, GROUT MANUFACTURER:
A ¢ E, L e == =t 4@? R ewal el R N ESES | 6 L 1 s ScUc;El/iTCREUCHON IN A NEAT AND SMOOTH MANNER PROVIDING A FLUSH FINISHABLE AL SEE Pl ABGED DL ANS AND ELEY ANONS FOR FINHES NUMBER 109 414 375, CONTACT TAYLOR OROSSEMKEMPER| IEC. COLOR: 903 BIRCH. GROUT JOINT SIZE: TO BE 1/8"
E— | ! | N N 5. REFER TO MEP DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND WORK, INCLUDING, AND FINISH PLACEMENT FOR THESE ROOMS. 913.558.8531 | TAYLOR.GROSSENKEMPER@TARKETT.COM POSSIBLE ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER'S
| k ; ECHO ECHO ECHO | TOILET \ BUT NOT LIMITED TO., DIFFUSERS. GRILLES, LIGHTS, ETC 19. WHERE TWO OR MORE WALL FINISHES ARE CALLED OUT PER RECOMMENDATIONS
! Nl 2 | C | 6. ALL CEILINGS ARE TO 8-3", ACT-1, AFF, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. ROOM, SEE THE FINISH FLOOR PLAN AND/OR ELEVATIONS FOR B2  MANUFACTURER: JOHNSONITE - TARKETT, STYLE REVEAL WI2  DISTRIBUTOR: VIRGINIA TILE, DISTRIBUTOR PRODUCT NUMBER:
********* v L 0102n | — 7. REFER TO MEP DRAWING FOR ABOVE CEILING WORK RELATED TO THIS PROJECT. CLARIFICATION. ACCENT PAINT COLORS ARE SHOWN ON THE WALLBASE, HEIGHT: 4.25", COLOR: 66 EITHER ORE, PRODUCT MRZAEWV220G, MANUFACTURER: MARAZZI USA, PATTERN:
TREAXAM / REMOVE TILE AS NEEDED TO INSTALL NEW MEP [TEMS AND PATCH ANY DAMAGED FINISH PLAN. ALL OTHER WALLS TO BE PTI. NUMBER: MW-09-H4.25, CONTACT: TAYLOR GROSSENKEMPER | ARTISTIC REFLECTIONS, COLOR: WAVE, SIZE: 2" X 20", FINISH:
/ ! MATERIAL CAUSED FROM NEW INSTALLATION. COORDINATE SCHEDULE W/ BUILDING 20. ALL FLOOR FiNISH TRANSITIONS ARE TO OCCUR ATTHE 913.558.8531 | TAYLOR.GROSSENKEMPER@TARKETT.COM GLOSS, INSTALLATION METHOD: RUNNING BOND, 1/3 OFFSET,
@ | __STAFF LOUNGEL | OPEN OFFICE PRIOR TO START OF WORK CENTERLINE OF THE DOOR WHEN THE DOOR IS IN CLOSED GROUT MANUFACTURER: TEC, COLOR: 903 BIRCH, GROUT
I __  CORRIDOR 1| 0103 [ 0104 | . POSITION. . " .
I | I i = I ) JEORRID | o 8. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, SOFFIT PAINT TO MATCH WALL ON WHICH IT OCCURS. o1 AL CORNER GUARDS 70 BE CO1. SEE MATERIALS LEGEND SOLID SURFACE JOINT SIZE: TO BE 1/8", CONTACT: NIKKI VANDYNE |
lﬂ ‘ P e o 9. REINSTALL CEILING TILES SHOWN TO BE REMOVED FOR INSTALLATION OF NEW ELEC. ~ : ~ 1 MANUFACTURER: WILSONART COLOR: MYSTIQUE 9200CS 913.620.6098 OR NIKKL.VANDYNE@VIRGINIATILE.COM
| \ LVT1 | WORK. REPLACE TILES IF DAMAGED. ‘ : ' ' '
T T I ! S—— B2 | PT1 CONTACT: MANDY BRIDGES | 913.484.2691 |
INTAKE . CR o PTI | MANDY.BRIDGES@VIRGINIATILE.COM ARCHITECTURAL FINISH
sy i I 1 gy | o AF1  MANUFACTURER: 3FORM, MATERIAL: VARIA RESIN, FRONT PATTERN:
o~ {D ﬂe | | 1 | 1 FINISH LEGEND: LAMINATE WAVE, FRONT COLOR: HERON, BACK PATTERN: SANDSTONE FOT1,
8 . . VT3 O | - C_ . SEEEeE _ _ BACK COLOR: AVALANCHE DO1, GAUGE: 3/8", FIRE RATING: CLASS B,
\ / / | | L1 MANUFACTURER: FORMICA, COLOR: SORREL CHERRY 8556, )
\ / / LVT] L ‘ ‘ CONTACT: BRAD ANTISDEL | 515.708.3182 |
\ : / B2 ' | NURSE ‘ CHECK-IN/ ROOM TAG: FINISHES PER ROOM: FINISH: ARTISAN, CONTACT: BROOKE CORCORAN BRAD,ANTISDEL@3-FORM.COM
; NP / AN/EQ - w - WAITING ) ' 913.213.8825 | BROOKE.CORCORAN@FORMICA.COM ' :
EXAM | EXAM | EXAM PT] EXAM STATION CHECK-OUT | |
| ! ‘ b12 STOR. | i ROOM NAME—=—ROOM NAME XXX FLOOR FINISH
[0102F J; [ 0102 | [ 0102D ] bT5 [oo2c | - _ [2403.25 |=——ROOM NUMBER XXX WALL BASE
‘ ‘ ‘ - | ‘ LVTI 12 MANUFACTURER: WILSONART, COLOR: SHEER MESH 4876, WALL PROTECTION
| L \ PT4 / | = XXX WALL FINISH , ,
/ N N : \ | PT] FINISH: FINE VELVET, CONTACT: MANDY BRIDGES CG1 MANUFACTURER: CS ACROVYN, MATERIAL: 2" SSM SERIES CORNER
SN [ (A —— 7 e . gle | 7 7 | | | B i | A ENISH PLAN NOTE . CORNER GUARD | 913.484.2691 | MANDY.BRIDGES@VIRGINIATILE.COM GUARD, COLOR: 858 PUMICE, INSTALL FULL-HEIGHT, CONTACT: RICK
. 7j ‘ ‘ ‘ T H % i @ 1 ‘ | ] m == STINGLEY | 816.536.0229 | RICK.S@CLOUTMANANDSTINGLEY.COM
AN
DN ‘ @ @ @ | ‘ , H 3 = b ———— = u i WALLCOVERING
' o 71‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ : : : — { L — | WC1 MANUFACTURER: DESIGNTEX, PATTERN:ASKEL WALL 6639-901,
COLOR: CONFETTI, WIDTH: 50", REPEAT: VERTICAL DESIGN,
FINISH KEYNOTES: CLASS: TYPE Il, CONTACT: KATHY ANDERSON | 913.707.3839 | FINISH PLAN MATERIALS
. KANDERSON@DESIGNTEX.COM
@ FLOORING TRANSITION VT LVT3 VT4
PRIVACY CURTAINS
@ PATCH AND REPAIR FINISHES WITH EXISTING. CC  MANUFACTURER: KNOLL TEXTILE, PATTERN: FISSION CHIPS
G RO UND F LOO R LVT LAYO UT @ ) COLOR: BLUE NILE, CLASS: TYPE Il, CONTACT: KATHY ANDERSON |
1/8" = 10" WALL PROTECTION TO 48" AFF. 913.707.3839 | KANDERSON@DESIGNTEX.COM
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GENERAL ADDREVIATIUNYS,
> SHUT OFF VALVE (SEE
@ TEMPERATURE SENSOR SPECIFICATION FOR TYPE) 50 AC AIR CURTAIN A AIR OR AMP (PER CONTEXT) IPLV INTEGRATED PART-LOAD VALUE
B BLOW DOWN ACC AIR COOLED CONDENSER ACC ACCESSORIES ISP INTERNAL STATIC PRESSURE
®| TEMPERATURE SENSOR WITH INSULATED SUB-BASE ki GATE VALVE CA COMPRESSED AIR ACU AIR CONDITIONING UNIT AD ACCESS DOOR Js JOIST SPACE
G * BALL VALVE CD CONDENSATE (STEAM) DRAIN AHU AIR HANDLING UNIT AFS AIR FLOW SWITCH L LENGTH
AS AIR SEPARATOR AHRI AIR CONDITIONING, HEATING, AND REFRIGERATION INSTITUTE LAT LEAVING AIR TEMPERATURE
HUMIDITY SENSOR CF
®) y C CHEMICAL FEED B BOILER Al ANALOG SIGNAL INPUT LB(S) POUNDS bCD ESIGNGROUP
CAV CONSTANT AIR VOLUME AO ANALOG SIGNAL OUTPUT LRA LOCKED ROTOR AMPS 12101 W 110th Street, Suite 100
® REFRIGERANT SENSOR t VALVE IN RISE (SEE CHS CHILLED/HOT WATER SUPPLY CB CHILLED BEAM AP ACCESS PANEL LS LIGHT SPACE Overland Park, KS 66210
| SPECIFICATIONS FOR TYPE) cC COOLING COIL APD AIR PRESSURE DROP LVL LEVEL 913.232.2123
@ PRESSURE SENSOR 3 MULTI.PURPOSE PUMP CR CONDENSER WATER RETURN CFP CHEMICAL FEED PUMP APLV APPLICATION PART LOAD VALUE LWT LEAVING WATER TEMPERATURE ' :
oL SENSOR: CO = CARBON MONOXIDE P}l DISCHARGE VALVE e CONDENSER WATER SUPPLY CH CHILLER APPROX APPROXIMATE MAN MANUAL MO Cerficate of Authority Number
CO2 = CARBON DIOXIDE o CcP CONDENSER WATER PUMP ARCH  ARCHITECTURE/ARCHITECT MANU  MANUFACTURER A-2011087250
NG = NATURAL GAS }
N CHECK VALVE CcW COLD WATER, DOMESTIC CRAC COMPUTER ROOM AIR CONDITIONING UNIT AUX AUXILIARY MAX MAXIMUM Project Team:
AMS AIRFLOW MEASURING STATION CRP CONDENSATE RETURN PUMP AV AUTOMATIC VENT MBH THOUSAND BRITISH THERMAL UNITS PER HOUR
CWR: CHILLED WATER RETURN CSG CLEAN STEAM GENERATOR AVG AVERAGE MCA MINIMUM CIRCUIT AMPS ROSS & BARUZZINI, INC.
TYPE OF SERVICE:S = SUPPLY D‘:} GLOBE VALVE e CT COOLING TOWER BDD BACK DRAFT DAMPER MCC MOTOR CONTROL CENTER 6 SOUTH OLD ORCHARD | ST. LOUIS, MO
SCHEDULE E : E)EJXSQT CWS CHILLED WATER SUPPLY CTF COOLING TOWER FILTER BFC BELOW FINISHED CEILING MECH MECHANICAL 63119
S1 F—— =
=1 > T TRANSFER & SOLENOID VALVE 5 ORAIN cu CONDENSING UNIT BFP BACKFLOW PREVENTER MERV MINIMUM EFFICIENCY REPORTING VALUE (ASHRAE 52.2)
DEVICE NO CUH CABINET UNIT HEATER BHP BRAKE HORSEPOWER MFR MANUFACTURER
L REVCENQiry PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE E EQUALIZING LINE CVR CONVECTOR BI BINARY SIGNAL INPUT MIN MINIMUM OR MINUTE (PER CONTEXT)
IN CFM (HYDRONIC) CWP CHILLED WATER PUMP BMS BUILDING MANAGEMENT SYSTEM MTD MOUNTED
4 KEYED NOTE FOF FUEL OIL FILL DFH DEAERATING FEEDWATER HEATER BO BINARY SIGNAL OUTPUT MTL METAL
DQ PRESSURE REGULATING EAV EXHAUST AIR VALVE BOB BOTTOM OF BEAM MV MANUAL VENT
S INTERFACE, EXISTING TO NEW VALVE (STEAM) FOR FUEL OIL RETURN EF EXHAUST FAN BOD BOTTOM OF DUCT NC NORMALLY CLOSED OR NOISE CRITERIA (PER CONTEXT)
EJ EXPANSION JOINT BOP BOTTOM OF PIPE NIC NOT IN CONTRACT
e Q
PLAN NUMBER Pay AT oS FUEL OIL SUPPLY ERU ENERGY RECOVERY UNIT BS BEAM SPACE NO NORMALLY OPEN OR NUMBER (PER CONTEXT)
- ET EXPANSION TANK BTU BRITISH THERMAL UNIT
M101 SHEET WHERE LOCATED FOV FUEL OIL VENT NOM NOMINAL
THT ACTIVE FLOW - LIMITING VALVE EVC EVAPORATIVE COOLER BTUH BRITISH THERMAL UNITS PER HOUR NPLV NON-STANDARD PART LOAD VALUE
N G NATURAL GAS F FAN BWE BAKED WHITE ENAMEL NPSH NET POSITIVE SUCTION HEAD
SIM SECTION NUMBER FAV FUME AIR VALVE CAP CAPACITY NTS NOT TO SCALE
:% } PLUG VALVE GLR GLYCOL RETURN FC FLUID COOLER CAV CONSTANT AIR VOLUME OA OUTSIDE AIR
M10f SHEET WHERE LOCATED oLs FCU FAN COIL UNIT CFH CUBIC FEET PER HOUR OBD OPPOSED BLADE DAMPER
|®| IN-LINE PUMP o GLYCOL SUPPLY FD FIRE DAMPER CFM CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE oc ON CENTER
AHU EQUIPMENT DESIGNATION HG REFRIGERANT HOT GAS FSD COMBINATION FIRE/SMOKE DAMPER Cl CAST IRON oD OUTSIDE DIAMETER
FT FLASH TANK CLG COOLING DUCT (COLD DUCT) oT OIL TRAP
UNIT NUMBER A Y - PATTERN STRAINER HPR HIGH PRESSURE CONDENSATE RETURN (100 PSIG) FTR FIN-TUBE RADIATION co CLEAN OUT PA PIPE ANCHOR
FTU FAN TERMINAL UNIT COMP COMPRESSOR PBD PARALLEL BLADE DAMPER
] L)
) DAMPER TYPE DESIGNATION \\7 W/ BLOWDOWN VALVE HW DOMESTIC HOT WATER GV GRAVITY VENTILATOR COND CONDENSATE PENT PENTHOUSE
UNIT NUMBER H HUMIDIFIER CONN CONNECTION PH PHASE
:|: UNION HWR HEATING WATER RETURN HC HEATING COIL CORR  CORRIDOR PHC PREHEAT COIL
HEV HOOD EXHAUST VALVE cv CONTROL VALVE PLBG PLUMBING
4 M AIR VENT (M - MANUAL, HWS HEATING WATER SUPPLY HPU HEAT PUMP UNIT D DEPTH PNEU PNEUMATIC
A - AUTOMATIC) . HRU HEAT RECOVERY UNIT DB DRY BULB PPH POUNDS PER HOUR
DUCT SYSTEM SYMBOLS Zg LPG LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS HWP HEATING WATER PUMP DBA A-WEIGHTED DECIBELS PRESS PRESSURE
RELIEF VALVE HX HEAT EXCHANGER DEFL DEFLECTION PRV PRESSURE REGULATING VALVE
LPR LOW PRESSURE CONDENSATE RETURN (15 PSIG
o ( ) L LOUVER DEG DEGREES PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
12x12 = NEW WORK E VAGUUM BREAKER LPS LOW PRESSURE STEAM SUPPLY (15 PSIG) MAU MAKE-UP AIR UNIT DEGF  DEGREES FAHRENHEIT PSIA POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH ABSOLUTE
MD MOTORIZED DAMPER DES DESIGN PSIG POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH GAUGE
DUCT SIZE MDD MEDIUM PRESSURE CONDENSATE
PRESSURE AND MPR RETURN (60 PSIG) P PUMP DIA DIAMETER QTyY QUANTITY
12x12_[T"% EXISTING TO REMAIN o | ;lél\éﬁERATURE TEST PS PAC PACKAGED AIR CONDITIONING UNIT DIM DIMENSION RA RETURN AIR
MPS MEDIUM PRESSURE STEAM SUPPLY (60PSIG
DUCTSIZE | o7 SiZE. FIRST FIGURE IS SIDE [|] ( ) ggwp lleliDIII\E/IAG?J\I{DCI)EHILLED WATER PUMP B:\S/CH B:\S/ICSTQSGE RAD RADIATED
-—12x12 SHOWN (CLEAR INSIDE, ADJUST FOR MU i i RD ROOF DRAIN
LINER) THERMOMETER MAKE-UP WATER (NON-POTABLE) PHWP PRIMARY HEATING WATER PUMP DN DOWN REFR  REFRIGERANT
=) PHX PLATE HEAT EXCHANGER DP DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE SENSOR REQ REQUIRED
n % C PUMPED CONDENSATE
2 ROUND DUCT SIZE, (ACTUAL SIZE INDICATED) PRESSURE GAGE WITH COCK PRV PRESSURE REGULATING VALVE DPS DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE SWITCH RH RELATIVE HUMIDITY
PD PUMP DISCHARGE RF RETURN FAN DPT DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE TRANSMITTER RLA RUNNING LOAD AMPS
12x10¢ SPIRAL FLAT-OVAL DUCT SIZE, FIRST FIGURE e RHC TERMINAL REHEAT COIL DTL DETAIL RM ROOM
IS SIDE SHOWN (ACTUAL SIZE INDICATED) 07076, FLEX PIPE COUPLING PCWR PRIMARY CHILLED WATER RETURN RP RADIANT PANEL DWG(S) DRAWING(S) RND ROUND
¢ APL] < ACCESS PANEL, TOP OR SIDE PCWS PRIMARY CHILLED WATER SUPPLY RTU ROOFTOP UNIT EA EXHAUST AIR OR EACH (PER CONTEXT) RPM REVOLUTIONS PER MINUTE
A EXPANSION JOINT SAV SUPPLY AIR VALVE EAT ENTERING AIR TEMPERATURE SA SUPPLY AIR
PHWR PRIMARY HEATING WATER RETURN SCWP SECONDARY CHILLED WATER PUMP EER ENERGY EFFICIENT RATIO SAN SANITARY
Ell|||D FLEXIBLE DUCT CONNECTION SD SMOKE DAMPER EFF EFFICIENCY SECN  SECTION
o PIPE ANCHOR PHWS PRIMARY HEATING WATER SUPPLY SF SUPPLY FAN ELEC ELECTRIC SEER SEASONAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY RATIO
m CHANGE OF ELEVATION - RISE (R) OR DROP (D) AL REFRIGERANT LIGUID SHWP SECONDARY HEATING WATER PUMP ELEV ELEVATION SENS  SENSIBLE
R = PIPE GUIDE - Q ST STEAM TRAP EQ EQUAL SF SQUARE FOOT
— PITCH DOWN IN UH UNIT HEATER EWB ENTERING AIR WET BULB TEMPERATURE SHT SHEET
— DIRECTION OF ARROW RV REFRIGERANT VENT VAV VARIABLE AIR VOLUME BOX EWT ENTERING WATER TEMPERATURE SND SOUND
Y7774 DEMO TO BE REMOVED wee WATER COOLED CONDENSER EXH EXHAUST soL SOLENOID
% > FLOW ARROW SCWR: SECONDARY CHILLED WATER RETURN EXIST, EX EXISTING Sp STATIC PRESSURE
MOTORIZED DAMPER EXT EXTERNAL SPD STATIC PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL
SCWS
A SECONDARY CHILLED WATER SUPPLY F FAHRENHEIT SPT STATIC PRESSURE TRANSMITTER
M WATER METER . F&T FLOAT AND THERMOSTATIC sQ SQUARE
N SHWR SECONDARY HEATING WATER RETURN
{% GRAVITY BACKDRAFT DAMPER FC FLEXIBLE CONNECTION SST STAINLESS STEEL
- T STEAM TRAP SHWS SECONDARY HEATING WATER SUPPLY FD FLOOR DRAIN STL STEEL
T:jT o FDC FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION STM STEAM
MANUAL VOLUME DAMPER
& SRV STEAM RELIEF VENT FIN FINISHED T&P TEMPERATURE AND PRESSURE
TWO-WAY CONTROL VALVE FLR FLOOR
m FIRE DAMPER v VENT TC TEMPERATURE CONTROL
FPF FINS PER FOOT D THERMODYNAMIC OR TEMPERATURE DIFFERENTIAL (PER CONTEXT)
FPM FEET PER MINUTE TDH TOTAL DYNAMIC HEAD -
% THREE-WAY CONTROL VALVE
{H} SMOKE DAMPER FS FLOW SWITCH TEMP TEMPERATURE o
i MOTORIZED BUTTERFLY FT FEET TOT TOTAL .
{E} FIRE/SMOKE DAMPER i VALVE FT-HD HEAD IN FEET TPD TOTAL PRESSURE DROP -t
GA GAUGE TSP TOTAL STATIC PRESSURE O
MEDIUM DETAIL FINE DETAIL GAL GALLONS TYP TYPICAL
FLEXIBLE DUCT D GALV GALVANIZED uc UNDERCUT DOOR >
GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR UG UNDERGROUND O
SUPPLY AND OUTSIDE AIR SECTION UP > | ELBOW DOWN GPH GALLONS PER HOUR UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE C
GPM GALLONS PER MINUTE v VOLTS
R SUPPLY AND OUTSIDE AIR SECTION DOWN o —D ELBOW UP H HEIGHT VAC VACUUM O N
HD HEAD VD VOLUME DAMPER (MANUAL) a4 —
HEV HOSE END VALVE VEL VELOCITY N
RETURN AIR SECTION UP o —ToTr—] TEE DOWN HORIZ  HORIZONTAL VERT VERTICAL | Lo
HP HORSEPOWER VFD VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE O ~O
- RETURN AIR SECTION DOWN o —or—] TEE UP HR HOUR VoL VOLUME O
~ HTG HEATING DUCT (HOT DECK) VTR VENT THRU ROOF O
EXHAUST AIR SECTION UP HVAC HEATING, VENTILATING & AIR CONDITIONING w WATT OR WIDTH (PER CONTEXT) L1 E
| — CAP HW HOT WATER W/ WITH -
_ HZ HERTZ W/O WITHOUT —(j C_j
- EXHAUST AIR SECTION DOWN — — ] CONCENTRIC 1B INVERTED BUCKET wB WET BULB O
—~ REDUCER/INCREASER IE INVERT ELEVATION wWC WATER COLUMN ( E
-— FLOW ARROW DOWNSTREAM OF FAN IN INCH/INCHES WG WATER GAUGE D 5
— :Q:l ECCENTRIC INDIC INDICATOR WPD WATER PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL —
~N REDUCER/INCREASER WT WEIGHT O O
-“— FLOW ARROW UPSTREAM OF FAN — QO
I
| [ ] FLANGE ..
T q) 0 ~
SUPPLY DIFFUSER AS SCHEDULED. ARROWS INDICATE — m"—
<—®—> DIRECTION OF AIR DISCHARGE. IF NO ARROWS ARE ‘SSS S S S 777777~ DEMO TO BE REMOVED — =
SHOWN ON PLAN, DEFAULT IS A 4-WAY THROW. [a'A) e -
} O =S T
Z RETURN GRILLE OR REGISTER AS SCHEDULED G_3 g
GENERAL NOTES: o] O N
ol - —
@ EXHAUST GRILLE OR REGISTER AS SCHEDULED 1.  THESE PLANS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC IN NATURE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE PREPARED TO MAKE 9. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SEISMIC BRACING AND MOUNTING OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS IN 17. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONNECT THE NEW HVAC SYSTEM TO THE OWNER'S EXISTING BUILDING
SOME ALTERATIONS TO THE EXACT LOCATION OF DUCTWORK, PIPING AND EQUIPMENT FROM THE COMPLIANCE WITH ALL LOCAL CODE REQUIREMENTS AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF SPECIFICATION CONTROL SYSTEM. REFER TO THE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.
LOCATION INDICATED ON THESE DRAWINGS TO FIT ACTUAL JOB CONDITIONS. SECTION SEISMIC PROTECTION.
T SLOT DIFFUSER AS SCHEDULED. ARROWS INDICATE 2. ALL ELBOWS, FITTINGS, ETC., IN PIPING AND DUCTWORK REQUIRED TO CLEAR ALL JOB OBSTRUCTIONS 10. ALL WORK SHALL BE INSTALLED PER THE REFERENCE DETAILS, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER OR NOT
—— DIRECTION OF AIR DISCHARGE. IF NO ARROWS ARE ARE NOT NECESSARILY INDICATED. ALL NECESSARY TRANSITIONS, FITTINGS AND OFFSETS ARE THE DETAILS ARE CALLED OUT ON THE PLANS. SEE SHEET M500.
l SHOWN ON PLAN, DEFAULT IS 2-WAY THROW. REQUIRED WHETHER SHOWN OR NOT. 11. PROVIDE VENTS AT ALL HYDRONIC PIPING HIGH POINTS, AND DRAINS AT ALL PIPING LOW POINTS,
3. BECAUSE OF THE LIMITED SPACE AVAILABLE TO INSTALL ALL OF THE MECHANICAL WORK, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER SHOWN OR NOT.
COORDINATION BETWEEN THE VARIOUS TRADES IS OF THE UTMOST IMPORTANCE. SEE 12. DO NOT SCALE THE LOCATION OF HVAC CEILING ELEMENTS, SUCH AS AIR INLETS AND OUTLETS, FROM
i — SIDEWALL DIFFUSER AS SCHEDULED SPECIFICATION 230100 FOR REQUIRED COORDINATION DRAWINGS. THE M-SERIES DRAWINGS. SEE ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR EXACT HVAC
4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE STAGING AND SCHEDULING WITH THE OWNER'S CEILING ELEMENT LOCATIONS. REFLECTED CEILING PLANS GOVERN THE LOCATION OF DIFFUSERS,
REGISTERS, AND GRILLES. M-SERIES DRAWINGS GOVERN TYPE, STYLE, AND SIZE OF DIFFUSERS
| <« SIDEWALL RETURN OR EXHAUST AS SCHEDULED REPRESENTATIVE. REGISTERS. AND GRILLES ’ ’ ’
5. EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE BASED ON INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION ; :
DOCUMENTS AND INFORMAL FIELD OBSERVATION AND SHALL NOT BE CONSTITUTED AS "AS BUILT." 13. ALL DUCTWORK SHALL COMPLY WITH "HVAC DUCT CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS - METAL AND
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD-VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS BEFORE THE ONSET OF FLEXIBLE," 3RD EDITION, SMACNA 2005, EXCEPT WHERE MORE RESTRICTIVE REQUIREMENTS ARE i
CONSTRUCTION. SPECIFIED. ANY PLAN REFERENCES TO "SMACNA FIGURE ---" REFERS TO THIS STANDARD. SEE
6. DEMOLISH ALL PIPING, DUCTWORK EQUIPMENT, ETC., SHOWN TO BE REMOVED, IN ITS ENTIRETY, SPECIFICATIONS FOR SCHEDULE OF DUCT PRESSURE CLASS AND SEAL CLASS.
INCLUDING ALL HANGERS AND SUPPORTS. 14. IN GENERAL, THE FINAL FLEX DUCT RUNOUT TO EACH DIFFUSER, REGISTER, OR GRILLE IS NOT SIZED
7.  WHERE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO CONCEAL NEW WORK, REMOVE OR MODIFY EXISTING ON PLANS. FLEX DUCT RUNOUT SIZE SHALL MATCH AIR OUTLET NECK SIZE, UNO.
CONSTRUCTION OR EQUIPMENT, OR ATTACH TO EXISTING CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL 15. IT IS THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS THAT A MANUAL BALANCING DAMPER BE PROVIDED AT EVERY Issue Date: 08.29.2022
REPAIR OR REPLACE EXISTING CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIALS TO MATCH CONDITIONS AT THE INDIVIDUAL DUCTED CONNECTION TO AN AIR DEVICE, UNLESS A BALANCING DAMPER IS SCHEDULED
ONSET OF CONSTRUCTION. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO REMOVE AND REPLACE TO BE FURNISHED WITH AIR DEVICE. VAV BOXES WITH SINGLE DIFFUSERS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO Issue: Date:
EXISTING CEILINGS AND WALLS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION OF MECHANICAL SYSTEMS. HAVE A BALANCING DAMPER.
8. THE OWNER SHALL MAINTAIN ALL SALVAGE RIGHTS OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS REMOVED. ALL 16. ALL EXISTING TEMPERATURE CONTROLS THAT ARE BEING DEMOLISHED OR DISABLED AS WORK OF
EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS NOT CLAIMED BY THE OWNER SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE PREMISES THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE COMPLETELY REMOVED FROM BUILDING.
BY THIS CONTRACTOR.
Drawn by: Author
bcdg Project #: 12275.27
MU Project #: CP202091
MECHANICAL SYMBOLS &
ABBREVIATIONS

BID SET



EXISTING AHU DESCRIPTION AND COMPONENTS

THE EXISTING HVAC SYSTEM IS SET UP FOR A STANDARD MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING. VARIABLE AIRFLOW
AIR HANDLING UNITS ARE LOCATED IN THE BASEMENT MECHANICAL ROOM WITHIN THE BUILDING. AHU-1
FEEDS THE WEST HALF OF THE BUILDING AND AHU-2 FEEDS THE EAST HALF OF THE BUILDING. WE WILL
FOCUS ON AHU-1 SINCE IT SERVES THE RENOVATION AREA, BUT BOTH UNITS ARE ESSENTIALLY
IDENTICAL. THE AIR HANDLING UNITS CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS:

. REMOTE RETURN FAN — SUSPENDED WITHIN THE MECHANICAL ROOM (40,000 CFM, 3" TSP, 40HP,
480V/3PH)

MIXING SECTION

AIR BLENDER

PRE-FILTER (MERV 8)

SUPPLY FAN (45,000 CFM, 9” TSP, 100 HP, 480V/3PH)

BLOW THROUGH COOLING COIL — CAMPUS CHILLED WATER (1512 MBH, 250 GPM, 18 FT. HEAD
PRESSURE.)

DISCHARGE SECTION.

. REMOTE, DUCT MOUNTED, STEAM DISPERSION HUMIDIFIER

SUPPLY AIR IS DUCTED FROM THE AIR HANDLING UNIT AND IS DISTRIBUTED TO MULTIPLE SPACES ON
MULTIPLE FLOORS. VAV BOXES WITH HOT WATER REHEAT COILS MODULATE AIRFLOW TO EACH ZONE
AND PROVIDE HEATING AT THE ZONE LEVEL FOR TEMPERATURE CONTROL. ALL AIR THAT IS NOT
EXHAUSTED IS RETURNED BACK TO THE MAIN UNIT THROUGH THE CEILING RETURN AIR PLENUM.
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IMAGE 2
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MECHANICAL - GROUND FLOOR PLAN -
SEMOLITION

IMAGE 4

GENERAL NOTES

REFER TO SHEET M000 FOR GENERAL NOTES.

KEYED NOTES

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

REMOVE EXISTING AIR DEVICES AND DUCTWORK TO
POINT SHOWN.

REMOVE EXISTING NON-DUCTED RETURN GRILLE.

REMOVE EXISTING RETURN AIR TRANSFER DUCT
ABOVE CEILING.

CAP EXISTING DUCTWORK AIRTIGHT WITH
SHEETMETAL. INSULATE CAP WITH 1-1/2" THICK FOIL
FACED DUCT WRAP INSULATION IF DUCT IS SUPPLY
DUCT. PROVIDE PROPER VAPOR BARRIER WHERE NEW
INSULATION BUTTS EXISTING.

PROVIDE TEMPORARY CAP IN EXISTING DUCTWORK
UNTIL NEW DUCTWORK IS INSTALLED. EXISTING
SYSTEM SERVES MULTIPLE FLOORS AND MUST REMAIN
OPERATIONAL AT ALL TIMES.

EXISTING WALL MOUNTED DDC THERMOSTAT TO
REMAIN.

EXISTING WALL MOUNTED DDC THERMOSTAT TO BE
REMOVED AND RELOCATED. CONTACT OWNER
BEFORE DEMOLITION BEGINS. EXISTING THERMOSTATS
TO BE REMOVED BY OWNER. FC BUS SHALL REMAIN
INTACT DURING CONSTRUCTION AND ANY EXISTING
CONTROL WIRES THAT ARE TOO SHORT SHALL BE RE-
PULLED, NOT SPLICED. REFER TO SHEET M100 FOR
NEW WORK. ASSOCIATED WITH EXISTING DDC
THERMOSTAT. PATCH EXISTING WALL IF EXISTING
THERMOSTAT IS REMOVED FROM AN EXISTING WALL
THAT IS TO REMAIN.

EXISTING RETURN AIR TRANSFER DUCT ABOVE CEILING
TO REMAIN.

ENGAGE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE TO CONTACT
HOSPITAL OR UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI ENERGY
MANAGEMENT TO CLOSE AIR TERMINAL UNIT DAMPER
PRIOR TO STARTING DEMOLITION WORK. EXISTING
SYSTEM SERVES MULTIPLE FLOORS AND MUST REMAIN
OPERATIONAL AT ALL TIMES.

EXISTING OPEN-ENDED RETURN AIR DUCT ABOVE
CEILING TO REMAIN.

REMOVE EXISTING SUPPLY DUCTWORK, EXISTING FIRE
DAMPER AND EXISTING SUPPLY SIDEWALL AIR DEVICE
SERVING EXISTING TELECOM ROOM. EXISTING
OPENING TO BE RE-USED AND MODIFIED AS NEEDED
FOR NEW SIDE WALL AIR DEVICE. REFER TO IMAGE 3
ON THIS SHEET. REFER TO SHEET M100 FOR NEW
WORK.

EXISTING 16x10 SIDEWALL RETURN AND EXISTING FIRE
DAMPER TO BE REMOVED. EXISTING OPENING TO BE
RE-USED AND MODIFIED AS NEEDED TO SERVE NEW
RETURN SIDE WALL AIR DEVICE. REFER TO IMAGE 4 ON
THIS SHEET. REFER TO SHEET M100 FOR NEW WORK.

EXISTING VAV DDC POWER SUPPLY UNIT ON WALL TO
REMAIN.

CLOSE EXISTING SHUT-OFF VALVES PRIOR TO
STARTING ANY DEMOLITION. EXISTING VALVES SERVE
ONE AIR TERMINAL UNIT. REFER TO IMAGE 2 ON THIS
SHEET.

CLOSE EXISTING SHUT-OFF VALVES PRIOR TO
STARTING ANY DEMOLITION. EXISTING VALVES SERVE
ONE AIR TERMINAL UNIT. REFER TO IMAGE 1 ON THIS
SHEET.

|—AREA OF WORK

KEYPLAN
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GENERAL NOTES

1.  REFER TO SHEET M000 FOR GENERAL NOTES.

EXISTING AHU DESCRIPTION AND COMPONENTS

THE EXISTING HVAC SYSTEM IS SET UP FOR A STANDARD MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING. VARIABLE AIRFLOW
AIR HANDLING UNITS ARE LOCATED IN THE BASEMENT MECHANICAL ROOM WITHIN THE BUILDING. AHU-1
FEEDS THE WEST HALF OF THE BUILDING AND AHU-2 FEEDS THE EAST HALF OF THE BUILDING. WE WILL
FOCUS ON AHU-1 SINCE IT SERVES THE RENOVATION AREA, BUT BOTH UNITS ARE ESSENTIALLY
IDENTICAL. THE AIR HANDLING UNITS CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS:

. REMOTE RETURN FAN — SUSPENDED WITHIN THE MECHANICAL ROOM (40,000 CFM, 3" TSP, 40HP,

450VI3PH) # KEYED NOTES

MIXING SECTION

AIR BLENDER bCDESIGNGROUP

PRE-FILTER (MERV 8)

. 1. NEW LOCATION OF EXISTING WALL MOUNTED DDC
SUPPLY FAN (45,000 GFM, 9" TSP, 100 HP, 480V/3PH) THERMOSTAT. CONNECT TO EXISTING ASSOCIATED 12101 W 110th Street, Suite 100
BLOW THROUGH COOLING COIL ~ CAMPUS CHILLED WATER (1512 MBH, 250 GPM, 18 FT. HEAD A BOR NOTED ON PLANS. IE EXISTING SONTROL o1 W 1101 Seet, Sulte
] P ) SECTION WIRING IS NOT LONG ENOUGH, PROVIDE NEW.
. REMOTE, DUCT MOUNTED, STEAM DISPERSION HUMIDIFIER A L e e oD oy FATCH 913.232.2123
SUPPLY AIR IS DUCTED FROM THE AIR HANDLING UNIT AND IS DISTRIBUTED TO MULTIPLE SPACES ON R o T HER MO ALV ITH AIR TERMINAL MO Cerifcate of Authority Numoer
MULTIPLE FLOORS. VAV BOXES WITH HOT WATER REHEAT COILS MODULATE AIRFLOW TO EACH ZONE '
AND PROVIDE HEATING AT THE ZONE LEVEL FOR TEMPERATURE CONTROL. ALL AIR THAT IS NOT Project Team:
EXHAUSTED IS RETURNED BACK TO THE MAIN UNIT THROUGH THE CEILING RETURN AIR PLENUM. 2 s RS e AL O =D DDC
A B C D E FUG 4 LABEL ON THERMOSTAT WITH CORRESPONDING AR ROSS & BARUZZINI, INC.
TERMINAL UNIT TAG AND AIR TERMINAL UNIT LOCATION 6 SOUTH OLD ORCHARD | ST. LOUIS, MO
FROM THERMOSTAT. LETTERS SHALL BE A MINIMUM 63119

1/8" HIGH. COORDINATE LABEL TYPE AND LETTERING
HEIGHT WITH OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

ddiid
WA‘.‘*‘,‘%M/// 4 ~ V/
oF =7
W ) - ; e = 7 3. EXISTING WALL MOUNTED DDC THERMOSTAT TO

REMAIN.

4. NEW NON-DUCTED RETURN GRILLES TO HAVE A 10"x10"
LINED SOUND BOOT PER DETAIL 7 ON SHEET M-500.

DUCT SIZE NOTED ON PLAN IS SHEETMETAL SIZE.

ghs Frz=srz==3 LJ . . . | 5.  RETURN AIR TRANSFER DUCT WITH 1" DUCT LINER.
o Tm: DUCT SIZE NOTED ON PLAN IS SHEETMETAL SIZE.
[ Ii '
|
LidLis | \ | | BN 6. EXISTING RETURN AIR TRANSFER DUCT ABOVE CEILING
T %%zg%i } = TO REMAIN.
P N m: |
N N \," Fornn I 7. PRIOR TO CONNECTING TO EXISTING EXPOSED 3/4"
SRR RSN S HEATING HOT WATER PIPING, CLOSE EXISTING SHUT-
= : —— - [ w | | OFF VALVES IN EXISTING NORTH CORRIDOR. EXISTING
| HEATING HOT WATER SYSTEM MUST REMAIN
N 1 OPERATIONAL AT ALL TIMES.
i p /
. ' se-1 |l 3ex22 8. CONNECT NEW BRANCH DUCT TO BOTTOM OF
— \ — == EXISTING SUPPLY MAIN.
S 7 I | | 9. CONNECT TO EXISTING OPEN-ENDED RETURN AIR
~ DUCT ABOVE CEILING AND EXTEND AS SHOWN.
MECHANICAL ROOM X b BALANCE FOR 4135 CFM.
™
- ;o 10. EXISTING VAV DDC POWER SUPPLY ON WALL.
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RATED DAMPER ACCESS
PANEL
DUCT UP
N
MAINTAIN MINIMUM 12" CLEARANCE IN B % D
FRONT OF DUCT OPENING. COORDINATE allAP| SN
WITH ALL OTHER TRADES TO ENSURE L 3 ~__ IF INLET DUCT TO AIR TERMINAL UNIT EXCEEDS 3 INLET
THIS CLEARANCE IS MAINTAINED. || B TURNING VANES RETURN MAIN DIAMETERS IN LENGTH, PROVIDE ADDITIONAL
FLOOR ABOVE IN'ALL 90° ELBOWS INLET DUCT 2" LARGER THAN TERMINAL UNIT INLET SIZE.
\ . SUPPLY MAIN 5
1 WALL o l 5 EXTERNALLY INSULATED RIGID TERMINAL INLET DUCT, 2 bCDESIGNGROUP
T W % <vg SEE NOTE 1 BALL VALVE (TYP.) SIZE AS INDICATED ON VAV BOX SCHEDULE. FLEXIBLE x
‘ ’/r s \‘ CONVERGING PRESSURE INDEPENDENT 2.WAY ESTZTET; /T,I\]IE)TCVX? QE%END pSLL,iZPSLY AR DUCT. DUCT ON AIR TERMINAL UNIT INLET IS PROHIBITED. ; 121 8‘ w,” 3"‘ 5*,’(*2 2‘;2%‘ 00
" MODULATING CONTROL VALVE : MANUFACTURER T verland Park, KS 6621
8" MIN , ELBOW MAY | | i( DIRECTION OF AIRFLOW TRANSITION INSULATION SHALL FULLY COVER/WRAP ARFLOW SENSOR &
BE INSTALLED UP L ‘ —_— — UNION (TYP) REHEAT COIL TUBE BENDS. SEAL ? 913.232.2123
OR HORIZONTAL | | | oor MAF < MANUAL INSULATION TO UNIT CASING P
‘ N\ 30. 5 s REDUCER— /A|R < MO Certificate of Authority Number
1 e Ep— = \ S = A-2011037290
| [l) | o STRAINER WITH 3/4" VENT :
B N B l HOSE-END R ~ g\ Project Team:
OMIT TURNING VANE_/ DUCT SIZE AS pucT"C" = SEm i XDUCT "A™— | DUCT "B" = CFM "B" X DUCT "A" OO OTE 2 ||\ 9 3 0 MU ROSS & BARUZZINI, INC.
SHOWN ON PLANS A— CFM "A" PRESSURE ANb < Py 1 i 6 SOUTH OLD ORCHARD | ST.LOUIS, MO
2" MINIMUM DUCT "C" CEM "B _ TEMPERATURE TEST B ~ ~ | INLET DIAMETERS 63119
I nAn J
£ — ~_ + CAM™C" 1+ 1 - PLUG (TYP). INSTALL v | P AIRFLOW
CEILING CEILING ] ] ><. AT SAME ELEVATION. |
- I J DIGITAL INLET DIAMETERS
INSTALL SNUG TO BOTTOM OF \ by L = \ colL CONTROL APPLIES TO RETURN
BEAM/STRUCTURE (WHERE WALL ALL ELBOW CHANGES IN %7 PROPBRTIONAL DIVERGING MANUFACTURER PROVIDED HEATING COIL. REFER TO PANEL AIR TERMINALS ALSO >
APPLICABLE). DO NOT DAMAGE DIRECTION LESS THAN 90° 2 FITTING TRANSITION DETAIL1/M501 FOR PIPING CONNECTION - RN 5
OR REMOVE BEAM FIREPROOFING SHALL BE RADIUS REQUIREMENTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE | T T
) ' VOLUME RIGHT/LEFT HAND HOT WATER COIL CONNECTION SEAL INSULATION TO AIR x
1" ACOUSTICAL DAMPER, TYP REDUCER AT COIL WITH PLAN DRAWINGS PRIOR TO ORDERING UNITS. | | TERMINAL UNIT WITH <
LINER (SEE SPECS) (TYP.) (REFER TO SCHEDULE SHEETS FOR UNITS REQUIRING | | ALUMINUM FOIL TAPE TO
NOTES: AUXILIARY HEATING COILS.) | | PROVIDE PROPER VAPOR
1. BRANCH PIPES SHALL TAP THE TOP OF THE MAINS | | BARRIER.
>\,\>// *W = DUCT WIDTH ' ' | 36" DEEP BY 30" WIDE |
- 2. STRAINER/DRAIN VALVE SHALL BE LOWER THAN COIL CONNECTION. IF FIELD CONDITIONS DO NOT NOTES: | NEC REQUIRED |
ALLOW PROVIDE ADDITIONAL DRAIN VALVE AT LOW POINT TO FACILITATE DRAINING SYSTEM. e | CLEARANCE |
1 | SUSPEND FROM STRUCTURE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AT SIDE OF DIGITAL
MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS. HANGERS & BRACING | CONTROL PANEL. |
RETURN AIR TRANSFER BOOT TYPICAL DUCTWORK DETAIL 2-WAY TERMINAL UNIT COIL DETAIL SHALL NOT OBSTRUCT ACCESS PANELS AND/OR SERVICE SPACE. | |
3 2 DO NOT OBSTRUCT ACCESS PANELS AND/OR SERVICE SPACE. | |
NTS 1/4" = 1'-0" NTS REFER TO MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED UNIT INSTALLATION | |
MANUAL. | |
2 | INSTALL TERMINAL UNIT PLUMB AND LEVEL, WITH SERVICE SPACE - |
FOR CONTROLS. SERVICE AREA MUST BE MAINTAINED CLEAR OF
ALL OBSTRUCTIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE SERVICE 5 | WORKING SPACE SHALL BE UNOBSTRUCTED FROM CONTROL PANEL
DUCT AREA WITH ALL DISCIPLINES AND CONSTRUCTION CONDITIONS. TO CEILING LINE TO ALLOW CLEAR MAINTENANCE ACCESS.
SUPPORT DO NOT INSTALL AIR TERMINAL UNIT WITH ACCESS AREA
BLOCKED AND/OR OBSTRUCTED.
; 6 | ON ANY BOX WITH MANUFACTURER PROVIDED REDUCER AT INLET
MAINTAIN MINIMUM 12" CLEARANCE IN )
FRONT OF DUCT OPENING. COORDINATE WHERE POSSIBLE, PROVIDE 3'-0" OF DUCTWORK DOWNSTREAM (EG, ODD NUMBERED SIZES) RELOCATE REDUCER AT LEAST 3 DUCT
: OF VAV BOX PRIOR TO FIRST TAP. DIAMETERS UPSTREAM; PROVIDE UNIT OPENING SIZE DUCT FOR LAST
STRUCTURE ABOVE WITH ALL OTHER TRADES TO ENSURE THREE DIAMETERS
\ THIS CLEARANCE IS MAINTAINED. :
LOCATE AIR TERMINAL UNIT TO PROVIDE OPEN ACCESS TO
L / / 2 BOTTOM OF ACCESS DOORS.
\V/
OoMIT /
DUCT SIZE AS TURNING
SHOWN ON PLANS .
VANE 2
LINE OF SIGHT MIN™ POINT IN DIRECTION
\ / OF AIR HANDLER ROOM AIR TERMINAL UNIT WITH HOT WATER REHEAT INSTALLATION
1" ACOUSTICAL LINER, N —————Ff—— —— "~ — — WHEREPOSSIBLE 1
SEE SPECIFICATIONS\ / | NTS
N =] ]
18x18 MIN DUCT N?I';\l HEIGHT AS REQUIRED TO L = 1/4W. IF DUCT IS LESS THAN 16", USE 4".
FREE SIZE4 CLEAR WORK OF OTHER TRADES LOW VELOCITY RIGID ROUND
DUCTWORK BEYOND THE 5'-0" SUPPORT FLEX )
MAXIMUM FLEX DUCT LENGTH. S 2m oo
RETURN AIR DEVICE CEILING ATTACH FLEX TO SHEET METAL £~ 27 22’0
AS SCHEDULED WITH SCREWS & TAPE OR USE R i
METAL NOSING AT ALL T-BAR CEILING SUPPORT DRAWBAND, PER SMACNA , , STRUCTURE
STANDARDS. SUSPEND ELBOW
FROM STRUCTURE
NEW CONNECTIONS OM STRUCTU /
NOTE: ALL SURFACES VISIBLE THROUGH GRILLE, INCLUDING SHEET METAL, NOSINGS, SHALL BE 45° HARD DUCT ELBOWS BY W
PINS, FASTENERS, ETC, SHALL BE PAINTED FLAT BLACK. RECTANGULAR TO ROUND THERMAFLEX OR
TRANSITION FITTIN(i/ APPROVED EQUAL. /
RETURN GRILLE SOUND BOOT MAIN DUCT DRAW BANDS SNUG, WITHOUT 45°
MINIMUM BEND ——————a VOLUME CRUSHING FLEXIBLE DUCT
NTS RADIUS SHALL BE 1-1/2 DAMPER
THE DIAMETER OF THE AIRFLOW
FLEX DUCT. INSULATED ACOUSTICAL TRIM STRAPS AFTER /| —
FLEXIBLE DUCT TIGHTENING
SHEET METAL 5
AIR DEVICE SCHEDULE SCREWS (TYP) [ RIGID ROUND DUCTWORK
. ! i ' TO MATCH AIR DEVICE
NECK SIZE. (SEE AIR DEVICE S
NoTES o cenoorrusEr  SSHEBMEOR ) Ui & -
1. COORDINATE REQUIRED BORDER FRAME TYPE WITH ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLANS. 1. INSTALL FLEXIBLE DUCTWORK SUPPORTS AT (SEE DIFFUSER N CLOSE OPENING AT
2. PROVIDE WITH MANUFACTURERS FOIL-FACED MOLDED INSULATION BLANKET ON BACK OF AIR DEVICE. ALL ROUND NECK OUTLETS/INLETS UNLESS SCHEDULE FOR SIZE) BEX'?E(’;‘NEﬁECFT?gNF'—EX'BLE % CORNERS WITH O
OTHERWISE NOTED ON DRAWINGS. ' SEALANTS, FILLER - —
MARK NECK |FACE SIZE MAXTPD | MAX | MAXCFM@ PIECES OR GASKET -
D " MFR. MODEL TYPE LOCATION SERVICE | gi7e1iN) | (INxIN) | MATERIAL FINISH (INWC) | NOISE LISTED NOTES 2. FLEXIBLE DUCT LENGTH SHALL BE A MINIMUM NOTES: O
(NC) | CONDITIONS 3'-0" AND A MAXIMUM OF 5'-0". 1. FLOW ARROWS SHOULD BE OPPOSITE FOR RETURN OR EXHAUST.
S 1 TITUS OMNI SQUARE PLAQUE CEILING SUPPLY AR 6 24x24 STEEL WHITE 0.1 30 130 1,2 >
S 2 TITUS OMNI SQUARE PLAQUE CEILING SUPPLY AR 8 24x24 STEEL WHITE 0.1 30 280 1,2 3 \?V?TNHNﬁﬁ\IT"\;bEAX'%ERDfCSTX:/E(;?’EAE?AEI’_'FSFCURSEEV?S O
S 3 TITUS 301RL LOUVERED FACE WALL SUPPLY AIR | 24x14 26x16 STEEL WHITE 0.1 30 1285 1,2 (4) '
R 1 TITUS PAR PERFORATED FACE CEILING RETURNAIR | 10x10 24x24 STEEL WHITE 0.1 30 200 1,2 CD
R 2 TITUS 350RL LOUVERED FACE WALL RETURNAIR | 24x12 26x14 STEEL WHITE 0.1 30 1200 1,2 N
' N
E [ 1 [ s | PAR | PeRrORATEDFAGE | CHING |EXAUSTAR] & | seed | Steer [ wame [ oi [ w0 [ tw ] iz o) FLEXIBLE DUCT CONNECTION TO AIR OUTLET/INLET =) 45 DEGREE BRANCH TAKE-OFF DETAIL . (o
NTS NTS @) o
AIR TERMINAL UNIT SCHEDULE Ll -
O
NOTES: _Cj O
1. MAX TOTAL PRESSURE DROP SHALL INCLUDE BOX AND REHEAT COIL (WHERE APPLICABLE). (- E
2. PROVIDE THE NUMBER OF COIL ROWS AS REQUIRED TO MEET SCHEDULED PERFORMANCE AND STILL FALL WITHIN REHEAT COIL PRESSURE DROP LIMITATION.
3. DESIGN SUPPLY AIR TEMPERATURE LIMITS THE TEMPERATURE TO 15 °F ABOVE THE SPACE SETPOINT OF 72 °F TO MAXIMIZE THE VENTILATION EFFECTIVENESS NOTED IN ASHRAE 62.1 - VENTILATION FOR ACCEPTABLE INDOOR AIR QUALITY. D )
4.  PROVIDE WITH BOTTOM ACCESS DOOR PER THE SPECIFICATIONS. O (@)
5. EXISTING AIR TERMINAL UNIT. . Q)
6. HOT WATER REHEAT WATER FLOW (GPM) IS NOT REQUIRED TO BE REBALANCED. ..
7. AIRFLOWS ARE BASED ON TESTING, ADJUSTING, AND BALANCING REPORT FOR PROJECT #CP171063 DATED: JULY 26, 2019. O O =
8.  COOLING ONLY AIR TERMINAL UNIT. = m"—
=
MARK ROUND puCT | PRIMARY AIRFLOW (CFM) (1) MAX AUXILIARY HOT WATER HEATING COIL MAX NC LEVEL @ MAX CFM ; | (el =
UNOCCUPIED | DESIGN INLET STATIC OUTLET DUCT MAX WPD (FT | MAX APD (IN Q I
. INLET SIZE PRESSURE
ID # EXISTING/ MFR MODEL TYPE S COOLING MAX COOLING/ AIRFLOW PRESSURE (IN WC) SSU SIZE WxD (IN) AIRFLOW CAPACITY EAT (°F) LAT (°F) (3) | EWT/LWT (°F) FLOW HD) WC) CONTROL DISCHARGE RADIATED NOTES O
NEW (IN) HEATING MIN. (CFM) DROP (IN WC) (CFM) (MBH) (GPM) (FT HD) (IN WC) VALVE D O
VAV | 1-003 | EXISTING CARNES AVWD SINGLE DUCT PRESSURE INDEPENDENT 12 240 120 60 - - 16x15 120 - 55 - 180/140 - - - 2-WAY - - 5,6 9 0 OCI
VAV | 1-004 | EXISTING CARNES AVWD SINGLE DUCT PRESSURE INDEPENDENT 12 320 160 80 - - 16x15 160 - 55 - 180/140 - - - 2-WAY - - 5,6 al —D —
VAV | 1-005 | EXISTING CARNES AVWD SINGLE DUCT PRESSURE INDEPENDENT 12 100 50 25 - - 16x15 50 - 55 - 180/140 - - - 2-WAY - - 56
VAV | 1-008 | EXISTING TITUS DESV SINGLE DUCT PRESSURE INDEPENDENT 8 240 120 60 - - 12x10 120 - 55 - 180/140 - - - 2-WAY - - 5,6
VAV | 1-009 | EXISTING TITUS DESV SINGLE DUCT PRESSURE INDEPENDENT 8 650 325 165 - - 12x10 325 - 55 - 180/140 - - - 2-WAY - - 5,6
VAV | 1-010 | EXISTING CARNES AVWD SINGLE DUCT PRESSURE INDEPENDENT 10 900 450 225 - - 14x12 1/2 450 - 55 - 180/140 - - - 2-WAY - - 56,7
VAV | 1-011 | EXISTING CARNES AVWD SINGLE DUCT PRESSURE INDEPENDENT 10 770 455 225 - - 14x12 1/2 455 - 55 - 180/140 - - - 2-WAY - - 56,7
VAV | 1-012 | EXISTING CARNES AVWD SINGLE DUCT PRESSURE INDEPENDENT 12 1300 650 325 - - 16x15 650 - 55 - 180/140 - - - 2-WAY - - 5,6,7
VAV | 1-013 NEW TITUS DESV SINGLE DUCT PRESSURE INDEPENDENT 6 100 50 25 1.2 0.5 12x8 50 17 55 87 180/140 0.5 5.0 0.25 2-WAY 30 30 2,4
VAV | 1-014 NEW TITUS DESV SINGLE DUCT PRESSURE INDEPENDENT 6 100 50 25 1.2 0.5 12x8 50 1.7 55 87 180/140 0.5 5.0 0.25 2-WAY 30 30 2,4
VAV | 1-015 NEW TITUS DESV SINGLE DUCT PRESSURE INDEPENDENT 6 100 50 25 1.2 0.5 12x8 50 1.7 55 87 180/140 0.5 5.0 0.25 2-WAY 30 30 2,4
VAV | 1-016 NEW TITUS DESV SINGLE DUCT PRESSURE INDEPENDENT 14 1200 1200 1200 1.2 0.5 20x17 1/2 - - - - - - - - - 30 30 4,8
AIR CHANGE RATE SCHEDULE Feab e
CEILING ROOM SUPPLY AR OUTSIDE AIR EXHAUST AIR
ROOM # ROOM NAME AREA(SF) | LEIGHT (FT) VOLUME ASHRAE 170-2017 DESIGN ASHRAE 170-2017 DESIGN ASHRAE 170-2017 DESIGN
(CUFT) AC/ HOUR SA CFM SA CFM AC/ HOUR AC/ HOUR OA CFM OA CFM AC/ HOUR AC/ HOUR EA CFM EA CFM AC/ HOUR lssue Date: 08.29.2022
0102A EXAM 104 8-3" 853 4 57 60 42 2 28 28 2 0 0 0 0 — —
0102B EXAM 102 8'-3" 837 4 56 60 43 2 28 28 2 0 0 0 0 ; ;
0102C EXAM 102 8-3" 837 4 56 60 43 2 28 28 2 0 0 0 0
0102D EXAM 127 8-3" 1042 4 70 70 4.0 2 35 35 2 0 0 0 0
0102E TREADMILL/EXAM 281 8'-3" 2305 4 155 155 4.0 2 77 77 2 0 0 0 0
0102F ECHO 150 8'-3" 1230 4 82 100 4.9 2 41 41 2 0 0 0 0
0102G ECHO 150 8'-3" 1230 4 82 100 4.9 2 41 41 2 0 0 0 0
0102H ECHO 150 8-3" 1230 4 82 100 4.9 2 41 41 2 0 0 0 0 Drawn by: Author
0102L CLEAN/ EQUIP STORAGE 89 8'-3" 730 4 49 50 4.1 2 25 25 2 0 0 0 0
0102M EXAM 128 8-3" 1050 4 70 70 4 2 35 35 2 0 0 0 0 bcdg Project #: 1227527
0102 CORRIDOR 510 8-3" 4182 0 0 140 2 2 140 140 2 0 0 0 0 MU Project #: CP202091
0102J TOILET ROOM 63 8-3" 517 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 87 90 10.4
DETAILS & SCHEDULES
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AIR VALVE

DAMPER7
VMA VMA ,,/\W
1T € I NETWORK [~
10 T T SENSOR bCDESIGNGROUP
AR IN—————= T T AR OUT—=
TO EXIST BUS TO 1T T T @ 12101 W 110th Street, Suite 100
EXIST SECTION EXIST 1r 4+ 4 Overland Park, KS 66210
VAV EXIST TOBE EXIST VAV 1L T T 6 | SUPPLY AR
BOXES VAV REMOVED VAV BOXES AR FLOW 1L € = SENSOR ———OCCUPANCY 913.232.2123
- T SENSOR(S) - :
MEASURING -1 MO Certificate of Authority Number
TAPS ——— = B EE @ 3 A-2011037290
TYP FLOOR T T Project Team:
4 L ROSS & BARUZZINI, INC.
1 6 SOUTH OLD ORCHARD | ST. LOUIS, MO
DDC VMA E 63119
N OTE S CONTROLLER
. 5 ELECTRIC
ACTUATOR SA BUS
- BN 0] WRE——=
FC BUS TO BE CONTINUOUS DAISY CHAIN WITHOUT SPLICES. CONNECTIONS CAN ONLY BE MADE AT CONTROLLERS.
SEE PLANS FOR QUANTITY AND LOCATIONS OF VMA CONTROLLERS. )
D
NC
BREAK BUS BETWEEN TWO EXISTING CONNECTED VAV CONTROLLERS AND REROUTE AS SHOWN. BUS CAN BE A A
REROUTED IN MULTIPLE LOCATIONS TO KEEP OVERALL BUS LENGTH SHORT. COORDINATE FC BUS ROUTING HWS HWR
AND OUTAGES WITH OWNERS REP. 8 | LOW VOLTAGE
WIRE
FC COMMUNICATION BUS WIRE SHALL BE 22 AWG, PLENUM RATED, TWISTED SHIELDED, 3 CONDUCTOR, WITH BLUE
OUTER CASING, DESCRIPTED AS 22-03 OAS STR PLNM NEON BLU JK DISTRIBUTED BY WINDY CITY WIRE,
CONSTRUCTED BY CABLE-TEK, OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT. <] FCCOMMUNICATIONBUS ( FC COMMUNICATION BUS [
WIRE DAISY CHAINED TO 7 > WIRE DAISY CHAINED TO
PREVIOUS VMA CNTRLR NEXT VMA CONTROLLER
NO SCALE B VAV BOX CONTROL DIAGRAM WITH REHEAT
NO SCALE

NOTES:

1. VMA TERMINAL INCLUDES CONSTANT VOLUME (CV) UNITS & VARIABLE AIR VOLUME (VAV) UNITS. UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED, ALL CONTROL WORK SHALL BE BY CONTRACTOR.

2. CAPS FOR VAV DP TEST PORTS MUST BE 1/4" BRASS PLUGS.

KEYED NOTES:

1 CONTROLLER WILL BE FURNISHED BY OWNER, INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR. CONTROLLER WILL BE JCI MODEL MS-VMA-16XX SERIES.
PROGRAMMING WILL BE DONE BY OWNER.

2 NETWORK SENSOR WILL BE FURNISHED BY OWNER & INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR. NETWORK SENSOR WILL BE JCI NS SERIES.

3 FC COMMUNICATION BUS WIRE SHALL BE 22 AWG, PLENUM RATED, TWISTED SHIELDED, 3 CONDUCTOR, WITH BLUE OUTER
CASING, DESCRIPTED AS 22-03 OAS STR PLNM NEON BLU JK DISTRIBUTED BY WINDY CITY WIRE CONSTRUCTED BY CABLE-TEK,
OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT.

4 INSTALLATION OF OCC SENSOR IS WORK OF DIVISION 26, SEE E-SERIES SHEETS FOR FINAL LOCATIONS. A CONTROL CIRCUIT
SHALL BE CONNECTED TO ALL OCC SENSORS AS WORK OF DIVISION 23. A CONTROL SIGNAL SHALL BE RELAYED TO THE VAV
TERMINAL UNIT THAT SERVES THAT SPACE. IN LOCATIONS WHERE MULTIPLE OCC SENSORS ARE PRESENT, ALL SENSORS
SHALL BE MONITORED AND TRANSMIT A SIGNAL TO THE VAV TERMINAL UNIT WITHIN THAT SPACE. ALL SENSORS SHALL BE
WIRED IN PARALLEL.

5 CONTROLLER MUST HAVE A MINIMUM OF 18 INCHES OF ACCESSIBLE CLEARANCE.

6 VAV SUPPLY TEMP SENSOR 1000 OHM PLATINUM RTD LOCATED APPROX. 8 FT. FROM VAV BOX DISCHARGE. PROVIDED,
INSTALLED, & WIRED TO CONTROLLER BY CONTRACTOR.

7 FUSE LOCATED WITHIN 2 FT. OF VMA CONTROLLER.

8 LOW VOLTAGE WIRE BY DIVISION 23. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR SOURCE.

9 VALVE WITH PROPORTIONAL 0-10 VOLT ACTUATOR OR EQUIVALENT.

10 SA BUS WIRE SHALL BE 22 AWG, PLENUM RATED, TWISTED SHIELDED, 4 CONDUCTOR.
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PLUMBING SYMBOLS & ABBREVIATIONS

NOT ALL SYMBOLS ARE USED FOR THIS PROJECT

20 TRAPPED CONNECTION
<t STRAINER
{7} BALANCING VALVE
i CLEANOUT (CO)
2 0S & Y GATE VALVE
m TEMPERATURE GAUGE
k72 THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE

———— D> r— REDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLOW PREVENTER

4 HOSE BIBB/WALL HYDRANT

_—— —AV— — — ACID VENT
AW ACID WASTE
D DRAIN PIPING
DI DEIONIZED WATER PIPING
RO REVERSE OSMOSIS PIPING (RO)

- DOMESTIC COLD WATER PIPING (CW)

- DOMESTIC HOT WATER PIPING (HW)

- — DOMESTIC HOT WATER RETURN PIPING (HWR)

NP NON-POTABLE WATER PIPING
PD PUMP DISCHARGE PIPING
S SANITARY PIPING
SSD SUBSOIL DRAINAGE PIPING
ST STORM PIPING
OST OVERFLOW STORM PIPING
TW TEMPERED WATER
——————— VENT PIPING
/

EXISTING FIXTURE TO BE REMOVED

/
ﬁ
EXISTING FIXTURE

NEW FIXTURE
—RRRR FLEXIBLE CONNECTION
] FLOOR DRAIN/FLOOR SINK (FD/FS)
I® CIRCULATION PUMP

COMMON PLUMBING SYMBOLS &

ABBREVIATIONS

NOT ALL SYMBOLS ARE USED FOR THIS PROJECT

PLUMBING ABBREVIATIONS

NOT ALL SYMBOLS ARE USED FOR THIS PROJECT

X

—O¥r 4

AFF

AHJ

AP

BOP

DIA

DN

EX OR EXIST

FFE

GPH

GPM

HP

IE OR INV. ELEV

NC

NTS

PSI

RPM

RI

SOV

TDH

VIF

DIRECTION OF FLOW

BRANCH CONNECTION, BOTTOM
BRANCH CONNECTION, TOP
ELBOW, TURNED DOWN

ELBOW TURNED UP

SHUTOFF VALVE

CHECK VALVE

PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE
PRESSURE GAUGE

UNION

PIPING CAP

EXISTING PIPING TO BE REMOVED
MATCH LINE

CONNECTION TO EXISTING

DETAIL DESIGNATION

RISER DESIGNATION

KEYED NOTE

REVISION NOTE

ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION
ACCESS PANEL

BOTTOM OF PIPE

DIAMETER

DOWN

EXISTING

FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION
GALLONS PER HOUR
GALLONS PER MINUTE
HORSEPOWER

INVERT ELEVATION
NORMALLY CLOSED

NOT TO SCALE

POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
REVOLUTIONS PER MINUTE
ROUGH-IN

SHUTOFF VALVE

TOTAL DYNAMIC HEAD

VERIFY IN FIELD

ADA

AP

BP

BT

BTC

BV

Cl

CO

CSS

DCVA

DS

DW

DWH

EEW

ESEW

ESH

ET

EWC

FCO

GCO

GD

HB

HWRP

HWST

LA

MB

NIC

OB

RD

RPZ

S/S

SH

SK

SP

S§S

SSK

SW

T™MV

UR

VB

VS

VTR

wcC

WCO

WD

WH

WHA

WM

WS

WSV

YCO

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT

ACCESS PANEL

BOOSTER PUMP

BATHTUB

BRANCH TO CONNECTION

BALANCE VALVE

CAST IRON

CLEANOUT

CLINICAL SERVICE SINK

DOUBLE CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY

DOWNSPOUT

DISHWASHER

DOMESTIC WATER HEATER

EMERGENCY EYE WASH

EMERGENCY SHOWER & EYE WASH

EMERGENCY SHOWER

EXPANSION TANK

ELECTRIC WATER COOLER

FLOOR CLEAN OUT

GRADE CLEANOUT

GARBAGE DISPOSAL

HOSE BIBB

HOT WATER RETURN PUMP

HOT WATER STORAGE TANK

ICE MAKER

INDIRECT WASTE

LAVATORY

MOP BASIN

NOT IN CONTRACT

OUTLET BOX

ROOF DRAIN

REDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLOW PREVENTER

SANITARY

STAINLESS STEEL

SHOWER

SINK

SUMP PUMP

SANITARY STACK

SHOP SINK

SOFT WATER

THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE

URINAL

VENT

VACUUM BREAKER

VENT STACK

VENT THRU ROOF

WASTE

WATER CLOSET

WALL CLEANOUT

WASHER DRAIN

WALL HYDRANT

WATER HAMMER ARRESTOR

WATER METER

WASTE STACK

WASTE STACK VENT

YARD CLEANOUT

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

PLUMBING GENERAL NOTES

DUE TO THE LIMITED SPACE AVAILABLE FOR THE INSTALLATION OF ALL THE PLUMBING
WORK, COORDINATION BETWEEN ALL OTHER TRADES IS OF UTMOST IMPORTANCE.

THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE PROJECT SITE AND VERIFY LOCATIONS, ELEVATIONS
AND SIZES OF ALL UTILITIES AT SITE PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH WORK. EXISTING
SYSTEMS AND STRUCTURE SHALL BE INVESTIGATED FOR BEST POSSIBLE ROUTING OF
COLD WATER, HOT WATER, SANITARY WASTE AND VENT, STORM AND MEDICAL
LABORATORY GAS PIPING.

THESE PLANS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC IN NATURE SINCE THE ONLY AVAILABLE INFORMATION
HAS BEEN OBTAINED FROM EXISTING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND FIELD SURVEYS. THE
EXACT LOCATION OF PIPING, FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT MAY DEVIATE FROM THE
LOCATION INDICATED ON THESE DRAWINGS. EXTREME ACCURACY IS NOT GUARANTEED.
THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL BE PREPARE TO MAKE ALTERATIONS TO NEW AND/OR
EXISTING SERVICES TO FIT JOB CONDITIONS. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH A
COMPLETE CODE COMPLYING SYSTEM. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT, IN WRITING,
ANY DISCREPANCIES WHICH PREVENT THE INSTALLATION OF WORK AS SHOWN.

IF THIS CONTRACTOR DOES NOT CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THESE PLANS OR IS NOT
COMPLETELY SURE OF THEIR MEANING, THIS CONTRACTOR SHOULD OBTAIN THE
ENGINEER'S WRITTEN EXPLANATION AND/OR INTERPRETATION PRIOR TO SUBMITTING
BIDS, SINCE THIS CONTRACTOR WILL BE HELD RIGIDLY TO THE INTERPRETATION OF THE
ENGINEER.

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THIS CONTRACTOR TO REPAIR THE EXISTING SURFACES TO
REMAIN WHERE THEIR WORK HAS BEEN COMPLETED. REPAIR SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, ANY EXISTING WALL, CEILING OR FLOOR THAT IS SCHEDULED TO REMAIN.
REPAIR, PAINTING, AND PATCHING SHALL BE COMPLETED BY AN APPROPRIATE
CONTRACTOR QUALIFIED FOR THIS TYPE OF WORK.

THE OWNER SHALL MAINTAIN ALL SALVAGE RIGHTS OF FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT AND
MATERIALS REMOVED, HOWEVER, ALL FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS NOT
CLAIMED BY THE OWNER SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE PREMISES AND PROPERLY
DISPOSED OF THE BY THE DEMOLITION CONTRACTOR.

CEILING REMOVAL, STORAGE AND REPLACEMENT FOR NEW PIPING INSTALLATION SHALL
BE BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

IF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ARE ENCOUNTERED DURING DEMOLITION OPERATIONS, THE
CONTRACTOR WILL NOTIFY BUILDING OWNER OF THE HAZARDOUS MATERIAL.

TEMPORARY CONNECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED BY RESPECTIVE PLUMBING AND FIRE
PROTECTION CONTRACTORS WHEN EXTENDED INTERRUPTIONS OF SERVICES AND
UTILITIES SUCH AS WATER, WASTE AND FIRE PROTECTION WHICH SERVE OTHER AREAS
ARE NECESSARY.

COORDINATE WITH MAINTENANCE PERSONNEL AS TO SOURCE OF UTILITIES AND
TEMPORARILY DISCONNECT OR SHUT OFF SERVICES OR UTILITIES AT NEAREST MAIN.
TEMPORARY AND ACCESSIBLE ISOLATION VALVES SHALL BE INSTALLED CLOSE TO THIS
POINT OF WORK.

IT IS ESSENTIAL THAT BUILDING OPERATIONS CONTINUE WITH MINIMAL INTERRUPTIONS.
IT IS NECESSARY THAT OPERATION OF EXISTING SYSTEMS BE INTERFACED WITH AS
LITTLE DISRUPTION AS POSSIBLE EXCEPT IN AREAS VACATED FOR CONSTRUCTION
WORK. WORK WHICH WILL INTERFERE WITH OPERATION OF EXISTING FIRE SUPPRESSION
AND PLUMBING SYSTEMS OR WHICH REQUIRE DOWNTIME WILL BE SCHEDULED ONLY
AFTER CONSULTATION WITH AND PERMISSION GIVEN BY THE OWNER. ALLOW 10 DAYS
PRIOR TO ANTICIPATED INTERRUPTION OF SYSTEMS. WORK MAY BE REQUIRED TO BE
PERFORMED OUTSIDE NORMAL WORKING HOURS.

ARCHITECTURAL DEMOLITION DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE READ IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THESE DRAWINGS.

ALL PIPING HANGERS AND SUPPORTS SHALL BE REMOVED ALONG WITH PIPING BEING
REMOVED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE DEMOLITION WORK WITH PROJECT'S PHASING
SCHEDULE PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.

WHEN PLACING NEW PLUMBING FIXTURES, CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS OF
PLUMBING VENTS. OFFSET VENTS THAT TERMINATE WITHIN 25 FEET OF HVAC UNITS
OUTDOOR AIR INTAKES. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY PRIOR TO BID WHERE THE
INTERFERENCE'S ARE PRICE ACCORDINGLY OR MAKE ALLOWANCES IN BID.

USE CAUTION WHEN SAW-CUTTING THROUGH EXISTING CONCRETE FLOOR OR WALL
CONSTRUCTION FOR THE INSTALLATION OF PLUMBING SYSTEMS TO AVOID CUTTING
REBAR AT EDGE OF OPENING. LEAVE SUFFICIENT REBAR EXPOSED TO TIE NEW
REINFORCING REPLACEMENT CONCRETE AND/OR OTHER STRUCTURAL ATTACHMENTS
FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY REVISIONS, TRANSITIONS, OFFSETS,
ETC., TO AVOID DUCTWORK, PIPING, EQUIPMENT OR STRUCTURE NEW OR EXISTING AND
TO MAKE A COMPLETE AND FUNCTIONING SYSTEM.
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PLUMBING - UNDERFLOOR DEMO PLAN

1/8"=1-0"

e/

8' 4

# KEYED NOTES

1. SAW CUT EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB FOR DEMOLITION
AND CAPPING OF EXISTING WASTE PIPING SERVING
EXISTING SINK. PATCH CONCRETE FLOOR TO MATCH
EXISTING SURROUNDING SURFACES.
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*NOTE: THIS PLAN IS TO ILLUSTRATE PLUMBING UNDERFLOOR WORK THAT WILL
OCCUR BELOW SLAB. THE GROUND FLOOR PLAN SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

ANY WORK SHOWN ON THIS PLAN TO BE PERFORMED BELOW SLAB.
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KEYED NOTES

EXISTING SINK AND ALL PIPING TO BE DEMOLISHED
BACK TO THEIR MAINS AND CAPPED. EXISTING ICE
MAKER CUP SINK AND ALL ASSOCIATED PIPING TO BE
DEMOLISHED.

EXISTING CW/HW SUPPLY LINES ARE CAPPED DEAD
LEGS FROM A PREVIOUS PROJECT. THESE SHALL BE
DEMOLISHED.

:

N/

|—AREA OF WORK

KEYPLAN

bCDESIGNGROUP

12101 W 110th Street, Suite 100
Overland Park, KS 66210

913.232.2123

MO Certificate of Authority Number
A-2011037290

Project Team:

ROSS & BARUZZINI, INC.
6 SOUTH OLD ORCHARD | ST. LOUIS, MO
63119

UPMB Ground Floor Renovation

1020 Hitt 3t, Columbia, MO 65212

Project Title

PE-201800203

Issue Date: 08.29.2022

Issue: Date:

Drawn by: Author

bcdg Project #: 12275.27
MU Project #: CP202091

PD101

PLUMBING - GROUND FLOOR
DEMOLITION PLAN

BID SET



|

]

o o o | — } ] o o \Lui o o o | } o o ] o ‘\L 7‘ o o I
FTT T TT 1 - —
[ [ | \‘ )
[ [ | \‘ .
[ \‘
LLJ:LLj U |
RF T T T T ‘} | — | |
I e /
[ T T T T B A H
I | T T e e A I \‘ f_‘ /
I Y
::t:'
| ]
AN
- —- L) - —f —- - — - -—F 3 ——
T |
| |
| |
| |
uP
o o o r o e o L A o Cr— — — 7 - o o S
) ol 7 | T
| |
EX 4"S ) EX 4"-UP
/ /—EX4S -/ TOFCO
EX SEWAGE | EX 4"S B | |
EJECTOR—~ / \\ / \ L
\ / \
N4 AN
. -
| o N\ !
1 h 2"V-UP \
3lIW_UP A/“Z"W'UP 2"W UP / ! \\
- N 4"S-UP TOWCO N
TO WCO ) TO SK 3"
‘ —1 \\ I £ TO SK Q — 37VV E— /—’;-‘%) WCO T FJ
I I I — — I D 77777 — O e — —_om/_ N I I — I — -
Hjb %W \ %J/@ _ﬁi?g 2VUP o
e % 3"W 4"S-UP— y
ian e 1 TOwWC / 3"W AN 1
; 1 3"W-UP—_ | o
) “(—EX4 S B TO FD _L;f \ — v
\ | 4"S-UP 2'W-UP e/ \ 2"W-UP ]
2'W-UP—~ TOWCO ||| TOLAV_ |1 ' TO SK
TOSK Xy | | L.
P n 3W
EX 4"S
i ‘ \
3"W-UP )
| | 0 Towco o ‘ | |
u = o
\\ // ] T ] L ‘ [4/
\ / 2"W-UP |
N TO SK 1 | |
|
—
. . N . . E -\ ﬂ . e < . L
o | \ | i 2"W-UP~/ = | S
2"W-UP- 2"W-UP B To sK |
TO SK TO SK |
— ///
//// J /JI::*: PR —
[~
/
/
| /
T "THW e e —— 7/
Al DN EX4'S /
. Il | "
NIV /
| [ $
| : /
\ b /
\ \ — I e AN L]
\ \ \ } //// \7\‘\\
\ \ e —
\
\

PLUMBING - UNDERFLOOR PLAN (/N
N/

1/8"=1-0"

# KEYED NOTES

1.  SAW CUT EXISITNG CONCRETE SLAB FOR
GROUND FLOOR PLUMBING FIXTURES. PATCH

SURFACES.

INSTALLATION OF NEW WASTE PIPING SERVING

CONCRETE FLOOR TO MATCH EXISTING SURROUNDING

@

*NOTE: THIS PLAN IS TO ILLUSTRATE PLUMBING UNDERFLOOR WORK THAT WILL
OCCUR BELOW SLAB. THE GROUND FLOOR PLAN SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

ANY WORK SHOWN ON THIS PLAN TO BE PERFORMED BELOW SLAB.
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PLUMBING - GROUND FLOOR PLAN

1/8"=1-0"

KEYED NOTES

1.

SEE "CALIBRATED BALANCING VALVE" DETAIL ON
SHEET P500 FOR MORE INFORMATION.
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SEE "CALIBRATED
BALANCING VALVE"
DETAIL ON P500

'l PLUMBING - DOMESTIC WATER ISOMETRIC

SEE "CALIBRATED
BALANCING VALVE"
DETAIL ON P500
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CLEANOUT WITH
COVER FOR DUTY
REQUIRED - SEE
SPECIFICATIONS

SEE

PLANS

CAST IRON LONG SWEEP 1/4
BEND OR CAST IRON COMB, "Y"
& 1/8 BEND. (USE REDUCING
TYPE WHERE REQUIRED)

BUILDING DRAIN/SEWER
(SIZE AS SPECIFIED)

\
ul

\CAST IRON

EXTENSION SAME
SIZE AS SEWER
UP TO 4" DIA.

DIRECTION
OF FLOW

4

FLOOR CLEANOUT

NONE

/—GOOSENECK SPOUT W/

LAMINAR FLOW HEAD

/SENSOR

[ A

]

SOLENOID VALVE

SUPPLY STOPS

CHECK STOPS
(TYPICAL OF (2) TWO)

NOTE:

CONTROL MODULE
TRANSFORMER

° ° E VA ot

L_J :

THERMOSTATIC
MIXING VALVE

o

COORDINATE INSTALLATION
WITH DRAIN FITTINGS

SENSOR OPERATED FAUCET

NONE

THREADED HANGER ROD\

PIPE INSULATION

CLEVIS HANGER

<

0

gf

\INSULATED PIPING

PIPE SHIELD
MINIMUM 12" LONG

INSULATED PIPE HANGER SUPPORT

MAXIMUM DISTANCE

1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4

NONE
IPC TABLE UPC
TRAP MAXIMUM DISTANCE TRAP
ARM TRAP TO VENT ARM TRAP TO VENT
INCHES FEET SLOPE (IN./FT.) INCHES FEET SLOPE (IN./FT.)
11/4 5 1/4 11/4 25
11/2 6 1/4 11/2 35
2 8 1/4 2 5
3 12 1/8 3 6
48&> 16 1/8 48&> 10
| FINISHED FLOOR
| W
o
o
|
O" | L
>

TABLE

\_/

/—THREADED HANGER ROD

PIPE INSULATION

PIPE

PIPE SHIELD

INSULATION INSERT (CALCIUM
SILICATE OR MOLDED
FIBERGLASS) BETWEEN PIPING
AND FINISHING JACKET

SECTION THRU HANGER

REFER TO SPECS FOR INSULATION
AND HANGER SUPPORTS.

CALIBRATION
UNION CONNECTION
POINTS
CALIBRATED
CHECKVALVE\ | m / BALANCING VALVE
- i @ }F——7p---—s
SEE PLANS
FOR PIPE SIZE

SHUTOFF VALVE WITH THREADED
END CONNECTIONS (TYPICAL)

SANITARY SEWER PIPE

S

L_

GENERAL NOTES:

1.

FOR PIPE SIZES REFER TO

PLUMBING FIXTURE
SCHEDULE

TRAP TO VENT MAXIMUM DISTANCE

NONE

NOTE:

0.3 GPM TO 0.7 GPM - B&G 1/2" RF MODEL OR EQUAL
0.75 GPM TO 1.0 GPM - B&G 3/4" RF MODEL OR EQUAL
1.25 GPM TO 2.5 GPM - B&G CB-1/2" MODEL OR EQUAL
2.6 GPM TO 4.7 GPM B&G CB-3/4" MODEL OR EQUAL
4.8 GPM TO 9.7 GPM B&G CB-1" MODEL OR EQUAL

CALIBRATED BALANCING VALVE

NONE

PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

PLAN HOT | COLD |TEMPERED |SANITARY /
MARK DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER MODEL TRIM DRAIN / TRAP SUPPLIES CARRIER | (i | wor | T | S e || VENT NOTES
AVERICAN CHICAGO FAUCETS MODEL 116.606.AB 1; CHICAGO FAUCET LOOSE KEY INSULATE SUPPLY AND WASTE PIPING WITH TRUBRO #102 WHITE INSULATION KIT
L-1 WALL HUNG LAVATORY AN | LUCERNE 0355.012 | 0.5GPM SENSORED FAUCET; BATTERY | GRID DRAIN/CHROME PLATED P-TRAP L B S ObS AND RISERS JAYR.SMITH | 172" 172" - 2" 2" |WITH #105 OFFSET DRAIN INSULATION KIT. 0.5 GPM NON-AERATED OUTLET.
POWERED. PROVIDE WITH ASSE 1070 THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE.
CHICAGO FAUCETS MODEL

SINGLE BOWL STAINLESS : CHICAGO FAUCET LOOSE KEY . . .
SK-1 | STEEL SINK (EXAM ROOMS) ELKAY DLRISIOI0PD | 201-AGNBAE3S-317AB; 1.SGPM MANUAL | GRID DRAINICHROME PLATED P-TRAP L B S ObS AND RISERS - 112 112 - 2 PROVIDE WITH ASSE 1070 THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE.

SINGLE BOWL STAINLESS SYMMONS S-23-2-W-1.5 MANUAL CHICAGO FAUCET LOOSE KEY . . .
SK2 | STEEL SINK (STALF LOUNGE) ELKAY DLR191910PD Pt GRID DRAIN/CHROME PLATED P-TRAP L B S ObS AND RISERS - 112 112 - 2 PROVIDE WITH ASSE 1070 THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE.

FLOOR MOUNT FLOOR OUTLET | AMERICAN MADERA FLOWISE | SLOAN ROYAL 111 SFSM-1.6 SENSOR . . .
WC-1 WATER CLOSET (ADA) STANDARD 3461.001 FLUSHOMETER; BATTERY POWERED. INTEGRAL - - - 11 - 4 2" |ADA.
PLAN MARK DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER MODEL BODY STRAINER NOTES
FD-1 ROUND FLOOR DRAIN SIOUX CHIEF 832-35D-NR | CASTIRON | NICKEL-BRONZE |PROVIDE TRAP PRIMER CONNECTION
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FIRE PROTECTION - FIRE WATCH

FIRE WATCH
BUILDING AND OCCUPANT SAFETY - INTERRUPTION OF FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

1. DURING THE TIME THAT FIRE PROTECTION RENOVATION WORK IS BEING PERFORMED, AND THE FIRE PROTECTION
SYSTEM IS DOWN AND OUT OF COMMISSION, THE FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE SUFFICIENT
PERSONNEL ONSITE TO KEEP A "FIRE WATCH" ON THE FACILITY.

2. A FIRE PROTECTION WATCH IS IMPLEMENTED TO ENSURE THE FIRE SAFETY OF A BUILDING IN THE EVENT OF ANY
ACT, OR SITUATION INSTIGATING AN INCREASED RISK TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY. THE TERM "FIRE WATCH" IS
USED TO DESCRIBE A DEDICATED PERSON OR PERSONS WHOSE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY IS TO LOOK FOR FIRES
WITHIN AN ESTABLISHED AREA.

3. IN THE OPINION OF THE FIRE AND LIFE-SAFETY GROUP (FLS) OR FM GLOBAL (FM), ANY REQUIRED FIRE
PROTECTION SYSTEM THAT IS OUT OF SERVICE FOR MORE THAN 4 HOURS AND OCCUPIED IS REQUIRED TO
ESTABLISH A FIRE WATCH. FOR THE PERSON OR PERSONS ASSIGNED TO THE FIRE WATCH, THIS MUST BE THEIR
ONLY JOB DUTY DURING THE TIME PERIOD OF THE FIRE PROTECTION RENOVATION WORK.

4. IN ADDITION, THE BUILDING OWNER IS REQUIRED TO HAVE AN IMPAIRMENT COORDINATOR. THE OUT OF SERVICE
EQUIPMENT MUST BE TAGGED 'OUT OF SERVICE'. AN OUT OF SERVICE TAG MUST BE PLACED AT THE FIRE ALARM
PANEL AND THE FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION (REFERENCE INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE- CHAPTER 9, SECTION
901.7).

5. FIRE WATCH PERSONNEL ARE TO KEEP WATCH FOR FIRES IN THE GENERAL AREA OF PERFORMANCE, THE
PERSONS PERFORMING THE FIRE WATCH ARE NOT PERMITTED TO PERFORM ANY OTHER DUTIES.

6. FIRE WATCH PERSONNEL ARE TO HAVE FIRE EXTINGUISHING EQUIPMENT READILY AVAILABLE AND TO BE TRAINED
IN ITS USE.

7. THE QUANTITY OF PERSONNEL INVOLVED IN THE FIRE WATCH IS TO BE ADEQUATE SUCH THAT EACH FLOOR,
LEVEL, AND ROOM OF THE FIRE AREA IS COVERED.

8. IN GENERAL, A FIRE WATCH IS TO FULFILL THE INTENT OF NFPA-72 AS FOLLOWS:
A NOTIFY OCCUPANTS TO EVACUATE WHEN THERE IS A FIRE IN THE BUILDING.
B. NOTIFY THE CENTRAL MONITORING STATION TO INITIATE EMERGENCY PERSONNEL RESPONSE.
C. ACTIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS IN ORDER TO RELEASE DOOR HOLDERS, CLOSE SMOKE DAMPERS
AND SHUT DOWN FANS.

9. IF BUILDING OCCUPANTS ASSIST WITH FIRE WATCH DUTIES, THE PROCEDURES FOR CONTACTING EMERGENCY
PERSONNEL AND EVACUATING THE BUILDING ARE TO BE DISTRIBUTED TO BUILDING OCCUPANTS. FOR PLANNED
OUTAGES, THE PROCEDURES ARE TO BE SENT OUT TO THE BUILDING OWNER FOR DISTRIBUTION.

FIRE PROTECTION GENERAL NOTES - EXISTING PROJECT

24" X 48"
CEILING TILE
]
L
®
e
L
36" 12"
24" X 48"
CEILING TILE
d
]
®
]
]
EQ EQ
&

ONE (1) INCH ARM -
LENGTH AS REQUIRED

ONE (1) INCH
RISER - LENGTH
AS REQUIRED

ONE (1) INCH
DROP - LENGTH
AS REQUIRED

1" X 1/2" REDUCING TYP SPRINKLER
COUPLING BRANCH LINE WITH
ONE (1) INCH

CONCEALED SPRINKLER HEAD OUTLET TEES

N
- 3/16" MAXIMUM CONCEALED SPRINKLER

CONCEALED SPRINKLER HEAD

NONE

\—ONE (1) INCH
DROP - LENGTH
AS REQUIRED

ONE (1) INCH
DROP - LENGTH
AS REQUIRED

\ONE (1) INCH

DROP - LENGTH

AS REQUIRED
1" X 1/2" REDUCING TYP SPRINKLER
COUPLING BRANCH LINE

WITH ONE (1) INCH
/—RECESSED SPRINKLER HEAD OUTLET TEES

1/2" MAX.

RECESSED SPRINKLER HEAD

NONE
12" X 48" 12" X 12"/ 24" X 24"
CEILING TILE CEILING TILE
&
® STt 2
w
o ¢
36" 12" 8
EQ EQ
¢
12" X 48"
CEILING TILE
&
o ot
w NOTE:
¢ INDICATES CENTERLINE OF SPRINKLER HEAD
EQ EQ
¢

SPRINKLER HEAD LOCATION

NONE

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED, INSTALLED, AND TESTED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE CODES AND
AMENDMENTS ADOPTED BY THE INSPECTION AUTHORITY. NOTHING IN THESE PLANS IS TO BE CONSTRUCTED TO
PERMIT WORK NOT CONFORMING TO THESE CODES OR OTHERS APPLICABLE TO THIS PROJECT:

2021 - IFC

2021 - 1BC

UFC 3-600-01

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT (OSHA)

NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION EDITIONS LISTED IN THE IBC OR MOST CURRENT EDITIONS OF
THE FOLLOWING

NFPA 13

NFPA 14

NFPA 20

NFPA 24

NFPA 25

NFPA 99

moow»

~@eoo0Tw®

THE WORK CONSISTS OF FURNISHING ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS NECESSARY TO INSTALL, COMPLETE AND
READY CONTINUOUS OPERATION, THE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS, APPARATUS AND EQUIPMENT FOR THIS
PROJECT, AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS, PLUS AS REQUIRED BY NFPA 13 AND THE AUTHORITY HAVING
JURISDICTION (AHJ).

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE IN THEIR BID, A FULLY CODE COMPLIANT AND COORDINATED SPRINKLER
SYSTEM. SPRINKLER LOCATIONS ARE SHOWN TO ESTABLISH, QUANTITY, AND DESIRED LOCATION. EXACT
QUANTITY OF SPRINKLERS IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY. PROJECT SHALL BE DESIGNED,
CONSTRUCTED, AND TESTED PER THE NFPA STANDARDS AND/OR FM GLOBAL REQUIREMENTS.

THESE DRAWINGS ARE ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE, HOWEVER, LOCATIONS, DEPTHS,
ELEVATIONS AND SIZES WERE TAKEN FROM DIFFERENT SOURCES AND ARE SUBJECT TO DEVIATION. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME SOME DEVIATIONS AND INCLUDE OFFSETS, ADDITIONAL PIPING, ETC AT THE TIME
OF BID.

ALL SYSTEMS, EQUIPMENT, AND MATERIALS ARE TO BE INSTALLED IN A NEAT WORKMAN LIKE MANNER, WORK
NOT DONE SO SHALL BE REMOVED AND REINSTALLED SATISFACTORILY.

THE FIRE PROECTION BID IS A DESIGN/BUILD CONTRACT. BEFORE SUBMITTING THE BID, THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND BECOME THOUROUGHLY FAMILIAR WITH ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND VERIFY
LOCATIONS, ELEVATIONS, AND SIZES OF ALL UTILITIES AT SITE PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH WORK. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ASSUMPTIONS, OMISSIONS, OR ERRORS MADE AS A
RESULT OF THE FAILURE TO BECOME FULLY FAMILIAR WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS. EXISTING SYSTEMS AND
STRUCTURE SHALL BE INVESTIGATED FOR BEST POSSIBLE ROUTING OF FIRE PROTECTION PIPING.

WHEN PLACING NEW SPRINKLERS AND ROUTING NEW SPRINKLER PIPING, CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY
LOCATIONS OF POTENTIAL OBSTRUCTIONS FROM MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES
PRIOR TO BID AND PRICE ACCORDINGLY TO MAKE ALLOWANCES IN BID.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM A FLOW TEST PRIOR TO DESIGN AND SUBMITTAL OF THE HYDRAULLICALLY
CALCULATED SYSTEM. THE FLOW TEST SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 12 MONTHS OLD FROM THE DATE OF
CONSTRUCTION.

AT LEAST ONE HYDRAULIC CALCULATION SHALL BE PROVIDED PER SPRINKLER ZONE BASED ON THE CURRENT
FLOW TEST. THE CALCULATION WILL INCLUDE HOSE ALLOWANCES AT THE BASE OF THE RISER PER NFPA 13
REQUIREMENTS BASED ON THE IDENTIFIED HAZARD. THERE WILL BE A 10% SAFETY ALLOWANCE PROVIDED FOR
THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM BASED ON THE AVAILABLE PRESSURE AT THE SOURCE AND SYSTEM DEMAND. (10% OF
THE SUM OF THE SPRINKLER DEMAND PLUS THE SAFETY FACTOR).

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT ALL DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS TO THE FIRE DEPARTMENT, GOVERNING
AGENCIES, AND INSURING AGENCY AND RECEIVE APPROVAL PRIOR TO SUBMITTING DESIGN SHOP DRAWINGS.

SUBMIT ACCURATE AS-BUILT DRAWINGS TO THE ENGINEER AND OWNER.

IF THIS CONTRACTOR DOES NOT CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THESE PLANS OR IS NOT COMPLETELY SURE OF THEIR
MEANING, THIS CONTRACTOR SHOULD OBTAIN THE ENGINEER’S WRITTEN EXPLANATION AND/OR
INTERPRETATION PRIOR TO SUBMITTING BIDS, SINCE THIS CONTRACTOR WILL BE HELD RIGIDLY TO THE
INTERPRETATION OF THE ENGINEER.

THESE PLANS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC IN NATURE SINCE THE ONLY AVAILABLE INFORMATION HAS BEEN OBTAINED
FROM EXISTING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND FIELD SURVEYS. THE EXACT LOCATION OF PIPING AND
EQUIPMENT MAY DEVIATE FROM THE LOCATION INDICATED BY THESE DRAWINGS. EXTREME ACCURACY IS NOT
GUARANTEED. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL BE PREPARED TO MAKE ALTERATIONS TO NEW AND/OR EXISTING
SERVICES TO FIT JOB CONDITIONS. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT, IN WRITING, ANY DISCREPANCIES WHICH
PREVENT THE INSTALLATION OF WORK AS SHOWN.

IT IS ASSUMED THAT AREAS OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF WORK ARE TESTED, MAINTAINED, AND MEET THE CODE
REQUIREMENTS WHEN IT WAS INSTALLED, AND THE EXISTING SYSTEM IS ACCEPTED BY THE LOCAL AHJ. WORK
PERFORMED WITHIN SCOPE OF WORK WILL PROVIDE A SYSTEM TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS SET BY THE AHJ
LIMITED BY THE BOUNDARY OF WORK.

THE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO TIME OF BID SHALL EVALUATE THE SITE AND VERIFY ALL SPRINKLER
PIPING AND EQUIPMENT THAT IS EXISTING TO REMAIN WITHIN OR SERVING THE SCOPE OF WORK, IS IN GOOD
WORKING CONDITION.

FLEXIBLE SPRINKLER HEADS ARE NOT ALLOWED FOR THIS PROJECT

FURNISH AND INSTALL TAMPER SWITCHES ON ALL INDICATING VALVES AND FLOW SWITCHES PER NFPA 13
REQUIREMENTS AND PER THE DESIGN DOCUMENTS BY THE CONTRACTOR.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH DRAIN VALVES AND INSPECTOR’S TEST CONNECTIONS AS REQUIRED BY
NFPA 13 REQUIREMENTS AND AT THE DISCRETION OF THE FIRE MARSHAL, ENGINEER OR GOVERNING AGENCY.

ALL OPENINGS THROUGH FIRE RATED FLOORS, WALLS, OR PARTITIONS SHALL BE FIRE STOPPED WITH UL RATED
ASSEMBLIES OF EQUAL OR GREATER FIRE RATING. REFER TO FIRE STOPPING NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL ENGINEER WHEN SAW-CUTTING THROUGH CONCRETE FLOOR OR WALL
CONSTRUCTION. LEAVE SUFFICIENT REBAR EXPOSED TO TIE NEW REINFORCING REPLACEMENT CONCRETE
AND/OR OTHER STRUCTURAL ATTACHMENTS FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION.

VALVES, TAMPER SWITCHES, OR ANY MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL ITEM SHALL NOT BE LOCATED ABOVE A HARD
CEILING, UNLESS PROVIDED WITH EQUIVALENTLY RATED ACCESS AND SIGNAGE MEETING NFPA 13
REQUIREMENTS.

SPRINKLERS SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE CENTER OF CEILING TILES, COORDINATE FINAL LAYOUT WITH
ARCHITECT, AND OTHER DISCIPLINES.

EXTENDED COVERAGE SPRINKLERS ARE PERMITTED. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ADDITIONAL PRESSURE
REQUIREMENTS IF THIS TYPE IS SELECTED.

THE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND UTILIZE THE ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FOR
THE LOCATING OF SPRINKLER HEADS. REFER TO MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR CEILING
DEVICE LOCATIONS AND THE SPECIFICATIONS FOR COORDINATION DRAWING REQUIREMENTS.

PIPING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT LEAST 12” ABOVE FINISHED CEILING ELEVATION TO ALLOW FOR SUITABLE
ACCESS ABOVE CEILING.

INSTALL NO PIPING IN A LOCATION OR MANNER WHICH WILL ALLOW FREEZING.

COORDINATE PIPE ROUTING NEAR ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT PER NFPA 70. PIPING IS NOT TO BE ROUTED ABOVE
ELECTRICAL PANELS, TRANSFORMERS, COMPUTER RACKS ETC. FIELD VERIFY AND COORDINATE WITH
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR ALL EXISTING AND NEW ELECTRICAL LOCATIONS PRIOR TO DESIGN OF THE FIRE
PROTECTION PLANS.

ROUTING OF SPRINKLER MAINS, BRANCHLINES, AND HEADS SHALL BE THOROUGHLY COORDINATED WITH ALL
OTHER DISCIPLINES AND BUILDING STRUCTURE PRIOR TO SUBMISSION OF COORDINATED SHOP DRAWINGS.
THIS IS OF THE UTMOST IMPORTANCE ESPECIALLY WHERE SPACE IS LIMITED. FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR
IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING, PREPARING, AND SUBMITTING COORDINATION DRAWINGS FOR
APPROVAL/REVIEW.

ADVISE THE ENGINEERS OF ANY CONFLICTS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS, ETC. AT LEAST 10 DAYS PRIOR TO BID DATE,
TO ALLOW CLARIFICATION BY WRITTEN ADDENDUM.

IF SEISMIC BRACING IS REQUIRED, FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL END OF
BRANCH LINE RESTRAINTS PER NFPA 13.

WHEN WORK REQUIRES TEMPORARY INTERRUPTIONS OF FIRE PROTECTION SERVICES OR UTILITIES THE
FOLLOWING ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN:

A COORDINATION WITH MAINTENANCE PERSONNEL TO SHUT OF SERVICES AT NEAREST MAIN.

B. PROVIDE TEMPORARY AND ACCESSIBLE ISOLATION VALVES CLOSE TO THE POINT OF WORK.

C. ENSURE BUILDING OPERATIONS CONTINUE WITH MINIMAL INTERRUPTIONS AND OPERATION OF EXISTING
SYSTEMS BE INTERFACED WITH AS LITTLE DISRUPTION AS POSSIBLE EXCEPT IN VACATED AREAS.

D WORK INTERFERING WITH OPERATION OF DOWNTIME WILL BE SCHEDULED AFTER CONSULTATION WITH

AND PERMISSION GIVEN BY OWNER 10 DAYS PRIOR TO ANTICIPATED INTERRUPTION OF SYSTEMS.
SUCH WORK MAY BE REQUIRED TO BE PERFORMED OUTSIDE OF NORMAL WORKING HOURS.

REFER TO FIRE WATCH NOTES FOR DISRUPTION OF FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS IN OCCUPIED BUILDINGS
WHEN DISRUPTION EXCEEDS 4 HOURS.

mm

COMMON FIRE PROTECTION
SYMBOLS & ABBREVIATIONS

NOT ALL SYMBOLS ARE USED FOR THIS PROJECT

(

\
&

—O¥r 4

AFF

AHJ

AP

BOP

DIA

DN

EX OR EXIST

FFE

GPH

GPM

HP

IE OR INV. ELEV

NC

NTS

PSI

RPM

RI

SOV

TDH

VIF

DIRECTION OF FLOW

BRANCH CONNECTION, BOTTOM
BRANCH CONNECTION, TOP
ELBOW, TURNED DOWN

ELBOW TURNED UP

SHUTOFF VALVE

CHECK VALVE

PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE
PRESSURE GAUGE

UNION

PIPING CAP

EXISTING PIPING TO BE REMOVED
MATCH LINE

CONNECTION TO EXISTING

DETAIL DESIGNATION

RISER DESIGNATION

KEYED NOTE

REVISION NOTE

ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION
ACCESS PANEL

BOTTOM OF PIPE

DIAMETER

DOWN

EXISTING

FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION
GALLONS PER HOUR
GALLONS PER MINUTE
HORSEPOWER

INVERT ELEVATION
NORMALLY CLOSED

NOT TO SCALE

POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
REVOLUTIONS PER MINUTE
ROUGH-IN

SHUTOFF VALVE

TOTAL DYNAMIC HEAD

VERIFY IN FIELD

FIRE PROTECTION SYMBOLS & ABBREVIATIONS
NOT ALL SYMBOLS ARE USED FOR THIS PROJECT
fany AIR VENT (AUTOMATIC)
! E
==k DOUBLE CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY
A DRY PIPE VALVE
ELECTRONIC SUPERVISED INDICATING VALVE
—_— FIRE DEPARTMENT VALVE (FDV)
| FLOW SWITCH
L PREACTION VALVE
[jl PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE
SOLENOID VALVE
D DRAIN LINE
DRY: DRY PIPE
F FIRE MAIN (BULK)
SPR SPRINKLER MAIN/BRANCH PIPING
Y DRIP CONNECTION
% FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION-FREE STANDING
@ FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION-WALL MOUNT
T FLUSH TYPE FIRE DEPARTMENT INLET CONNECTION
/%\ FIRE PUMP TEST HEADER-WALL MOUNT
2 ¥ A
‘%f FIRE PUMP TEST HEADER-FREE STANDING
©EX EXSTING SPRINKLER HEAD
%x// EXISTING SPRINKLER HEAD TO BE REMOVED
RO e ® SPRINKLER HEAD (SEE SCHEDULE FOR TYPE)
< < SIDEWALL SPRINKLER HEAD (SEE SCHEDULE FOR TYPE)
AP ACCESS PANEL
AC AIR COMPRESSOR
AS AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS
BFP BACKFLOW PREVENTER
BTC BRANCH TO CONNECTION
cl CAST IRON
DCVA DOUBLE CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY
DPV DRY PIPE VALVE
DSP DRY STANDPIPE PIPING
DSV DRY STANDPIPE VALVE
FDC FIRE DPARTMENT CONNECTION
FDV FIRE DEPARTMENT VALVE
FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
FHC FIRE HOSE CABINET
FP FIRE PUMP
FPC FIRE PUMP CONTROLLER
FPTH FIRE PUMP TEST HEADER
JP JOCKEY PUMP
JPC JOCKEY PUMP CONTROLLER
NAS NO AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS
NIC NOT IN CONTRACT
PIV POST INDICATOR VALVE
SP SUMP PUMP
TS TAMPER SWITCH

FIRE STOPPING NOTES

MATERIALS: USE ONLY FIRE STOP PRODUCTS THAT HAVE BEEN UL 1479, ASTM E-814, OR UL 2079 TESTED FOR
SPECIFIC FIRE RATE CONSTRUCTION CONDITIONS CONFORMING TO CONSTRUCTION ASSEMBLY TYPE,
PENETRATING ITEM TYPE, ANNULAR SPACE REQUIREMENTS, AND FIRE RATING INVOLVED FOR EACH SEPARATE
INSTANCE.

FOR SINGLE PENETRATIONS: A READY-TO-USE LATEX BASED INTUMESCENT SEALANT IS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN
THE FIRE RATING OF THE ASSEMBLY PENETRATED. THE SEALANT MUST HAVE UL LISTING FOR BOTH SLEEVED AND
NON-SLEEVED APPLICATIONS.

FOR LARGE OPENINGS: CONTAINING MULTIPLE PENETRATIONS (2 OR MORE), A READY-TO-USE FOAM
INTUMESCENT BLOCK MATERIAL MUST BE ABLE TO BE REMOVED AND REINSTALLED WITHOUT COMPROMISING
FIRE PROTECTION INTEGRITY. COMPLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED PROCEDURES AND
PRECAUTIONS. DO NOT USE DAMAGED OR EXPIRED MATERIALS.

MANUFACTURERS: JOHNS MANVILLE INTERNATIONAL, 3M BRAND, CSD SEALING SYSTEMS, HILTI, CIBA-GEIGY,
HEAVY-DUTY/NEALSON. REFER TO DIVISION 7 FOR FURTHER REQUIREMENTS.

FIRE PROTECTION DEMOLITION NOTES

ALL PIPING HANGERS AND SUPPORTS SHALL BE REMOVED ALONG WITH THE PIPING.
PROTECT PIPING WHICH IS NOT TO BE REMOVED FROM DAMAGE, DIRT AND DEBRIS.

ALL FIRE EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS NOT CLAIMED BY THE OWNER SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE PREMISES
AND PROPERLY DISPOSED OF BY THE DEMOLITION CONTRACTOR.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PLUG OR CAP ALL PIPING OUTLETS NOT INTENDED FOR REUSE.

CEILING REMOVAL, STORAGE, AND REPLACEMENT WILL BE MADE BY THE CONTRACTOR AND IT IS THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THIS CONTRACTOR TO REPAIR THE EXISTING SURFACES TO REMAIN WHERE THEIR WORK
HAS BEEN COMPLETED. REPAIR INCLUDES BUT SHALL NOT BE LIMITED TO, ANY EXISTING WALL, CEILING, OR
FLOOR THAT IS SCHEDULED TO REMAIN. REPAIR, PAINTING, AND PATCHING SHALL BE COMPLETED BY AN
APPROPRIATE CONTRACTOR QUALIFIED FOR THIS TYPE OF WORK.

IF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ARE ENCOUNTERED DURING DEMOLITION OPERATIONS, THE CONTRACTOR WILL
NOTIFY BUILDING OWNER OF THE HAZARDOUS MATERIAL.

ARCHITECTURAL DEMOLITION DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THESE
DRAWINGS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE DEMOLITION WORK WITH PROJECT’'S PHASING SCHEDULE PRIOR TO ANY
WORK
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GENERAL SHEET NOTES

A. FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM OUTAGES SHALL BE LIMITED
IN TIME AND APPROVED BY UMHC.

B. ONLY SCHEDULE 40 PIPING SHALL BE USED.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERFIY EXISTING SPRINKLER PIPING
SCHEDULE AND NOTIFY OWNER BEFORE WORK
COMMENCES.

C. ONLY FULLY CONCEALED-TYPE SPRINKLER HEADS
SHALL BE USED.

D. COORDINATE ALL SPRINKLER HEAD LOCATIONS WITH
CEILING LAYOUT, NEW ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES,
CEILING-MOUNTED DEVICES, AND ACROSS ALL
DISCIPLINES.

E. FLEXIBLE SPRINKLER HEADS ARE NOT ALLOWED FOR
THIS PROJECT.

F. FIRE PROTECTION SHOP DRAWINGS TO BE PROVIDED,
SIGNED AND SEALED BY A LICENSE FIRE PROTECTION
ENGINEER IN THE STATE OF MISSOURI.

G. TEMPORARY FIRE SPRINKLER PROTECTION SHALL BE
PROVIDED.

KEYED NOTES

1.  EXISTING SPRINKLER HEAD AND ARM OVER PIPING TO
BE DEMOLISHED.

2.  EXISTING PIPING IS SCHEDULE 10 BLACK STEEL PIPING.
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GENERAL SHEET NOTES

A. FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM OUTAGES SHALL BE LIMITED
IN TIME AND APPROVED BY UMHC.

B. ONLY SCHEDULE 40 PIPING SHALL BE USED.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERFIY EXISTING SPRINKLER PIPING
SCHEDULE AND NOTIFY OWNER BEFORE WORK
COMMENCES.

C. ONLY FULLY CONCEALED-TYPE SPRINKLER HEADS
SHALL BE USED.

bCDESIGNGROUP

D. COORDINATE ALL SPRINKLER HEAD LOCATIONS WITH
CEILING LAYOUT, NEW ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES,
CEILING-MOUNTED DEVICES, AND ACROSS ALL
DISCIPLINES.

12101 W 110th Street, Suite 100
Overland Park, KS 66210

913.232.2123

MO Certificate of Authority Number
A-2011037290

E. FLEXIBLE SPRINKLER HEADS ARE NOT ALLOWED FOR
THIS PROJECT.

Project Team:

ROSS & BARUZZINI, INC.
6 SOUTH OLD ORCHARD | ST. LOUIS, MO

- ‘ ‘ | | G. TEMPORARY FIRE SPRINKLER PROTECTION SHALL BE 63119
PROVIDED.

F. FIRE PROTECTION SHOP DRAWINGS TO BE PROVIDED,
SIGNED AND SEALED BY A LICENSE FIRE PROTECTION
ENGINEER IN THE STATE OF MISSOURI.
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# KEYED NOTES

1.  AREA TO BE CONSIDERED LIGHT HAZARD WITH A
SPRINKLER DISCHARGE DENSITY OF 0.10 GPM/SQ.FT.
FOR THE MOST HYDRAULICALLY REMOTE 1500 SQ.FT.
AND A HOSE STREAM OF 100 GPM. CONTRACTOR
SHALL PROVIDE A COMPLETE CODE COMPLIANT
AUTOMATIC WET PIPE SYSTEM. SPRINKLER SPACING
SHALL BE BASED ON LISTED VALUE AND DISTANCES

\ \ ESTABLISHED BY NFPA AND FM.

- 2.  AREA TO BE CONSIDERED ORDINARY HAZARD, GROUP
1 WITH A SPRINKLER DISCHARGE DENSITY OF 0.15
GPM/SQ.FT FOR THE MOST HYDRAULICALLY REMOTE
] [ 1500 SQ. FT. AND A HOSE STREAM OF 250 GPM.
2 1 o o o o N o o o m - o o o D o 11 o o R o o o CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A COMPLETE CODE

COMPLIANT AUTOMATIC WET PIPE SYSTEM. SPRINKLER
SPACING SHALL BE BASED ON LISTED VALUE AND
DISTANCES ESTABLISHED BY NFPA.

NO WORK BEING PERFORMED IN THIS AREA
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ELECTRICAL GENERAL NOTES

DRAWING REFERENCES

POWER EQUIPMENT

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

MAKE ALL INSTALLATIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE [AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT
ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES (ADAAG)] AND/OR ARCHITECTURAL BARRIERS ACT (ABA).

MOUNTING HEIGHTS INDICATED WITHIN PLANS AND SCHEDULES ARE DIMENSIONED TO
THE CENTER LINE OF THE DEVICE, EQUIPMENT, LUMINAIRE, ETC. UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

COORDINATE EXACT EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS WITH OTHER TRADES. EQUIPMENT
LOCATIONS SHOWN ON ELECTRICAL PLANS ARE DIAGRAMMATICAL ONLY AND MIGHT NOT
BE EXACT.

CIRCUIT IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS BESIDE ELECTRICAL DEVICES AND CONNECTION
POINTS ON PLANS CORRESPOND TO AN OVERCURRENT DEVICE IN THE DESIGNATED
PANELBOARD. NOTE ALL CIRCUIT NUMBER CHANGES MADE IN THE FIELD AT EACH
ELECTRICAL DEVICE AND CONNECTION POINT. ALSO CORRECT THE DIRECTORIES AND
DEVICE MARKINGS AT PANELBOARDS, SWITCHBOARDS AND SWITCHGEAR TO
ACCURATELY REFLECT THE AS-BUILT CONDITIONS.

INSTALL EMERGENCY AND EXIT LUMINAIRE WIRING IN A SEPARATE RACEWAY FROM THAT
OF ANY NORMAL POWER DEVICE.

CONCEAL ALL CONDUIT IN WALLS, PARTITIONS, ABOVE CEILINGS, AND IN FLOOR SLABS,
ETC. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON THE PLANS OR IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.
CONDUIT ROUTED IN MECHANICAL ROOMS, ELECTRICAL ROOMS, AND STORAGE ROOMS
WITHOUT CEILINGS MAY BE ROUTED EXPOSED.

COORDINATE VERTICAL CONDUIT ROUTING TO WALL MOUNTED DEVICES TO ENSURE
DEVICES LOCATED WITHIN AN 18-INCH HORIZONTAL DIMENSION WILL BE CENTER-ALIGNED
VERTICALLY.

CONCEAL ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS FOR ELECTRIC WATER COOLERS (EWC) BEHIND
WATER COOLER ACCESS PLATE OR DIRECTLY BELOW AND CENTERED ON WALL.

FIELD COORDINATE ALL ELECTRICAL AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT MOUNTING
LOCATIONS TO AVOID ENCROACHMENT OF OPERATION AND ACCESS TO EQUIPMENT
FROM OTHER TRADES. COORDINATE THE APPROPRIATE MOUNTING LOCATION WITH THE
AFFECTED DISCIPLINES WHEN EQUIPMENT IS SPECIFIED TO BE MOUNTED ONTO THE
SURFACE OF ANOTHER DISCIPLINE'S EQUIPMENT.

REPAIR ALL OPENINGS MADE IN EXISTING WALLS, PARTITIONS, ETC TO ACCOMMODATE
WORK OF THIS DISCIPLINE TO MATCH THE SURROUNDING CONDITIONS, USING WORKERS
QUALIFIED IN THE APPROPRIATE TRADE. APPROPRIATELY GROUT OR SEAL ALL CONDUITS
THROUGH WALLS.

ALL MATERIALS USED TO SEAL PENETRATIONS OF FIRE RATED WALLS AND FLOORS MUST
HAVE BEEN TESTED AND CERTIFIED AS A SYSTEM PER ASTM E814 STANDARDS FOR FIRE
TESTS OF THROUGH-PENETRATION FIRESTOPS.

INSTALL A PERMANENT DIRECTORY ACCORDING TO THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE,
ARTICLE 230 AT EACH SERVICE ENTRANCE AND POWER SOURCE.

PERFORM ALL WELDING ACCORDING TO AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY STANDARDS.
FURNISH CERTIFICATES QUALIFYING EACH WELDER TO THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER
PRIOR TO START OF WORK. THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO
REQUIRE QUALIFYING DEMONSTRATION, AT NO ADDITIONAL EXPENSE, OF ANY WELDERS
ASSIGNED TO THE JOB.

REPLACE OR REINSTALL ALL PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING (CEILING TILES, WALLS, ETC)
REMOVED TO ACCOMMODATE THE INSTALLATION OF ANY ELECTRICAL DEVICE,
EQUIPMENT, ETC., USING WORKERS QUALIFIED IN THE APPROPRIATE TRADE.

COORDINATE LUMINAIRE LOCATIONS SUCH THAT LUMINAIRES RUN PARALLEL TO THE
FACE OF THE EQUIPMENT AND OVER AISLES BETWEEN EQUIPMENT IN ALL MECHANICAL
AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AREAS. INSTALL AT PROPER LOCATIONS AND HEIGHTS TO
PROPERLY ILLUMINATE ALL GAGES, PANELS, ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, CONTROLS,
VALVES, ETC. CHAIN HANGING, STEM HANGING, CHANNEL HANGING, ETC. ARE
ACCEPTABLE METHODS.

PLAN DETAIL REFERENCE TITLE

KEYED NOTE DESIGNATION

PLAN
NORTH NORTH ARROW

Do

PLAN MARK

EQUIPMENT DESIGNATION REFER TO MEP
SCHEDULE FOR CIRCUITING AND DEVICE
REQUIREMENTS AND FLOOR PLANS FOR
LOCATIONS

EQUIPMENT NUMBER

PLAN MARK
ENLARGED PLAN REFERENCE

SHEET NUMBER

i

ABBREVIATIONS
A.F.F : ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
C : CONDUIT
E.C. : ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
ER : EXISTING RELOCATED

ETR :EXISTING TO REMAIN

EWC :ELECTRIC WATER COOLER
G.C. :GENERAL CONTRACTOR
GND :GROUND

TYP. :TYPICAL

U.O.N. : UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

LINE TYPE LEGEND

MOTOR : SEE EQUIPMENT DATA SCHEDULE FOR
HORSEPOWER

MAGNETIC STARTER

MAGNETIC STARTER WITH DISCONNECT

UNFUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH

FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH

O

cRalala el R8N INE]-IN=]:Te

MOTOR CONTROL CENTER

SWITCHBOARD
PANELBOARD (SURFACE)

PANELBOARD (FLUSH)

PIPE WITH ELECTRIC HEAT TRACING

ELECTRIC HEATING EQUIPMENT

TRANSFORMER
P UNINTERRUPTIBLE POWER SUPPLY SYSTEM
HH HANDHOLE

MANHOLE

ELECTRICAL SERVICE METER

VFD VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE

LUMINAIRES

NURSE CALL SYSTEMS

REFER TO LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE FOR LUMINAIRE DESCRIPTIONS.
"NL" INDICATES UNSWITCHED LUMINAIRE

"SE" DESIGNATION INDICATES LUMINAIRE IS SWITCHED DURING NORMAL
OPERATION, BUT UPON LOSS OF POWER, LUMINAIRE REVERTS TO 100%
OUTPUT VIA BATTERY BALLAST, REGARDLESS OF THE ON/OFF STATUS OF THE
LOCAL LIGHTING CONTROL DEVICE. EXTEND AN UNSWITCHED PORTION OF
THE LIGHTING CIRCUIT SERVING AREA, AHEAD OF ALL LIGHTING
CONTACTORS, TO THIS DEVICE.

SHADING LEGEND (APPLICABLE TO 5. LUMAINAIRE DESIGNATION KEY:
LUMINAIRE SYMBOLS):

O NO SHADING: NORMAL POWER A: LUMINAIRE TYPE

HALF-SHADING: LIFE SAFETY OR A__la 1: CIRCUIT NUMBER

BATTERY BACKUP

a: CONTROLLING SWITCH
@ FULL-SHADING: CRITICAL POWER

SWITCHES AND LIGHTING CONTROL DEVICES

EXISTING TO REMAIN OR NEW WORK BY OTHERS
(LIGHT, SOLID LINE)

NEW WORK BY THIS CONTRACTOR
(DARK, SOLID LINE)

EXISTING TO BE REMOVED BY THIS CONTRACTOR
(DARK, DASHED LINE, DEMOLITION PLANS)

NEW WORK BY THIS CONTRACTOR TO BE
INSTALLED UNDERGROUND, OR BELOW FLOOR
(DARK, LONG DASHED LINE)

WIRING DEVICES, RECEPTACLES - MISC.

WIRING PLANS

GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES

10.

11.

12.

13.

REMOVE, CAP AND RELOCATE EQUIPMENT, OUTLETS, CONDUIT, WIRE, ETC., AS SHOWN
AND SPECIFIED ON DRAWINGS, AND AS MAY BECOME NECESSARY BECAUSE OF EXISTING
FIELD CONDITIONS. VISIBLY EXAMINE ALL EXISTING WALLS DESIGNATED FOR REMOVAL
TO DETERMINE THE CONDUIT AND THE WIRING THAT WILL REQUIRE CAPPING AND
REMOVAL, WHETHER OR NOT SUCH CONDITIONS ARE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.
FAILURE TO VISIT THE SITE AND TO TAKE ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS INTO ACCOUNT WILL
NOT ALLOW FOR CHANGES TO THE SCOPE OF WORK.

MAINTAIN CIRCUIT CONTINUITY TO ALL EXISTING FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT, OUTLETS, ETC,,
TO REMAIN IN USE WHETHER NOTED ON THE PLANS OR NOT. FIELD VERIFY EXISTING
ITEMS TO REMAIN IN USE. RECONNECT RACEWAYS AND WIRING FOR EXISTING CIRCUITS
WHICH MUST BE RE-ROUTED OR WHICH ARE PARTIALLY ABANDONED TO POWER THE
REMAINING OUTLETS ON THE CIRCUIT.

REMOVE ALL UNUSED WIRING AND CABLES BACK TO THEIR SOURCE. REMOVE ALL
UNUSED CONDUIT THAT IS EXPOSED OR ABOVE ACCESSIBLE CEILINGS WHICH IS
AFFECTED BY OR IS IN THE AREA OF THE DEMOLITION WORK.

THE INTENTION OF THE ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION DRAWINGS IS TO DISCONNECT AND
REMOVE ALL ELECTRICAL WORK MADE VOID BY THE SCOPE OF THE CONSTRUCTION AND
ALTERATION. FIELD VERIFY EXACT MATERIAL QUANTITIES REQUIRED TO BE REMOVED.

DISCONNECT AND REMOVE ALL EXISTING ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, DEVICES,
ASSOCIATED RACEWAYS, SUPPORTING HARDWARE, AND WIRING, WHICH HAVE BEEN
MADE OBSOLETE BY THE WORK OR IS SHOWN DASHED ON THE ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION
DRAWINGS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ALTHOUGH AN ATTEMPT HAS BEEN MADE TO
INDICATE ALL OF THIS WORK, TOTAL ACCURACY IS NOT GUARANTEED. VISIBLY EXAMINE
ALL AREAS AND WALLS AND CEILINGS SCHEDULED FOR REMOVAL TO DETERMINE
EXISTING ELECTRICAL ITEMS TO REMAIN.

WHERE ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, CONDUIT, BOXES, AND SUPPORTING HARDWARE ARE
REMOVED, PATCH AND FINISH THE SURFACE AS REQUIRED TO MATCH THE EXISTING,
USING WORKERS QUALIFIED IN THE APPROPRIATE TRADE.

WHERE BURIED CONDUITS EXTENDING OUT OF A CONCRETE SLAB BECOME ABANDONED,
CUT AND GRIND THE CONDUITS OFF FLUSH WITH TOP OF SLAB AND PLUG WITH NON-
SHRINK WATERPROOF GROUT FILL.

TAKE ALL REMOVED MATERIALS FROM THE PROJECT SITE, EXCEPT FOR THOSE TO BE
RELOCATED, STORED, OR TURNED OVER TO THE OWNER.

ACCEPTANCE OF CONTRACT MEANS INSTALLER ACCEPTS EXISTING CONDITIONS.
COORDINATE ALL DEMOLITION WORK WITH ALL OTHER TRADES.

PROVIDE A BLANK COVER OVER THE OUTLET WHERE A FLUSH DEVICE IS BEING REMOVED
FROM FLOORS AND WALLS THAT ARE TO REMAIN. MATCH THE COLOR AND MATERIAL TO
THE EXISTING REMAINING COVERS IN THE ROOM OR SPACE.

LEGALLY DISPOSE OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS AND BALLASTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT
CONTAINING PCBS AND LAMPS CONTAINING MERCURY. COMPLY WITH ALL FEDERAL,
STATE, AND LOCAL LAWS.

UPON COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION, PROVIDE RED-LINE PANEL SCHEDULE DEPICTING
THE ACTUAL CIRCUITS MODIFIED OR ADDED AS PART OF THIS PROJECT TO UMHC.
PROVIDE NEW TYPED PANELBOARD DIRECTORY CARDS WITHIN EACH PANEL ENCLOSURE
FOR ALL PANELS MODIFIED AS PART OF THIS PROJECT. FOR NEW LOADS, DESCRIBE THE
SPECIFIC LOAD TYPE AND LOCATION IN THE CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION FIELD IN THE
DIRECTORY CARDS GIVEN TO UMHC. FOR EXISTING TO REMAIN LOADS, TRANSPOSE THE
ACTUAL CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION INFORMATION PROVIDED ON THE EXISTING PANELBOARD
DIRECTORY CARD. DO NOT USE "EXISTING LOAD" VERBIAGE IN THE CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION.
WHERE ALL LOADS ARE DEMOLISHED FROM A CIRCUIT, CONTRACTOR TO MOVE CIRCUIT
BREAKER HANDLE TO THE OFF POSITION AND INDICATE POLE POSITION AS "SPARE" IN
THE NEW PANELBOARD DIRECTORY CARD.

1. PROVIDE WIRING REQUIRED BY THE CIRCUITING AND SWITCHING
REQUIREMENTS FOR THE PARTICULAR CIRCUITS INVOLVED.
TYPICAL 120V HOMERUNS SHALL CONSIST OF #12 AWG
CONDUCTORS IN 3/4" CONDUIT MINIMUM UNLESS INDICATED
OTHERWISE. NO SHARED NEUTRALS SHALL BE ALLOWED. A
MAXIMUM OF NINE CURRENT-CARRYING CONDUCTORS ARE
ALLOWED IN A RACEWAY. NEUTRAL CONDUCTORS ARE ALSO
CONSIDERED CURRENT-CARRYING CONDUCTORS. FOR CIRCUITS
EXCEEDING 75'-0" IN LENGTH, PROVIDE THE NEXT LARGER WIRE
SIZE FOR THE CIRCUIT AMPACITY.

N

WHERE NUMBER OF CURRENT-CARRYING CONDUCTORS IN A
RACEWAY EXCEEDS THREE, THE ALLOWABLE AMPACITY OF EACH
CONDUCTOR SHALL BE REDUCED AS SHOWN IN THE ADJUSTMENT
FACTOR TABLE IN THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE. LOAD DIVERSITY
FACTORS SHALL NOT BE USED IN SIZING CONDUCTORS. NEUTRAL
CONDUCTORS SHALL BE COUNTED AS CURRENT-CARRYING

CONDUCTORS.
-_—0 CONDUIT TURNING UP
—_— CONDUIT TURNING DOWN
| CONDUIT CAPPED FOR FUTURE.
\/\ \/\ CABLE TRAY : TYPE AS NOTED
CIIIIIIIITTn BUSWAY

> HOMERUN TO PANEL OR DESTINATION NOTED

HACHURES INDICATE NUMBER OF CONDUCTORS
IN CONDUIT
NOTE: LONG HACHURE - NEUTRAL CONDUCTOR

ISOLATED GROUND
GROUND

NEUTRAL
PHASE CONDUCTOR

1. TYPICAL MOUNTING HEIGHT: +18" A.F.F.
2. SUBSCRIPT LEGEND:
A: ABOVE COUNTER: MOUNT +6" ABOVE BACKSPLASH OR WORK
SURFACE.
C: CEILING: MOUNT FLUSH WITHIN CEILING TILE OR GYPSUM
BOARD.
CR: COMPUTER RECEPTACLE: PROVIDE LABEL TO READ:
'COMPUTER.
S: SWITCHED: PROVIDE ONE OUTLET CONTROLLED BY TOGGLE
SWITCH.
U: UNDER COUNTER: WITHIN CABINETRY OR CASEWORK.

A SLASH BETWEEN TWO SUBSCRIPTS INDICATES MULTIPLE PARAMETERS (EXAMPLE:
A/3 DENOTES ABOVE COUNTER MOUNTING, CIRCUIT 3).

SHADING INDICATES EMERGENCY POWER

SPECIAL PURPOSE OUTLET AS NOTED
SINGLE RECEPTACLE OUTLET

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE OUTLET

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE OUTLET : GROUND FAULT TYPE
DUPLEX RECEPTACLE OUTLET : INTELLIGENTLY CONTROLLED
DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE OUTLET

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE OUTLET : TAMPER PROOF

FLOOR BOX: SYMBOL DESIGNATES TYPE OF SERVICE

FLOOR BOX: ROUGH IN ONLY WITH BLANK COVER

COMBINATION DUPLEX RECEPTACLE AND TV OUTLET
(SEE TV SYMBOL UNDER "DISTRIBUTED TELEVISION").

ELECTRICAL CONNECTION: CEILING MOUNTED

ELECTRICAL CONNECTION: WALL MOUNTED

MANUAL MOTOR STARTER WITH PILOT LIGHT (+48" A.F.F.)

f~00 B ogescace o

POWER POLE

TYPICAL MOUNTING HEIGHT : 48" A.F.F. TO CENTER U.O.N.

WHERE TWO OR MORE SWITCHES ARE SHOWN ADJACENT TO EACH OTHER, PROVIDE
A COMMON GANG BOX WITH A SINGLE, SEAMLESS FACEPLATE.

SUBSCRIPT LEGEND:

2 : TWO-POLE SWITCH

3 : THREE-WAY SWITCH

4 : FOUR-WAY SWITCH

K:KEY SWITCH

D : DIMMER - COORDINATE REQUIREMENTS FOR LUMINAIRE COMPATIBILITY
P : PILOT LIGHT SWITCH

: MOMENTARY CONTACT SWITCH

LV : LOW VOLTAGE CONTROL MASTER STATION

L : LOW VOLTAGE LOCAL SINGLE/PUSH BUTTON STATION

O

- ALOWERCASE SUBSCRIPT INDICATES THE SWITCHLEG THE DEVICE CONTROLS.
REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 26 09 23 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

SWITCH - TYPE AS INDICATED BY SUBSCRIPT
CEILING OCCUPANCY DETECTOR : INFRARED SENSOR TYPE.

CEILING OCCUPANCY DETECTOR : ULTRASONIC TYPE.
CEILING OCCUPANCY DETECTOR : DUAL TECHNOLOGY TYPE.

WALL MOUNTED SINGLE SWITCH OCCUPANCY SENSOR [PIR][ULTRASONIC][DUAL
TECHNOLOGY] TYPE

WALL MOUNTED DUAL SWITCH OCCUPANCY SENSOR [PIR]J[ULTRASONIC][DUAL
TECHNOLOGY] TYPE

CEILING PHOTOCELL

O

A0 [ 8000 «

DIGITAL TIMER

C

BEE &

COORDINATE ALL ROUGH-IN LOCATIONS WITH OWNER'S NURSE CALL VENDOR
(ALL SYSTEMS) AND ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING
WORK.

PROVIDE RECESSED ROUGH-IN COMPONENTS CONSISTING OF 4" x 4" x 3.5"
DOUBLE GANG BOX WITH SINGLE GANG MUD RING AND ONE (1) 1" CONDUIT
STUBBED TO ABOVE CEILING SPACE WITH BUSHING. PROVIDE J-HOOK SUPPORTS
ABOVE CEILING BETWEEN DEVICE, CORRIDOR FIRE RATED PATHWAY, AND CABLE
TRAY.

REFER TO LOW VOLTAGE RESPONSIBILITY MATRIX ON SHEET E100 FOR MORE
INFORMATION.

EMERGENCY PULL CORD STATION: +30" A.F.F. AT TOILETS,
+78" AT SHOWER STATIONS. CORD LENGTH SHALL EXTEND
TO +6" A.F.F.

EMERGENCY PUSHBUTTON STATION : +44" A [F.F. U.O.N.

CODE BLUE STATION : +44" A.F.F. U.O.N.

WALL MOUNTED DOME LIGHT: MOUNT ABOVE DOOR JAMB,
CENTERED BETWEEN TOP OF DOOR FRAME AND CEILING

bCDESIGNGROUP

12101 W 110th Street, Suite 100
Overland Park, KS 66210

913.232.2123

MO Certificate of Authority Number
A-2011037290

FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

ACCESS CONTROL SYSTEMS

SECURITY ALARM SYSTEMS

COMBINATION AUDIO/VISUAL ALARM

AUDIBLE ALARM ONLY

BUZZER MOUNT AS NOTED

BELL MOUNT AS NOTED
CHIME MOUNT AS NOTED
DOOR ALARM JAMB SWITCH MOUNT AS NOTED

| B L OEKEK

SECURITY CAMERA

REFER TO LOW VOLTAGE RESPONSINBILITY MATRIX ON SHEET E100 FOR
MORE INFORMATION.

MAG ELECTRO-MAGNETIC LOCK

REX REQUEST TO EXIT, TOUCHLESS ACTUATOR: WALL MOUNT AT +48" A.F.F.
CARD READER : WALL MOUNT AT +48" A.F.F.

@ PUSHBUTTON : +48" A.F.F. OR AS NOTED

REFER TO LOW VOLTAGE RESPONSINBILITY MATRIX ON SHEET E100 FOR
MORE INFORMATION.

1.

TYPICAL MOUNTING HEIGHT: +18" A.F.F. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. PROVIDE OR 4
11/16" SQUARE BOX WITH SINGLE GANG PLASTER RING (VERTICAL).

ALL TELECOMMUNICATION CONDUIT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 1-1/4" IN DIAMETER
STUBBED TO ACCESSIBLE CORRIDOR CEILING SPACE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL TELECOMMUNICATION CABLE SHALL BE OWNER PROVIDED WITH A PLENUM
RATED JACKET. ALL CABLES RUN EXPOSED IN STRUCTURE ABOVE OR ABOVE
CEILINGS SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY J-HOOKS AT EVERY 5'-0" TO NEAREST CABLE
TRAYS. PROVIDE INSULATED BUSHINGS ON ALL RACEWAYS.

ALL DATA CABLES SHALL BE CAT 6A, YELLOW IN COLOR, AND TERMINATED BY OWNER.
REFER TO LOW VOLTAGE RESPONSIBILITY MATRIX ON E100 FOR MORE INFORMATION.
SUBSCRIPT LEGEND:

A: ABOVE COUNTER - MOUNT +6" ABOVE BACKSPLASH OR WORK SURFACE
WITH BOX ORIENTED HORIZONTALLY.

C: CEILING MOUNTED - MOUNT FLUSH WITHIN CEILING TILE OR GYPSUM
CEILING.

W: WALL PHONE - MOUNT +48" A.F.F. OR 6" ABOVE WORK SURFACE. PROVIDE
MOUNTING LUGS FOR TELEPHONE.

WAP: WIRELESS ACCESS POINT DATA OUTLET - INSTALL ONE (1)

OWNER FURNISHED CAT 6A CABLE AND 10-'0" OF SLACK CABLE COILED ABOVE
ACCESSIBLE CEILING FROM TELECOM ROOM. WIRELESS ACCESS POINTS ARE
OWNER FURNISHED, OWNER INSTALLED.

#: QUANTITY OF OWNER FURNISHED CAT 6A CABLES TO BE INSTALLED BY
CONTRACTOR. WHEN NOT INDICATED, THREE (3) CABLES SHALL BE ASSUMED.
CABLES SHALL ORIGINATE FROM TELECOMMUNICATION.

- A SLASH BETWEEN TWO SUBSCRIPTS INDICATES MULTIPLE PARAMETERS (EXAMPLE:

A/3 DENOTES ABOVE COUNTER MOUNTING, 3 CABLES.)

#’I TELECOMMUNICATION OUTLET: PROVIDE CONDUIT FOR WIRING AND A
SPARE CONDUIT STUBBED TO THE ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE WITH

BUSHING. PROVIDE 4 POSITION FACEPLATE AND A TOTAL OF (3) ACTIVE
JACKS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

D' EXISTING TELECOMMUNICATION OUTLET TO REMAIN
O PATH PATHWAY: NUMBER SHOWN INDICATES EZ PATH MODEL.
EZ##

PUBLIC ADDRESS SYSTEMS

JUNCTION AND PULL BOXES

@ SPEAKER : CEILING
Ks) SPEAKER : WALL MOUNTED 7'-0" OR AS NOTED.
FLUSH VOLUME CONTROL : +48" A F.F.

REFER TO LOW VOLTAGE RESPONSINBILITY MATRIX ON SHEET E100 FOR
MORE INFORMATION.

SHADING INDICATES EMERGENCY POWER

JUNCTION BOX : CEILING OR FLOOR MOUNTED. SIZE
PER N.E.C. REQUIREMENTS.

© \

JUNCTION BOX : WALL MOUNTED. SIZE PER N.E.C.
REQUIREMENTS.

PULL BOX

@ [

a)
A

HEEw+ BEQEIOEEO OO Q®

REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 283111 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
PERTAINING TO THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM.

SIGNALING LINE CIRCUITS SHALL BE ROUTED IN A CLASS B CONFIGURATION.

NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE CIRCUITS SHALL BE ROUTED IN A CLASS B
CONFIGURATION.

FIRE ALARM CIRCUITS SHALL BE ROUTED IN CONDUIT WHERE INACCESSIBLE.
WHERE ROUTED ABOVE ACCESSIBLE CEILINGS, FIRE ALARM CIRCUITS SHALL
CONSIST OF PLENUM RATED CABLE SUPPORTED EVERY 4'-0" BETWEEN DEVICES.

FOR VISUAL DEVICES, THE '# WITHIN THE SYMBOL CORRESPONDS TO THE
CANDELA RATING OF THE DEVICE: 1=15¢cd, 3=30cd, 5=75cd, 7=110cd.

WALL MOUNTED NOTIFICATION DEVICES SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE TOP OF
THE DEVICE +90" A.F.F. OR 6" BELOW THE CEILING, WHICHEVER IS LOWER.

FIRE ALARM MANUAL STATION: +48" A.F.F. TO CENTER LINE

WALL MOUNTED SPEAKER

WALL MOUNTED SPEAKER WITH STROBE

A

WALL MOUNTED STROBE

CEILING MOUNTED SPEAKER WITH STROBE

A

& ED [

CEILING MOUNTED WITH STROBE

CEILING MOUNTED SPEAKER

HEAT DETECTOR : FIXED TEMPERATURE

HEAT DETECTOR : RATE OF RISE
SMOKE DETECTOR : PHOTOELECTRIC TYPE.
DUCT MOUNTED SMOKE DETECTOR : PHOTOELECTRIC TYPE

SPRINKLER SYSTEM WATER FLOW SWITCH

SPRINKLER SYSTEM TAMPER (SUPERVISORY) SWITCH
SPRINKLER SYSTEM ELECTRICAL SOLENOID VALVE
EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM PRESSURE SWITCH

SINGLE STATION SMOKE DETECTOR WITH SOUNDER BASE

FIRE ALARM ELECTROMAGNETIC DOOR HOLDER

CONTACT IN KITCHEN EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM PANEL FOR
CONNECTION INTO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

END OF LINE RESISTOR
ADDRESSABLE CONTROL RELAY
ADDRESSABLE MONITOR MODULE

SMOKE DAMPER

Project Team:

ROSS & BARUZZINI, INC.
6 SOUTH OLD ORCHARD | ST. LOUIS, MO
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GENERAL NOTES

IN AREAS WHERE DEMOLITION WORK IS NOT
SCHEDULED, DISCONNECT, REMOVE, AND SALVAGE
EXISTING CEILING MOUNTED DEVICES, LUMINAIRES,
ETC. AS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE ABOVE CEILING
WORK FOR ALL TRADES. UPON COMPLETION OF
CONSTRUCTION, REINSTALL EXISTING CEILING
MOUNTED DEVICES IN ORIGINAL LOCATIONS. DEVICES
SHALL OPERATE AS THEY DID PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY AND REMOVE ALL
FIRE ALARM DEVICES AND POWER CONNECTIONS
ASSOCIATED WITH AHU SHUTDOWN, FIRE/SMOKE
DAMPERS, AND DUCT WORK BEING REMOVED AS PART
OF THIS SCOPE. REMOVED DEVICES SHOULD BE
REMOVED FROM FIRE ALARM PROGRAMMING. REFER
TO MECHANICAL DEMOLITION SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

DISCONNECT, REMOVE, AND SALVAGE ALL FIRE ALARM
NOTIFICATION DEVICES FOR RE-USE WITH NEW WORK.
ALL FIRE ALARM CABLE AND CONDUIT SHALL BE
DISCONNECTED AND REMOVED BACK TO SOURCE.

RE-SUPPORT ALL EXISTING TO REMAIN ELECTRICAL
SYSTEMS (CONDUIT, WIRE, CABLE, ETC.) CURRENTLY
SUPPORTED BY WALLS SCHEDULED TO BE
DEMOLISHED.

KEYED NOTES

DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING RECEPTACLE
DEVICE AND PRESERVE EXISTING BACKBOX AND
WIRING FOR RE-USE IN NEW CONSTRUCTION. SEE
SHEET E100.
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1. IN AREAS WHERE DEMOLITION WORK IS NOT
SCHEDULED, DISCONNECT, REMOVE, AND SALVAGE
EXISTING CEILING MOUNTED DEVICES, LUMINAIRES,
ETC. AS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE ABOVE CEILING
WORK FOR ALL TRADES. UPON COMPLETION OF
CONSTRUCTION, REINSTALL EXISTING CEILING
MOUNTED DEVICES IN ORIGINAL LOCATIONS. DEVICES
SHALL OPERATE AS THEY DID PRIOR TO
e CONSTRUCTION. mDESIGNGROUP
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY AND REMOVE ALL
FIRE ALARM DEVICES AND POWER CONNECTIONS 12101 W 110th Street, Suite 100
ASSOCIATED WITH AHU SHUTDOWN, FIRE/SMOKE Overland Park, KS 66210
| | DAMPERS, AND DUCT WORK BEING REMOVED AS PART
OF THIS SCOPE. REMOVED DEVICES SHOULD BE 913.232.2123
REMOVED FROM FIRE ALARM PROGRAMMING. REFER
TO MECHANICAL DEMOLITION SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL MO Cerificate of Authority Number
INFORMATION. A-2011037250
3. DISCONNECT, REMOVE, AND SALVAGE ALL FIRE ALARM Project Team:
| | | | | | NOTIFICATION DEVICES FOR RE-USE WITH NEW WORK.
- - - | T — - - T - - - - - - - o - - - L o o o ALL FIRE ALARM CABLE AND CONDUIT SHALL BE ROSS & BARUZZINI, INC.
Fe—————— - —— ] L L DISCONNECTED AND REMOVED BACK TO SOURCE. 2 35]%“* OLD ORCHARD | ST. LOUIS, MO
| | ! i
| | ‘l J TN 4. RE-SUPPORT ALL EXISTING TO REMAIN ELECTRICAL
L | { SYSTEMS (CONDUIT, WIRE, CABLE, ETC.) CURRENTLY
F::::;;;;j i 1 ‘ SUPPORTED BY WALLS SCHEDULED TO BE
| o - DEMOLISHED.
| | \‘
o L] i | 5. LEGALLY DISPOSE OF LIGHTING BALLASTS AND LAMPS
***** s i CONTAINING MERCURY. COMPLY WITH ALL FEDERAL,
; STATE, AND LOCAL LAWS.
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GENERAL NOTES

REFER TO SHEET E000 FOR ELECTRICAL GENERAL
NOTES.

CIRCUIT NUMBERS ARE FOR REFERENCE AND ARE
SHOWN FOR LOADING PURPOSES ONLY. CONTRACTOR
TO USE CIRCUITS MADE SPARE FROM DEMOLITION AND
AVAILABLE SPARE CIRCUIT BREAKERS IN PANEL NBB
AND IF NECESSAY PANEL NBA. CONTRACTOR MAY
CONNECT NEW RECEPTACLES TO EXISTING CIRCUITS
ALREADY IN ROOMS SO LONG AS THERE ARE NO MORE
THAN (8) RECEPTACLES ON A SINGLE CIRCUIT. DEVICES
SHOWN ON DEDICATED CIRCUITS TO REMAIN ON
DEDICATED CIRCUITS.

ALL ELECTRICAL CIRCUITS SHOWN ARE CONNECTED
TO PANEL NBB UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

KEYED NOTES

PROVIDE NEW TAMPER RESISTANT RECEPTACLE IN
EXISTING DEVICE BOX AND NEW COVER PLATE.
CONNECT TO EXISTING WIRING.

REMOVE (2) 20A-1P CIRCUIT BREAKERS AND PROVIDE
(1) NEW 20A-2P CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR TREADMILL.
FIELD VERIFY EXACT CIRCUIT NUMBERS BASED ON
CIRCUITS MADE SPARE FROM DEMOLITION. MATCH
EXISTING MANUFACTERER AND AIC RATING.

ELECTRICAL NEW WORK FLOOR PLAN
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S N\

LEGEND: RN
F: FURNISHED AN
l: INSTALLED @(/ @(/

AN
GENERAL LOW VOLTAGE ITEMS
LOW VOLTAGE RACKS Fl
RACK CABLE MANAGEMENT Fl
CONDUIT SLEEVES Fl
GROUNDING AND BONDING (GROUND BARS, CONDUCTORS, TERMINATIONS, ETC.) Fl
CABLE PATHWAYS, CABLE TRAY, LADDER TRAY Fl
LADDER RACK F
FIRESTOPPING FOR LOW VOLTAGE SYSTEMS Fl
FIRE RATED PATHWAYS F
EQUIPMENT, CABLE, AND OUTLET FACEPLATE LABELING F |
CORE DRILLING FLOOR/WALL SLEEVES F
TELECOMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS
FIBER SERVICE AND HORIZONTAL DISTRIBUTION FROM HOSPITAL Fl
FIBER SWITCH AND TERMINATIONS Fl
EQUIPMENT (SERVERS, SWITCHES, PDU, ETC.) Fl
TELECOM ROOM LADDER RACK Fl
PATCH PANELS Fl
PATCH CABLES Fl
HORIZONTAL CABLING AND TERMINATIONS F |
BACKBOXES AND CONDUITS Fl
OUTLET FACEPLATES AND TERMINATIONS F
WIRELESS ACCESS POINTS Fl
COMMUNITY ACCESS TELEVISION SYSTEM (CATV)
CABLE DISTRIBUTION (BETWEEN TELECOM ROOMS) Fl
AMPLIFIERS AND SPLITTERS Fl
EQUIPMENT: HEAD-END ELECTRONICS Fl
HORIZONTAL CABLING AND TERMINATIONS F |
BACKBOXES AND CONDUITS Fl
OUTLET FACEPLATES AND TERMINATIONS Fl
ACCESS CONTROL
HEAD-END EQUIPMENT F |
BACKBOXES AND CONDUITS F
DEVICES (CARD READERS, KEYPADS, ETC.) Fl
INTERCONNECTION WIRING AND TERMINATIONS F |
VIDEO SURVEILLANCE
HEAD-END EQUIPMENT (HARDWARE, SOFTWARE, DISPLAYS, ETC.) F |
CAMERAS AND SUPPORTS Fl
HORIZONTAL WIRING AND TERMINATIONS F |
BACKBOXES AND CONDUITS Fl
NURSE CALL
HEAD-END EQUIPMENT, UPS, AND PROGRAMMING F |
HORIZONTAL CABLING AND TERMINATIONS F |
BACKBOXES AND CONDUITS F
DEVICES F,l
INTERCONNECTION WIRING AND TERMINATIONS TO PERIPHERALS Fl
PUBLIC ADDRESS SYSTEM
HEAD-END EQUIPMENT Fl
HORIZONTAL CABLING AND TERMINATIONS F |
BACKBOXES AND CONDUITS F
SPEAKERS Fl
SOUND MASKING SYSTEM - ALTERNATE #7
SYSTEM CONTROLLER F
HORIZONTAL CABLING AND TERMINATIONS F
MOUNTING COMPONENTS AND CONDUITS F
SPEAKERS/EMITTERS F

THE PARTY RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLING THE RESPECTIVE EQUIPMENT SHALL ALSO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR

CONNECTING, PROGRAMMING AND TESTING THE SYSTEM, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFICALLY NOTED.

CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATED TESTING WITH ALL THIRD PARTY VENDORS.

ITEMS INDICATED AS FURNISHED AND/OR INSTALLED BY THE OWNER MAY BE PROVIDED BY A THIRD-PARTY

VENDOR. CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO COORDINATE ALL INSTALLATIONS.

ALL LINE VOLTAGE RECEPTACLE AND HARD-WIRED CONNECTIONS WILL BE PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

FIRESTOPPING TO BE PROVIDED BY A SINGLE ENTITY. REFER TO DIVISION 07 SPECIFICATIONS FOR

REQUIREMENTS.

LOW VOLTAGE RESPONSIBILITY MATRIX
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GENERAL NOTES 12101 W 110th Street, Suite 100
Overland Park, KS 66210
\ \
1. REFER TO SHEET E000 FOR ELECTRICAL GENERAL 713.232.2123
NOTES. MO Certificate of Authority Number
A-2011037290
2. IN GENERAL, THE USE OF MC CABLE IS NOT PERMITTED . ,
ON THIS PROJECT. THE ONE EXCEPTION TO THAT IS Project Team:
| | | | | | FOR THE VERTICAL DROP AND FINAL CONNECTION TO
— - — Ol - - — B — - — = — - — | — - — 1 B B THE UNDER CABINET LIGHT FIXTURES. CONTRACTOR ROSS & BARUZZINI, INC.
—_— Lj _ L LJ L TO PROVIDE A JUNCTION BOX ABOVE THE CEILING IN 6 SOUTH OLD ORCHARD | ST. LOUIS, MO
] T PROXIMITY TO THE WALL(S) THE CABINETS ARE 63119
| | | I MOUNTED ON AND TRANSITION THE VERTICAL DROP
] | }‘ TO THE UNDER CABINET LIGHT FIXTURE TO HOSPITAL
z:::;f;:j I 1 ‘ GRADE MC CABLE, INCLUSIVE OF FINAL TERMINATION.
i | }‘ REFER TO DETAIL 1/E501 FOR TYPICAL WIRING TO
‘ ‘ ‘; UNDERCABINET LIGHTS.
| | |
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# KEYED NOTES
2 ) i ] in ] 1 - 1. NEW EMERGENCY LIGHTING INVERTER, MEYERS
L L] L L L L EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEMS MODEL 6-EM-2-S.
CONNECT TO SPARE 20A-1P, 277V CIRCUIT BREAKER IN
PANEL NB1. PROVIDE NEW EMERGENCY CIRCUIT
WIRING TO ALL NEW EXIT SIGNS AND LIGHTING
FIXTURES MARKED AS EMERGENCY.
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LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE

LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE GENERAL NOTES:

ok wdh =

VISIBLE. ALL MISCELLANEOUS HARDWARE ABOVE THE CEILING PLANE TO ACCOMPLISH THE ABOVE SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE BASE BID.

o

ALL LUMINAIRES SHALL HAVE A U.L. LABEL.

7. IN ALL MECHANICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AREAS, CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE LUMINAIRE LOCATIONS SUCH THAT LIGHT LUMINAIRES RUN PARALLEL TO THE FACE OF THE EQUIPMENT AND OVER AISLES BETWEEN EQUIPMENT. INSTALL AT EXACT LOCATIONS AND AT EXACT HEIGHT TO ILLUMINATE ALL
GAGES, PANELS, CONTROLS, VALVES, ETC. CHAIN HANGING, STEM HANGING, UNISTRUT HANGING, ETC. ARE ACCEPTABLE METHODS.

8.  ALL LUMINAIRES SHALL OPERATE AT 120 OR 277 VOLTS OR OTHER VOLTAGE AS REQUIRED BY THE CIRCUITS AND/OR PANELS TO WHICH THEY ARE CONNECTED.

9.  WHEN LUMINAIRES ARE INSTALLED IN CONTINUOUS ROWS TWO (2) OR MORE, LUMINAIRES SHALL BE APPROVED FOR USE AS WIREWAY.

10. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 265100 LIGHTING FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION CONCERNING LUMINAIRES, FINISHES, BALLASTS, LAMPS, ETC.

11. COMPLETE CATALOG NUMBER MAY NOT BE LISTED. ORDER LUMINAIRE BASED ON DESCRIPTION, PARTIAL CATALOG NUMBER AND SPECIFICATIONS. THE FIRST MANUFACTURER LISTED IS THE BASIS-OF-DESIGN.

12.  WHEN VARYING FROM BASIS-OF-DESIGN LUMINAIRE, PROVIDE A LUMINAIRE UTILIZING £10% OF THE LED LUMENS INDICATED IN LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE.
13. VERIFY COMPATIBILITY OF ALL DIMMING BALLASTS WITH SPECIFIED DIMMING CONTROLS PRIOR TO ORDERING AND PROVIDE APPROPRIATE COMPONENTS TO CREATE A COMPLETE AND FULLY FUNCTIONAL INSTALLATION.

ALL LUMINAIRES SHOWN ON THIS SCHEDULE MAY NOT BE USED ON THE VARIOUS PLANS. ALSO, THE USE OF ONLY CERTAIN NUMERICAL SUBSCRIPTS FOR LUMINAIRE TYPES (e.g. R2, R3, P2, P3, etc.) ON THIS PROJECT DOES NOT NECESSARILY MEAN THAT ON H1 OR A1 IS USED OR MISSING.
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL MISCELLANEOUS HARDWARE, CLIPS, ANGLES, FRAMES, ETC. AS REQUIRED TO MOUNT THE LUMINAIRES IN OR ON THE SURFACES THEY ARE TO BE INSTALLED.
REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DOCUMENTS FOR EXACT MOUNTING LOCATIONS OF LUMINAIRES AND CEILING TYPES.
WHEN INSTALLING LUMINAIRES, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL USE THE LUMINAIRE MANUFACTURER'S MOUNTING HARDWARE AND FOLLOW ALL MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DIRECTIONS.
ALL RECESSED DOWNLIGHTS SHALL HAVE SELF-FLANGED REFLECTORS U.O.N. AND SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE BOTTOM OF THE THROAT IS EVEN WITH THE FINISHED CEILING PLANE. THE OVERLAPPING FLANGE MUST THEN FIT FLUSH TO THE CEILING PLANE/THROAT. NO LIGHT LEAK MUST BE

PLAN MARK DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER REMARKS COLOR TEMP.| LAMP TYPE | LED LUMENS DRIVER WATTAGE
RA 2'X2', 3-1/4" TALL, RECESSED LED LUMINAIRE, EXTRUDED ALUMINUM HOUSING WITH INJECTED |METALUX ENCOUNTER 22EN-LD2-34-UNV-L835-CD-1 OR APPROVED EQUAL 3500 LED 3400 DIM 29W
MOLDED COMPOSITE END PLATES, GRID-LOCK FEATURE, HIGH OPTICAL GRADE ACRYLIC
LENS, HIGH REFLECTANCE BAKED WHITE ENAMEL FINISH, DAMP LOCATION LISTED.
RB 4" ROUND, 5 1/2" TALL LED DOWNLIGHT, MEDIUM BEAM DISTRIBUTION, SPUN ALUMINUM PORTFOLIO LD4B-20-D010-EU4B-1020-80-35-4LB-M-0-LI OR APPROVED EQUAL 3500 LED 2390 DIM 21W
REFLECTOR, DIE-CAST ALUMINUM 1-1/2" DEEP COLLAR, ALUMINUM HEAT SINK, WHITE
POLYMER TRIM RING, SPECULAR CLEAR FINISH.
UA 18" X .075"H X 4.37" DEEP LOW PROFILE LED UNDERCABINET TASK LIGHT, ALUMINUM HOUSING, [HALO HU30BSC18P 3500 LED 440 DRIVER 8w
WHITE FINSIH, LENGTH AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS. PROVIDE HARDWIRE CONNECTION AND
ROCKER SWITCH. COORDINATE ACTUAL LENGTH WITH CABINETS PROVIDED.
XA CEILING MOUNT, DIE CAST AND EXTRUDED ALUMINUM HOUSING WITH BRUSHED ALUMINUM SURE-LITES EUX6-1-R OR APPROVED EQUAL NA LED NA DRIVER 1W
FINISH, HIGH IMPACT ACRYLIC CLEAR PANEL, EDGE LIT WITH RED LETTERS, SINGLE SIDED,
DIRECTIONAL CHEVRONS PER PLANS
Branch Panel: NB1 Branch Panel: NBA
Location: Volts: 480Y/277V A.L.C. Rating: Location: Volts: 208Y/120V A.l.C. Rating:
Supply From: Phases: 3 Mains Type: Supply From: Phases: 3 Mains Type:
Mounting: Surface Wires: 4 Mains Rating: 225 A Mounting: Surface Wires: 4 Mains Rating: 225 A
Enclosure: Type 1 MCB Rating: Enclosure: Type 1 MCB Rating: 150 A
CKT Circuit Description Trip Poles A B C Poles | Trip Circuit Description CKT CKT Circuit Description Trip Poles A B C Poles | Trip Circuit Description CKT
1 EXISTING LOAD: LIGHT 0302, E0200 20A 1 OVA | OVA 1 20 A |EXISTING LOAD: LIGHT 0100, 0004, 0003, 0102 2 1 EXISTING LOAD: EXTERIOR LIGHTING 20A 1 OVA | OVA 2
2 20 A |EXISTING LOAD: EXTERIOR LIGHTING
3 EXISTING LOAD: LIGHT C0100 20 A 1 OVA | OVA 1 20 A |EXISTING LOAD: LIGHT 4 3 SPARE 20 A 1 OVA | OVA 4
5 EXISTING LOAD: LIGHT W 0200 20A 1 OVA | OVA 1 20 A |EXISTING LOAD: LIGHT 0002, 0201 6 5 |EXISTING LOAD: COOLING TOWER RECEP... | 20 A 1 OVA | OVA 1 20 A |EXISTING LOAD: AIR DRYER 6
7 |LIGHTING: 102, 103 20A 1 2213...| OVA 1 20 A |EXISTING LOAD: LIGHT 0101, 0201 8 7  |EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT 0302 20A 1 OVA | OVA 1 20 A |EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT CENTER 0200 8
9 EXISTING LOAD: EXIT 20 A 1 OVA | OVA 1 20 A |[NB1 10 9 EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT 0302 20 A 1 OVA | OVA 1 20 A |EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT CENTER 0200 10
11 |EXISTING LOAD: LIGHT IN TUNNEL 20A 1 OVA | OVA 1 20 A |EXISTING LOAD: LIGHT 0010 12 11 |EXISTING LOAD: SWITCH C0100 20A 1 OVA | OVA 1 20 A |EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT NE 0200 & 020 12
13 |EXISTING LOAD: LIGHT IN TUNNEL 20 A 1 OVA | OVA 1 20 A |SPARE 14 13 |SPARE 20 A 1 OVA | OVA 1 20 A |EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT 0106 14
15 |EXISTING LOAD: EM LIGHT IN TUNNEL 20 A 1 OVA | OVA 1 20 A |SPARE 16 15 |EXISTING LOAD: OUTSIDE SIGN 20 A 1 OVA | OVA 1 20 A |EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT C0000 & BSMT... 16
17 |SPARE 20A 1 OVA | OVA 1 20 A |SPARE 18 17 |EXISTING LOAD: 0002A 20A 1 OVA | OVA 1 20 A |EXISTING LOAD: PLUGMOLD 0002 18
19 |SPARE 20 A 1 OVA | OVA 1 20 A |SPARE 20 19 |EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT 002 20 A 1 OVA | OVA 1 20 A |EXISTING LOAD: PLUGMOLD 0002 20
21 |SPARE 20A 1 OVA | O0VA 1 20 A |SPARE 22 21 |EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT 002A 20A 1 OVA | OVA 1 20 A |EXISTING LOAD: PLUGMOLD 0002 22
23 |SPARE 20A 1 OVA | OVA 1 20 A |SPARE 24 23 |EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT 0002 20A 1 OVA | OVA 1 20 A |EXISTING LOAD: ELEV 1 & 2 - LIGHT. &... 24
25 |SPARE 20 A 1 0 VA -- 1 - |SPACE 26 25 |SPARE 20 A 1 OVA | OVA 1 20 A |EXISTING LOAD: ELEVATOR LIGHTING 26
27 |SPACE -- 1 -- -- 1 -- |SPACE 28 27 |EXISTING LOAD: WATER COOLER 20A 1 OVA | OVA 1 20 A |EXISTING LOAD: ELEV 3 LIGHT & RECEPT 28
29 |SPACE -- 1 -- -- 1 - |SPACE 30 29 |EXISTING LOAD: VAV POWER SUPPLY 20 A 1 OVA | OVA 1 20 A |EXISTING LOAD: ELEVATOR CAB LIGHT 30
31 SPACE -- 1 -- -- 1 -  |SPACE 32 31 0VA |250 VA 32
EXISTING LOAD: X-RAY 100A PANEL 20 A 2 2 20 A |RECEPT TREADMILL 0102E
33 |SPACE -- 1 -- -- 1 - |SPACE 34 33 0VA |250 VA 34
35 |SPACE -- 1 -- -- 1 -  |SPACE 36 35 |EXISTING LOAD: CHILLED WATER FLOW... 20 A 1 OVA | OVA 1 20 A |EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT 0101C 36
37 OVA | OVA 38 37 |EXISTING LOAD: CHEMICAL STATION 20A 1 OVA | OVA 1 20 A |DOOR OPERATORS 38
39 |TRANSFORMER AEBA 45 A 3 OVA | OVA 3 70 A | TRANSFORMER NBA 40 39 |RECEPT ECHO 0102H & TOILET 0102J 20A 1 1080...| 0 VA 1 20 A |EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT 0101B 40
41 OVA | OVA 42 41 EXISTING LOAD: 30A 125V TELE. ROOM 30A 1 OVA | OVA 1 20 A |EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT 0101E 42
Total Load: 2213 VA 0 VA 0 VA 43 |EXISTING LOAD: 30A 125V TELE. ROOM 30A 1 OVA | OVA 1 20 A |EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT 0102, 0101A 44
Total Amps: 8A 0A 0A 45 |RECEPT ECHO 0102G 20 A 1 1080...| 0 VA 46
47 |EXISTING LOAD: FUME HOOD CABINET 20 A 1 OVA | OVA 3 20 A |EXISTING LOAD: AIR CURTAIN 48
Panel Totals 49 |EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT S WALL 0302 20A| 1 OVA | OVA 50
Total Conn. Load: | 2213 VA 51 EXISTING LOAD: DEDICATED CIRCUIT LAB 20 A 1 OVA | OVA 5 20 A |EXISTING LOAD: TUNNEL HEATER 52
Total Est. Demand: | 2213 VA 53 |EXISTING LOAD: JOHNSON CONTROL PANEL | 20 A 1 OVA | OVA 54
Total Conn.:|3 A 55 |EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT LAB 20A 1 OVA | OVA 1 20 A |EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT 0101 COMM. 56
Total Est. Demand: |3 A 57 |EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT LAB 20 A 1 OVA | OVA 1 20 A |EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT 0101 COMM. 58
59 |EXISTING LOAD: SECURITY CONTROLS... 20A 1 OVA | OVA 1 20 A |EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT 0101 COMM. 60
Total Load: 250 VA 2410 VA 0 VA
Total Amps: 2A 20 A 0A
Panel Totals
Total Conn. Load: | 2660 VA
Total Est. Demand: | 2660 VA
Total Conn.:|7 A
Total Est. Demand: |7 A
Branch Panel: NBB
Location: Volts: 208Y/120V A.l.C. Rating:
Supply From: Phases: 3 Mains Type:
Mounting: Surface Wires: 4 Mains Rating: 225 A
Enclosure: Type 1 MCB Rating:
CKT Circuit Description Trip Poles A B Cc Poles | Trip Circuit Description CKT
1 EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT 0101K 20A 1 OVA | OVA 1 20 A |EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT 0106, B, C 2
3 EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT 0101H 20A 1 0VA |720 VA 1 20 A |RECEPT & TV OPEN OFFICE 0106 4
5 EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT 0101G 20 A 1 0 VA 900 VA 1 20 A | TV WAITING RM. & RECEPT STAFF LOUNGE 6
7 EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT 0101F 20A 1 0 VA |1080... 1 20 A |RECEPT CHECK-IN 0103 8
9 EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT 0101M 20 A 1 O0VA |720 VA 1 20 A |RECEP NURSE STATION 0102K 10
1 EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT 0101L 20 A 1 OVA | OVA 1 20 A |EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT DEDICATED N... 12
13 |RECEP CLEAN/EQUIP STORAGE 0102L 20A 1 900 VA |540 VA 1 20 A |RECEPT EXAM 0102M 14
15 |RECEPT EXAM 102A 20 A 1 720 VA | 1260... 1 20 A |RECEPT EXAM 102B, 102C 16
17 |EXISTING LOAD: HOT WATER 0102 20A 1 0 VA |900 VA 1 20 A |RECEPT EXAM 0102D 18
19 |EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT FRIDGE 0102 20A 1 OVA | OVA 1 20 A |EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT JANITORS CLOSET| 20
21 RECEPT EXAM 102E 20 A 1 1260...| 0 VA 1 20 A |EXISTING LOAD: ICE MACHINE 22
23 |RECEPTACLE: STAFF LOUNGE... 20A 1 180 VA| 0 VA 1 20 A |EXISTING LOAD: DOOR OPENER (TUNNEL) 24
25 |EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT W WALL 0106 20 A 1 0 VA |1080... 1 20 A |RECEPT ECHO 0102F 26
27 |EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT "A" 0106 20 A 1 OVA | OVA 1 20 A |EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT PRINTER 0106A 28
29 |EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT "C" 0106 20A 1 OVA | OVA 1 20 A |EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT 0106A 30
31 EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT "S" 0105 20 A 1 OVA | OVA 1 20 A |EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT S WALL 0106 32
33 |EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT PRINTER & 0106 20A 1 OVA | OVA 1 20 A |EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT 0106 34
35 |EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT 105 20A 1 OVA | OVA 1 20 A |EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT 0106A 36
37 |EXISTING LOAD: COPIER E WALL 0106 20 A 1 OVA | OVA 1 20 A |EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT E WALL 0106 38
39 |EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT LAMINATOR 0208 20A 5 OVA | OVA 1 20 A |[EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT 0108 40
41 | (OFF) OVA | OVA 1 20 A |EXISTING LOAD: RECEPT N WALL 0106 42
Total Load: 3600 VA 4680 VA 1980 VA
Total Amps: 32A 41 A 17 A

Panel Totals

Total Conn. Load: | 10260 VA

Total Est. Demand: | 10130 VA

Total Conn.:|28 A

Total Est. Demand: |28 A
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HEAVY DUTY OR INTERMEDIATE
DUTY RUNNERS BY CEILING - AV
CONTRACTOR (TYP.) N TN

RECESSED LUMINAIRE

ACOUSTICAL TILE CEILING

BY CEILING CONTRACTOR

GENERAL NOTES:

(TYP.)

1 LUMINAIRES WEIGHING 56 POUNDS OR MORE SHALL BE SUPPORTED DIRECTLY FROM THE STRUCTURE BY APPROVED HANGERS BY THE E.C.
IN SUCH CASES THE HANGER WIRES IN KEYED NOTE 2 MAY BE OMITTED.

2 PENDANT HUNG LUMINAIRES SHALL BE SUPPORTED DIRECTLY FROM THE STRUCTURE ABOVE USING NO.9 GAUGE WIRE WITHOUT USING
THE CEILING SUSPENSION SYSTEM FOR DIRECT SUPPORT.

3 COMPLY TO NOTE 8 IN TABLE 16-0 OF CA BUILDING CODE AND UBC STANDARD 25-2 PART II.

KEYED NOTES:

1 ATTACH LUMINAIRE TO THE SUSPENDED CEILING TEE WITH DEVICES HAVING A CAPACITY OF 100% OF THE LUMINAIREWEIGHT ACTING
IN ANY DIRECTION. USE #10 STS SCREWS WITH HEAD INSIDE LUMINAIRE. TYPICAL FOR ALL LUMINAIRE. PROVIDE MINIMUM OF 2 (ONE AT EACH END).

2 FOR LUMINAIRES WEIGHING MORE THAN 10 POUNDS BUT LESS THAN 56 POUNDS, E.C. TO PROVIDE TWO NO.12 GAUGE HANGERS
CONNECTED FROM THE FIXTURE HOUSING TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE. THESE WIRES NEED NOT BE TAUT.

TYPICAL MOUNTING DETAIL FOR RECESSED LUMINAIRE IN LAY-IN CEILING

NO SCALE

PLAN VIEW - DETAIL A - OUTLET BOXES IN HOLLOW WALL

O | I
| N
| T - [ =1]- 1
— — - T / N
- 1
- SEQ . !
- | GENERAL NOTE:
- - \/\ W‘ 1 TYPICAL OF ALL SWITCH AND RECEPTACLE DEVICE PLATES.
Ll ee—— | 2 REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 260553 IDENTIFICATION FOR
ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.
TYPICAL WIRING TO UNDERCABINET LIGHTS 5 ELECTRICAL DEVICE PLATE LABELING (ENGRAVING)
1/2" = 1'-0" NO SCALE
WIRE TEE
HANGERS AT
CORNERS OF
LIGHT FIXTURE BY
CEILING
CONTRACTOR
[ 6 =I
5 1 5 1 r |
= | K >
| O x ~
4 TURNS OF WIRE AR R RO (" T T &
N /_IN1 1/2" TYPICAL j _/
' / FOR BOTH WIRES. SHEETROCK STUD STUD SHEETROCK
BY E.C. (TYP.) MEMBRANE 1 3 MEMBRANE 4 3 1 3
5 5
E_

PLAN VIEW - DETAIL B - OUTLET BOXES IN FIRE RATED HOLLOW WALL

GENERAL NOTES:

1 COORDINATE LOCATIONS OF FIRE RATE WALLS AND THICKNESS OF ALL
WALLS WITH G.C. AND ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

2 DETAIL A IS APPLICABLE TO ALL HOLLOW WALLS ON THIS PROJECT.
DETAIL B ISAPPLICABLE TO ALL FIRE RATED HOLLOW WALLS ON THIS
PROJECT.

KEYED NOTES:

1 PLATE OR COVER ON FOR OUTLET, BOX OR WIREWAY.

2 NON-FIRE RATED WALL (DETAIL A): OUTLET, SWITCH, RECEPTACLE, TEL., DATA, ETC. OR OTHER

BOX SPECIFIED.

FIRE RATED WALL (DETAIL B): SAME AS ABOVE EXCEPT BOX MUST BE STEEL WITH NOMINAL AREA

NOT TO EXCEED 16 SQ. IN.

3 RACEWAY AS ALLOWED BY SPECIFICATIONS.

4 METAL STUD (NO HOLES). IF STUDS HAVE HOLES, BOXES MAY BE LESS THAN 24" APART AND FIRE

RATED PUTTY PADS USED ON BOTH BOXES.

5 BOXES SHALL BE SET BACK FROM FINISHED SURFACE NO MORE THAN 1/4" IN ACCORD WITH NEC.
BOXES SHALL BE SET AND THE WALL SHALL BE REPAIRED AS REQUIRED SO THAT THE SPACE
BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE EDGE OF THE BOX SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 1/8" IN ACCORD
WITH NEC. FIRE RATED WALLS MAY HAVE MORE THAN ONE LAYER OF SHEETROCK IN ORDER TO
OBTAIN FIRE RATING. COORDINATE WITH G.C. AND ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS PRIOR TO

SETTING BOXES.

TYPICAL 24" STUD SPACING. COORDINATE WITH G.C.

BOXES IN OPPOSITE SIDES OF A FIRE RATED HOLLOW WALL SHALL BE SEPARATED BY A MINIMUM
OF 24" AND THERE SHALL BE A STUD BETWEEN THE 2 BOXES. SEE KEYED NOTE 4 ON THIS

SHEET.

OUTLETS IN HOLLOW WALLS-TYPICAL DETAILS

NO SCALE
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